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NOTES FOR CODE USERS:

1) PARAGRAPHS/SECTION OF THIS CODE PREFACED BY AN ASTERISK (*) AND THE
HIGHLIGHTED TEXT THEREIN DENOTE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA AND ADAAG) AND THIS CODE [FOR EXAMPLE:
[*3.21 The clear width shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum.]

2) THE ANNOTATIONS* WITHIN THE MARGIN OF EACH TEXT PAGE ARE PROVIDED

FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. THEY ARE NOT NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE

REQUIREMENTS NOR ARE THEY TO BE |INTERPRETED AS SUCH.
(& THE SEVERAL “VOL. I-C” ANNOTATIONS DENOTE THE PREVIOUS EDITION OF
THIS CODE [1989-1999], NOT THIS CURRENT CODE. THE SEVERAL “FR” ANNOTATIONS
DENOTE THE FEDERAL REGISTER, THE PUBLICATION DATE, AND THE PAGE NUMBER
[E.G., FR 7/26/91 At 35581 |S: FEDERAL REGISTER, JULY 26, 1991, PAGE 35581].)

3) CODE USERS ARE CAUTIONED NOT TO RELY SOLEY ON THE ILLUSTRATIONS; SOME
ILLUSTRATIONS ARE NOT ACCOMPANIED BY THE FULL TEXT; OR, CERTAIN
REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT ILLUSTRATED AND ARE FOUND IN THE TEXT ONLY.

4) ALL REFERENCES IN THIS CODE TO “VOLUME I” SHALL MEAN THE NORTH CAROLINA
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GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA

168A-6. DISCRIMINATION IN PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION

IT IS A DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICE FOR A PERSON TO DENY A QUALIFIED HANDICAPPED
PERSON THE FULL AND EQUAL ENJOYMENT OF THE GOODS, SERVICES, FACILITIES, PRIV-
ILEGES, ADVANTAGES, AND ACCOMMODATIONS OF A PLACE OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODA-
TION ON THE BASIS OF A HANDICAPPING CONDITION. IN THE AREA OF STRUCTURAL
MODIFICATIONS, THIS SECTION MAY BE SATISFIED BY COMPLIANCE WITH THE NORTH
CAROLINA BUILDING CODE. (Emphasis Added.)

(1985, ¢.571, s.1.)

143-138. NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE

Police Power Authorizes Establishment Of Standards For Buildings.—IT IS WITHIN THE
POLICE POWER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND OF A CITY, WHEN AUTHORIZED, TO
ESTABLISH MINIMUM STANDARDS, MATERIALS, DESIGNS, AND CONSTRUCTION OF BUILD-
INGS FOR THE SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANTS, THEIR NEIGHBORS, AND THE PUBLIC AT
LARGE. State v. Walker, 265 N.C. 482, 114 S.E. 2d 419 (1965); Walker v. City of Charlotte, 276 N.C.
166, 171 S.E. 2d 431 (1970).

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROTECTING LIFE, HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE, THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS POWER TO PROMULGATE RULES, FIX MINIMUM STANDARDS,
PRESCRIBE MATERIALS AND DESIGNS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES SO
LONG AS THEY ARE NOT ARBITRARY. CAPRICIOUS OR UNREASONABLE AND SO LONG AS
THEY TEND TO PROMOTE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE. IN THESE MATTERS, PROPER-
TY RIGHTS MUST YIELD TO THE PROPER EXERCISE OF THE POLICE POWER. Walker v. City
of Charlotte, 276 N.C. 166, 171 S.E. 2d 431 (1970).

Building Code Has Force Of Law.—THE 1936 NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE HAS THE
FORCE OF LAW. In Re O’Neal, 24 N.C. 714, 92 S.E. 2d 189 (1956); Lindstrom v. Chesnutt, 15 N.C.
App. 15, 189 S.E. 2d 749 (1972).

BY VIRTUE OF [143-138(f)], ON JULY 13, 1957, THE NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE
OF 1953 HAD THE FORCE OF LAW. Drum v. Bisaner, 252 N.C. 305, 113 S.E. 2d 560 (1960).

A Violation Of The Building Code Is Negligence Per Se.—Lindstrom v. Chesnutt, 15 N.C. App.
15, 189 S.E. 2d 749, cert. denied, 281 N.C. 757, 191 S.E. 2d 361 (1972).
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NOTES FOR CODE USERS:

1) PARAGRAPHS/SECTIONS OF THIS CODE PREFACED BY AN ASTERISK (*) AND THE

HIGHLIGHTED TEXT THEREIN DENOTE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA AND ADAAG) AND THIS CODE [FOR EXAMPLE:
[*3.2.1 The clear width shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum.]

2)THE ANNOTATIONS* WITHIN THE MARGIN OF EACH TEXT PAGE ARE PROVIDED

FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. THEY ARE NOT NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS NOR ARE THEY TO BE |INTERPRETED AS SUCH.
(* THE SEVERAL “VOL. I-C” ANNOTATIONS DENOTE THE PREVIOUS EDITION OF
THIS CODE [1989-1999], NOT THIS CURRENT CODE. THE SEVERAL “FR” ANNOTATIONS
DENOTE THE FEDERAL REGISTER, THE PUBLICATION DATE, AND THE PAGE NUMBER
[E.G., FR 7/26/91 At 35581 IS: FEDERAL REGISTER, JULY 26, 1991, PAGE 35581].)

3)CODE USERS ARE CAUTIONED NOT TO RELY SOLELY ON THE ILLUSTRATIONS; SOME

ILLUSTRATIONS ARE NOT ACCOMPANIED BY THE FULL TEXT, OR, CERTAIN
REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT ILLUSTRATED AND ARE FOUND IN THE TEXT ONLY.
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PART I:

TITLE, SCOPE
AND DEFINITIONS



CHAPTER 1
TITLE AND SCOPE

1.1 TITLE

Requirements in the following Chapters and Sections shall constitute and be known and may be cited
as the “North Carolina State Building Code, Volume |I-C: Making Building and Facilities Accessible
To, And Usable By, Persons With Disabilities”. (The document may also be known by

by its short title: “Volume I-C”.)

1.2 SCOPE

1.2.1 The requirements of this Code shall apply to the construction, alteration, repair,
replacement, equipment, appliances, fixtures and fittings in all buildings and facilities as
identified by this Section.

1.2.2 The Code shall apply to the following occupancy classifications: (the examples listed in
conjunction with each occupancy classification are illustrative and shall not be considered
exhaustive):

1.2.3 ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES-GROUP A
Auditoriums; Churches; Dance Halls; Grandstands; Gymnasiums; Libraries; Motion Picture
Theaters; Passenger Depots; Restaurants; Skating Rinks; Stadia; Synagogues; Theaters.

1.2.4 BUSINESS OCCUPANCY-GROUP B

Banks; Clinics-Outpatient; Educational Occupancies above the 12" grade; Fire and Police Stations;
Motor Vehicle Showrooms; Professional Services (Architects, Attorneys, Dentists,

Engineers, Physicians, efc.).

1.2.5 EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANCY-GROUP E
Buildings, facilities or structures used for educational purposes by six or more persons at
any one time through the 1 ol grade; day care for more than five children older than 2

years of age.

1.2.6 FACTORY INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCY-GROUP F
HAZARDOUS OCCUP[ANCY-GROUP H
STORAGE OCCPANCY-GROUP S
UTILITY AND MISCELLANEOUS-GROUP U

1.2.6.1 GROUP F

The use of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, for assembling, disassembling,
fabricating, finishing, manufacturing. packaging. repair or processing operations that
are not Classified as a Group H-Hazardous Occupancy. (See the list of examples in
Volume [-Section 306).

1.2.6.2 GROUP H

The use of a building or structure or a portion thereof, that involves the manufacturing,
processing, generation, or storage of materials that constitute a physical or health
hazard in quantities in excess of those found in Volume [-Tables 307.7(1) and 307.7(2).
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1.2.6.3 GROUP S
The use of a building or structure, or portion thereof, for storage that is not classified as a
Group H Occupancy.

*1.2.6.3.1 In coastal high hazard areas, if a primary Storage-Group S ADAAG 4.1.1(5):
Occupancy is accessible and an attached secondary Mercantile- Structurally
Group M Occupancy that: Impracticable

(1) Has a first occupiable floor equal to, or less than, ten Items (1) And (2)
percent (10%) of the total Storage Occupancy floor area; and By Council

(2) Is required to have a 10 feet (3 m) M.S.L. minimum
base elevation; and

(3) Has all areas, spaces, rooms and elements FR 7/26/91 At

accessible in compliance with this Code, 35578-----“Those

Portions That Can

then the secondary Mercantile-Group M Occupancy is not required Be Made Access.

to have an accessible route from finished grade to the first Should Be Made

occupiable level of the secondary occupancy. Accessible.”
1.2.6.4 GROUP U

Buildings and structures of an accessory character and miscellaneous structures not
classified in any specific occupancy, including, but not limited to, greenhouses and
live stock shelters (except for farm buildings outside of municipal jurisdictions.

1.2.7 INSTITUTIONAL OCCUPANCY-GROUP |

1.2.7.1 GROUP I-1

A building or part thereof housing more than 16 persons, on a 24 hour basis, who because
of age, mental disability or other reasons, live in a supervised residential environment that
provides personal care services, including, but not limited to, residential board and care
facilities, assisted living facilities, half-way houses. group homes, congregate care facilities,
social rehabilitation facilities, alcohol and drug centers, and convalescent facilities.

1.2.7.2 GROUP I-2
Hospitals: Nursing Homes (both intermediate care facilities and skilled nursing facilities):
Mental Hospitals: and Detoxification Facilities.

1.2.7.3 GROUP I-3
Prisons: Jails: Reformatories; Detention Centers; Correctional Centers; Prerelease Centers.

1.2.7.4 GROUP I-4
Custodial care for persons of any aqge for less than 24 hours; adult and child day care.
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1.2.8 MERCANTILE OCCUPANCY-GROUP M

Buildings and structures or a portion thereof. for the display and sale of merchandise,

and which involves stocks of goods, wares or merchandise incidental to such purposes and
accessible to the public, including, but not limited to, Department Stores, Drug Stores, Markets,
Motor Vehicle Service Stations, Retail/WWholesale Stores; Shopping Center and Shopping Malls.

1.2.9 RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY-GROUP R

1.2.9.1 GROUP R-1 (TRANSIENT)

Residential occupancies where the occupants are primarily transient in nature (less than 30
days) including: Bed and Breakfast Establishments; Boarding Houses (Transient); Motels;
Hostels; Hotels.

Vol. |,
1.2.9.1.1 Any privately-owned transient lodging establishment located within Chap. 2 (1994);
a building that contains not more than five (5) rooms for rent or hire and that Title 11, 301(7)(A);
is occupied by the proprietor of such establishment as the residence of such GS41A-6(a)(1)
proprietor shall be exempt from the requirements of this Code. Sim.

1.2.9.2 GROUP R-2

Residential occupancies where the occupants are primarily permanent in nature
including: Apartment Houses; Boarding Houses (not transient); Convents; Condominiums;
Dormitories; Fraternities ands Sororities; Monasteries; efc.

1.2.9.3 GROUP R-3

Single-story townhouses; adult and child care facilities that provide accommodations for
five or fewer persons of any age for less than 24 hours.

1.2.9.4 GROUP R-4

Residential occupancies shall include buildings arranged by occupancy as Residential
Care/Assisted Living Facilities, or adult and child care facilities that provide accommodations
In a residence occupied as a home by the caregiver for persons of any age for less than

24 hours. including more than five but not more than 16 occupants, excluding staff.

1.2.9.5 A residence serving a specific employee position (see 30.1.3).
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PRIMARY OCLUPANCY-
STORAGE * GROUP S
FLOOR AREA=-

"e' SQUARE FEET\

STAIR

ATTACHED
SECONDARY
OCCUPANCY - :
MERCANTILE GROUPM -
FIRST OCCUPIABLE LEVEL
FLOOR AREA =

A" SQUARE FEET

FLOOR AREA M=

0% CR LESS OF

FLOOR AREA "6 | |O FEET
MAINIAUM

STAIR(S) SHALL COMPLY
WITH CHAPTER 8

1.2.6.3.1 IN COASTAL HIGH HAZARD AREAS, IF A PRIMARY STORAGE-GROUP S OCCUPANCY
IS ACCESSIBLE AND ATTACHED SECONDARY MERCANTILE-GROUP M OCCUPANCY THAT:
(1) HAS A FIRST OCCUPIABLE LEVEL EQUAL TO, OR LESS THAN, TEN PERCENT
(10%) OF THE TOTAL STORAGE OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA; AND
(2) IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A 10 FEET (3 M) M.S.L. MINIMUM BASE
ELEVATION: AND
(3) HAS ALL AREAS, SPACES, ROOMS, AND ELEMENTS ACCESSIBLE
IN COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE,
THEN THE SECONDARY MERCANTILE-GROUP M OCCUPANCY IS NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM FINISHED GRADE TO THE FIRST OCCUPIABLE LEVEL OF THE
SECONDARY OCCUPANCY.

1.2.6.3--STORAGE OCCUPANCY-GROUP S
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5 OR FEWER ROOMS FOR RENT OR HIRE
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L29.1.)FPRIVATELY-OWNED TRANSIENT LODOING ESTABLISHMENTS ARE
NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITHTHIS CODE |F:
)T HAS 5 OR FEWER ROOMS FOR RENT OR HIRE; AND
2)THE PROPRIETOR LIVES (N THE BUILDING.
(IAND 2 MUST OCCUR TOGETHER.)
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1.2.10 TEMPORARY STRUCTURES

1.2.10.1 The requirements of this Code are applicable for temporary ADAAG 4.1.1(4)
buildings and facilities as well as those that are permanent.

1.2.10.2 Temporary buildings and facilities are those structures having a

special building permit for a limited time. Such structures shall be completely Vol. I, (1991), 501;
removed upon expiration of the time limit stated in the permit. Buildings and SBCC (1994)
facilities such as the following examples may be temporary (the examples 104.1.2;
given are illustrative and shall not be considered exhaustive): Bleacher Areas; ADAAG 4.1.1(4)
Exhibit Areas; Reviewing Stands; Temporary Banking Facilities; Temporary

Classrooms; Temporary Health Screening Services; Temporary Seating;

Temporary Safe Pedestrian Passageways Around Construction Site; Tents For Assembly.

1.2.11 EXEMPTIONS TO COMPLIANCE

1.2.11.1 Structures, sites and equipment directly associated with the actual process

of construction (e.g., scaffolding, bridging, material hoists, construction storage sheds ADAAG
or trailers used for construction equipment or by construction personnel [i.e., those 4.1.1(4)
who are actually constructing the building and/or site], erection towers, etc.).

1.2.11.2 Compliance with this Code shall not be required to or in:

(1) Raised areas used primarily for purposes of security or life or ADAAG
fire safety such as, but not limited to, observation or lookout 4.1.1(5)(b)(i)
galleries, prison guard towers, fire towers, or fixed life guard stands; 1/13/98

(2) Non-occupiable spaces accessed only by ladders, catwalks, crawl
spaces or very narrow passageways, tunnels, non-passenger ADAAG
(freight) elevators, and frequented only by service personnel for 4 .1.1(5)(b)(ii)
maintenance, repair, or occasional monitoring of equipment. Such
spaces may include, but are not limited to, elevator pits and
penthouses, piping or equipment catwalks, water or sewage
treatment pump rooms and stations, electric substations and
transformer vaults, and highway and tunnel utility facilities.

(3) Single occupant structures accessed only by a passageway that ADAAG
is below finished grade or that is elevated above standard curb 4.1.1(5)(b)(iii)
height (i.e., a curb greater than 6 inches [150 mm]) including, but 1/13/98

not limited to, toll booths accessed from underground tunnels.

1.2.12 AREAS USED ONLY BY EMPLOYEES AS WORK AREAS

1.2.12.1 Areas that are used only as work areas shall be designed and ADAAG
constructed so that persons with disabilities can approach, enter, and exit the areas.  4.1.1(3)
1.2.12.2 This Code does not require that any areas used only as work areas ADAAG
be constructed to permit maneuvering within the work area or be constructed 4.1.1(3);
or equipped to be accessible (e.g., with racks or shelves, counters, knee and FR 7/26/91
toe clearance under a desk, shelves, etc.) At 35414
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1.3 NEW CONSTRUCTION, ADDITIONS, AND FIREWALLS

1.3.1 The requirements of this Code are mandatory for all new facilities Vol. I-C, 1.1;
within each occupancy classification listed in 1.2, except where noted otherwise. ADAAG 4.1.1(1)

1.3.2 ADDITIONS

1.3.2.1 Each addition to an existing building or facility shall be considered Vol. I-C, 1.2(a);
new construction and shall comply with the applicable requirements of Part II ADAAG 4.1.5
of this Code.

1.3.2.1.1 If an alteration to a building or facility affects, or could affect ADAAG 4.1.5, 4.1.6(2);
an existing Area of Primary Function, then the existing Area of USDoJ 36.403(c)

Primary Function shall comply with 34.2.
1.3.3 FIREWALLS AND MIXED USE/OCCUPANCIES

1.3.3.1 The requirements of this Section are applicable to all newly Scope
constructed and altered occupancy classifications listed in 1.2.

1.3.3.2 Areas within a single structure separated by firewalls and/or Derived From HUD
other horizontal separations and having a single use to not constitute FR 3/6/91 At 9480
separate buildings.

(E.G.: To comply with the Volume | requirements for height and area, a

one-story middle school if Type //l-B construction having a 72,500 square

feet [6.735 square meters] total area is divided into five areas of 14,500

square feet [1.347 square meters], each separated from the other by a firewall.

Although Volume | identifies this school as five individual buildings separated at

their property lines by firewalls, for the purposes of this Code it is a single school

facility, not five separate, independent buildings.)

1.3.3.3 With or without firewalls or other horizontal separation, if a

building or facility contains more than one of the uses listed in 1.2, then

each separate use shall comply with the requirements of this Code for

that specific use.

(E.G.: A new hotel will have a restaurant and 800 guest rooms. In ADAAG 4.1.1(2)
compliance with this Paragraph, the restaurant must comply with

Chapter 23 [Restaurants and Cafeterias] and the guest rooms must

Comply with Chapter 29 [Transient Lodging].)
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IFA TOILET(S) 6 PROVIDED,
THEN IT(THEY) SHALL BE

/Accassaet.e -

RAMP DOWN |

RAMP UP
TEMPORARY CLASSROOM

! RAMP UP

] e

OOO0OO0O0L .
=

REVIEWING ©TAND

|.2.10.]- TEMPORARY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE
(8EE 1.2.10.2 FOR OTHER EXAMPLES)
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CONSTRUCTION SCAFFOLDING

PIPING OR BQUIPMENT

oddl

‘CATWALK ACCESS
LADDER
|

CATWALKS

PIPE CHASE

1.2.1 1= EXEMPTIONS TO COMPLIANCE

—

(SEE .2.11.1 AND (.2.11.2 FOR OTHER EXBMPTIONS)
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ALTHOUGH NOT A WORK AREA FOR
FOR THIS AGENCY'S BMPLOYEES,
IT 19 A WORK AREA FOR SERVICE-
REPAIR PERSONNEL; THEREFORE IT

SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE

REQUIREMENTS OF
\ 12.12

| EXECUTIVE
SECRETARY

! 2

‘ ,"N N ,—-O—--—/.

EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED S0 THAT A DISABLED PERSON CAN:
1) APPROACH,;

2) ENTER; AND

%) EXIT

THE WORK AREA

|,2.12= AREAS USED ONLY BY EMPLOYBES AS WORK AREAS
(SEE,ALSO, THE TEXT FORTHI® SECTION.)
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1.4 PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION OR COMMERCIAL
FACILITIES LOCATED IN PRIVATE RESIDENCES

1.4.1 If a Place of Public Accommodation or a Commercial Facility is
located within a privately owned residence, then either:

(1) That part of the residence used exclusively in the
operation of the public accommodation or
commercial facility; or
USDoJ 36.207(a),
36.401(b)(1)
(2) That portion of the residence used for residential
purposes and as a place of public accommodation
or commercial facility

shall comply with the applicable requirements of this Code.

14

1.4.2 A Place of Public Accommodation shall be defined as a facility,

operated by a private entity, whose operations affect commerce and fall USDoJ 36.104
within a minimum of one of the following 12 categories (the examples

given shall be considered illustrative, not exhaustive):

1.4.2.1 A Place of Lodging
(Inn; Hotel; Motel; except those Places of Lodging exempted by 1.2.9.1.1).

1.4.2.2 An Establishment Serving Food or Drink (Bar; Cafeteria; Restaurant).

1.4.2.3 A Place of Exhibition or Entertainment (Concert Hall; Motion Picture Theater;
Playhouse).

1.4.2.4 A Place of Public Gathering (Auditorium; Convention Center; Lecture Hall).

1.4.2.5 Sales or Rental Establishments (Antique Shop; Bakery; Clothing Store; Grocery Store;
Hardware Store).

1.4.2.6 Service Establishments (Barber or Beauty Shop; Funeral Parlor; Gas Station; Office of
an Accountant, Architect, Dentist, Doctor, Insurance Agent; Pharmacy).

1.4.2.7 Stations Used for Specified Public Transportation (Terminal or Depot).
1.4.2.8 A Place of Public Display or Collection (Gallery; Library; Museum).
1.4.2.9 A Place of Recreation (Amusement Park; Park; Zoo).

1.4.2.10 A Place of Education (Elementary, Graduate, Nursery, Postgraduate, Secondary or
Undergraduate Schools).

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999



1.4.2.11 Social Service Center Establishments (Adoption Agency; Day Care Center;
Food Bank; Homeless Shelter).

1.4.2.12 A Place of Exercise or Recreation (Bowling Alley; Gymnasium; Health Spa).

1.4.3 A Commercial Facility shall be defined as a facility, operated by

a private entity, whose operations affect commerce, communication, trade USDoJ 36.104
traffic, transportation, or travel that are intended for nonresidential (See, Also, FR
use which do not fall into at least one of the categories listed in 1.4.2 7/26/91 At 35577)

1.4.4 If a Place of Public Accommodation or a Commercial Facility is
located in a private residence, then that portion of the residence used
exclusively in the operation of the Public Accommodation or Commercial
Facility, or that portion used both for the Public Accommodation or
Commercial Facility and for residential purposes shall require that the
following elements available to or used by customers and clients be made
accessible:

(1) The sidewalk leading up to the property (if such area is
under the control of the owner of the property) and the
walkway on the property leading up to the entrance;

(2) A minimum of one entrance; USDoJ 36.207(a)
36.207(b)

(3) Those portions of the residence, interior or exterior, 36.401(b)(1)
available to or used by employees or visitors of the 36.401(b)(2)

Public Accommodation or Commercial Facility;
(4) A minimum of one toilet room used by employees or visitors.

1.5 REMOVAL OF BARRIERS: See 33.4 in the Appendix.
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* 2.1.1 Words not defined in this Chapter shall have the meanings stated in

*

CHAPTER 2
DEFINITIONS

2.1 WORDS NOT DEFINED

other volumes of the Code or Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary, as revised.

2.2 DEFINITIONS

2.2.1 ACCESS AISLE

An accessible pedestrian space between elements, such as parking spaces,
seating, and desks, that provides clearances appropriate for use of the
elements.

2.2.2 ACCESSIBLE
Describes a site, building, facility or portion thereof that complies with
this Code.

2.2.3 ACCESIBLE ELEMENT
An element specified by this Code (e.g., door hardware, telephone,
controls, drinking fountains, etc.).

2.2.4 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

A continuous, unobstructed path connecting all accessible elements and
spaces of a building or facility. Interior accessible routes may include
corridors, floors, ramps, elevators, lifts, and clear floor space at

fixtures. Exterior accessible routes may include parking access aisles,
curb cuts or curb ramps, crosswalks at vehicular ways, walks, ramps, and
lifts. (See, also, 2.2.27-Path of Travel.) An accessible route does not
include steps, stairs, or escalators.

2.2.5 ACCESSIBLE SPACE
A space that complies with the requirements of this Code.

2.2.6 ADAPTABLE

The capability of certain building spaces and elements, such as kitchen
counters, sinks, and grab bars to be adjusted or added so as to accommodate
the needs of persons with and without disabilities, or to accommodate the
needs of persons with different types or degrees of disabilities. (See,

also, 30.2.2.)

2.2.7 ALTERATION

Any change or modification in construction or occupancy to a building
facility or parts thereof. Alterations include, but are not limited to:

Change of Occupancy (see, also, North Carolina Existing Buildings
Code); Changes of Rearrangement in the Plan Configuration of Walls and

Partitions; Changes or Rearrangement of the Structural Parts; Historic Restoration;

Reconstruction; Rehabilitation; Remodeling, Renovation; Resurfacing.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE

ADAAG 3.5

Vol. I-C, 2.1(a);
ADAAG 3.5

ADAAG 3.5

Vol. I-C, 2.1(b);
ADAAG 3.5

ADAAG 4.3.8

ADAAG 3.5

Vol. I-C, 2.1(c);
ADAAG 3.5

Vol. I, Chap. 2;
ADAAG 3.5
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2.2.7.1 Normal maintenance, re-roofing, painting or wallpapering, or
changes to mechanical and electrical systems are not considered
alterations unless such alteration affects the usability of the building
or facility.

2.2.8 AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE

An area, which has direct access to an exit, where people who are unable to
use stairs may remain temporarily in safety to await further instructions

or assistance during emergency evacuation.

2.2.9 AUTOMATIC DOOR

A door equipped with a power-operated mechanism and controls that open
and close the door automatically upon receipt of a momentary actuating
signal. The switch that begins the automatic cycle may be a photoelectric
device, a floor mat or a manual switch. (See, also, 2.2.28 Power-Assisted
Door.)

2.2.10 CIRCULATION PATH

An exterior or interior way of passage from one place to another for
pedestrians including, but not limited, to walks, hallways, courtyards,
stairways and stair landings.

2.2.11 CLEAR Unobstructed.

2.2.12 CLEAR FLOOR AREA

The minimum unobstructed floor or ground space required to accommodate
a single wheelchair and the minimum turning radius of the wheelchair
(see 11.3.1). A clear floor area may incorporate, or be independent of, a
clear floor space.

2.2.13 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

The minimum unobstructed floor or ground space required to accommodate
a single stationary wheelchair (See, for example, 11.6.2[3], 21.2.1,

29.4.5.2, etc.). A clear floor space by be part of, or independent of, a
clear floor area.

2.2.14 THIS CODE
North Carolina Accessibility Code.

2.2.15 CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEPHONE

A telephone with a dedicated line(s) such as a house phone, courtesy
phone or phone that must be used to gain entrance to a building or
facility

ADAAG 3.5

ADAAG 3.5

ADAAG 3.5

ADAAG 3.5

Vol. I-C, 2.1(d);
ADAAG 3.5

Defines
Maneuvering
Space
ADAAG 3.5

Defines
Stationary
Space
(ADAAG 3.5)

Explains Use In Text

ADAAG 3.5
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2.2.16 COMMON USE

Those interior and exterior rooms, spaces, or elements that are made

available for the use of a restricted group of people (e.g., occupants of ADAAG 3.5
a homeless shelter, occupants of an office building, or the guests of

such occupants).

2.2.17 CROSS SLOPE
The slope of a walk, path, ramp, etc. that is perpendicular to the ADAAG 3.5
direction of travel. (See, also, 2.2.32 Running Slope.)

%2.2,18 CURB CUT
A ramp of short horizontal projection that is cut through a curb. Derived From“Curb Ramp”
(ADAAG 3.5)
*2.2.19 CURB RAMP
A ramp of short horizontal projection that is built up to a curb.

2.2.20 DETECTABLE WARNING

A standardized surface feature built in or applied to walking surfaces or

other elements to warn visually impaired people of hazards on a ADAAG 3.5
circulation path.

%2.2.21 ELEMENT
An architectural or mechanical component of a building, facility, space Vol. I-C, 2.1(f);
or site that can be used in making functional spaces accessible (e.g., ADAAG 3.5
telephone, curb ramp, door, drinking fountain, seating, watercloset, etc.).

2.2.22 ENTRANCE

Any access point to a building, facility, or portion thereof,

used for the purposes of entering. An entrance includes: the approach

walk; the vertical access leading to the entrance platform; the entrance ADAAG 3.5
platform itself; vestibules (if provided); the entry door(s) or gate(s);

and the operating hardware of the entry door(s) or gate(s).

%*2.2.23 FACILITY
All or any portion of a building, structure, or area including the site on Vol. I-C, 2.1(g);
which such building, structure or area is located, wherein specific ADAAG 3.5
services are provided or activities are performed.

2.2.24 GROUND FLOOR

Any occupiable floor less than one story above or below grade with

direct access to grade. A building or facility always has at least one

ground floor and may have more than one ground floor as where a ADAAG 3.5
split level entrance has been provided or where a building is built

into a hillside. (See, also, 6.1.6 and 30.2.7.)
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2.2.25 MARKED CROSSING

A crosswalk or other identified path intended for pedestrian use in
crossing a vehicular way.

2.2.26 OPERABLE PART

A part of a piece of equipment or appliance used to insert or withdraw
objects, or to activate, deactivate, or adjust, the equipment or
appliance (e.g., coin slot, push-button, handle, etc.).

2.2.27 PATH OF TRAVEL: See 34.2.3.

2.2,28 POWER-ASSISTED DOOR

A door used for human passage with a mechanism that helps to open the
door or relieves the opening resistance of a door upon the activation of a
switch or a continued force applied to the door itself. (See, also,
2.2.9-Automatic Door.)

2.2.29 PRIMARY FUNCTION
A major activity for which the building or facility is intended.
(See, also, 34.2.2.1.1 and 44.1.3.1 in the Appendix).

2.2.30 PUBLIC USE

Describes interior or exterior rooms or spaces that are made available to
the general public. Public use may be provided at a building or facility
that is publicly or privately owned.

2.2.31 RAMP
A walking surface in an accessible space that has a running slope
greater than 1 inch vertical rise in 20 inches horizontal run (1:20).

2.2.32 RUNNING SLOPE

The slope of a walk, path, ramp, etc. that is parallel to the direction of
travel. Slopes are noted throughout this Code as 1:20, 1:16, 1:12, etc.
(See, also, 2.2.17-Cross Slope.)

2.2.33 SERVICE ENTRANCE
An entrance intended primarily for delivery of goods or services.

2.2.34 SIGNAGE
Displayed verbal, symbolic, tactile and pictorial information.

2.2.35 SITE

A parcel of land bounded by a property line or designated portion of a
public right-of-way that is the location of an actual or planned
building or facility.

ADAAG 3.5

ADAAG 3.5

Cross-Reference

ADAAG 3.5

USDoJ 36.403(b)

Vol. I-C, 2.1(j);
ADAAG 3.5

Vol. I-C, 2.1(k);
ADAAG 3.5

ADAAG 3.5

Vol. I-C, 2.1(m);
ADAAG 3.5

ADAAG 3.5

ADAAG 3.5;
Webster’s 9th New
College Dictionary
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2.2.36 SLEEPING ACCOMMODATIONS
Rooms in which people sleep (e.g., dormitory rooms, homeless shelters, ADAAG 3.5
hotel rooms, motel rooms, etc.)

2.2.37 SPACE
A definable area (e.g., alcove, assembly area, corridor, entrance, hall, ADAAG 3.5
lobby, room, storage room, toilet room, etc.)

2.2.38 TEXT TELEPHONE

Machinery or equipment that employs interactive graphic (i.e., typed)

communications through the transmission of coded signals across the

standard telephone network. Text telephones can include, for example, ADAAG 3.5
devices known as TDD’s (Telecommunication Display Devices or

Telecommunication Devices for the Deaf) or computers.

2.2.39 TRANSIENT LODGING

A building or facility, or portion thereof, excluding inpatient medical

care facilities, that contains one or more dwelling units or sleeping ADAAG 3.5
accommodations. Transient lodging may include, but is not limited to,

dormitories, group homes, hotels, hostels, inns, motels, resorts.

2.2.40 VEHICULAR WAY
A route intended for vehicular traffic such as a road, street, driveway ADAAG 3.5
or parking lot.

2.2.41 WALK

An exterior pathway with a prepared surface intended for pedestrian Vol. I-C, 2.1(0);
use including general pedestrian areas such as plazas and courts. ADAAG 3.5
2.3 GENERAL TERMINOLOGY

2.3.1 COMPLY WITH

Meet one or more of the requirements of the Code. ADAAG 3.4
2.3.2 IF...THEN

A requirement that applies only when the conditions described are present ADAAG 3.4

(e.g.: If laundry equipment is provided, then it shall comply with....).

2.3.3 MAY

Denotes an option or alternative (e.g.: The accessible route from a Vol. I-C, 2.3(b):
parking lot may use either a curb cut or a curb ramp). ADAAG 3.4
2.3.4 SHALL

As used in the Code, is a mandatory requirement or specification. Vol. I-C, 2.3(c);

ADAAG 3.4
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PART lI:

NEW CONSTRUCTION

Discrimination For The Purposes Of [Subpart D Of
28 CFR Part 36] Includes A Failure To Design And
Construct Facilities For First Occupancy After
January 26, 1993 That Are Readily Accessible To And
Usable By Individuals With Disabilities.

(U.S. Department Of Justice, §36.401[a][1])

Each Facility Or Part Of A Facility Constructed By, On Behalf
Of, Or For The Use Of A Public Entity Shall Be Designed And
Constructed In Such A Manner That The Facility Or Part Of
The Facility Is Readily Accessible To And Usable By
Individuals With Disabilities, If The Construction Was
Commenced After January 26, 1992.

(U.S. Department Of Justice, §35.151[a])



-

CHAPTER 3

SITE ACCESS
3.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
3.1.1 A minimum of one accessible route within the boundary of the site ADAAG 4.1.2(1),
shall be provided from public transportation stops, accessible parking 4.3.2(1);
spaces, accessible passenger loading zones (if provided), public streets Vol. I-C, 3.1(a)
and sidewalks, to the accessible building entrance(s) which they serve. Similar
3.1.2 The accessible route shall coincide with the route provided for the ADAAG 4.3.2(1)

general public.

3.1.3 A minimum of one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, Vol. I-C, 3.2(a)(2);

accessible facilities, accessible elements, and accessible spaces that ADAAG 4.1.2(2),
are on the same site. 4.3.2(2)
*3.1.4 Entrances may be made accessible through the use of proper grading, Vol. I-C,
walks, ramps, lifts (where such use is permitted), bridges, or similar 3.1(b)

elements of an accessible route.

3.1.5 All objects that protrude from surfaces or posts into circulation ADAAG 4.1.2(3)
paths shall comply with the applicable requirements of Chapter 10.

3.2 WIDTH OF AN EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

*3.2.1 The clear width shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum. Vol. I-C, 3.2(b)(1);
(For exception see 10.5.1.) Cross-Reference
*3.2.2 Clear turning space around an obstruction shall be 48 inches Vol. I-C,
(1220 mm) minimum regardless of the width of the obstruction (i.e.: the 3.2(b)(2)

48 inches [1220 mm] minimum clear width shall be maintained throughout;
for a ramp, see 5.3.5 or 5.3.6.)

3.3 WALKS

3.3.1 Public walks shall be fixed, firm and non-slip. If changes in level ADAAG 4.5.1
occur, then they shall comply with the following:

(1) Up to 1/4 inch (6 mm) may be vertical and without
edge treatment.

(2) Greater than 1/4 inch up to 1/2 inch [6 mm to 13 mm] Vol. I-C, 3.1(d);
shall be beveled with a slope of 1:2 (25 mm:50 mm) ADAAG 4.5.2

maximum.

(3) Greater than 1/2 inch (13 mm) shall be accomplished
by a ramp that complies with 4.7.2, 4.7.3, or Chapter 5.
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* 3.3.2 Public walks shall have a 1:20 (25mm:510mm) maximum slope. If the
public walk has a slope greater than 1:20 (25mm:510mm), up to a 1:12
(25mm:305mm) maximum, then it is a ramp and shall comply with the Vol. I-C, 3.3(a); =\
requirements of Chapter 5. A public walk may incorporate a 1/4 inch ADAAG 4.3.7 -
per foot (6 mm per 305 mm) maximum cross slope.

%*3.3.3 Public walks shall have a continuous common surface that shall not
be interrupted by steps or abrupt changes in level greater than 1/4 inch Vol. I-C, 3.3(b)
(6 mm). If walks cross driveways or parking lots, then they shall blend
to a common level by means of curb cuts, curb ramps or sloped areas whose
gradient shall not exceed 1:12 (25mm:305mm). (See, also, 4.7 and 5.4.1. )

3.3.4 If a public walk has less than 60 inches (1525 mm) clear width,

then a 60 inches by 60 inches (1525 mm by 1525 mm) minimum clear ADAAG 4.3.4
passing space shall be provided at intervals not greater than 200 feet (61 m).

The T-intersection of two walks is an acceptable passing space.

3.3.5 All public walks that terminate at accessible entrances shall have
a clear floor area at the door(s) in compliance with the applicable ADAAG 4.13.6
requirements of 7.3.

%*3.3.6 If gratings are located in a public walk (i.e., the 48 inches

[1220 mm] minimum clear, continuous walking surface is interrupted), Vol. I-C, 3.3(d);

then the grating openings shall have a 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum dimension.  ADAAG 4.5.4

If the grating has elongated openings, then the grating shall be placed so ~
that the long dimension of the opening is perpendicular to the direction -
of travel.
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CHAPTER 4
PARKING LOTS, CURB CUTS/CURB RAMPS
AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

4.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Vol. I-C, 3.4(a),

4.1.1 If parking lots and/or parking decks are furnished for buildings to 3.4(c);
which 1.2 applies, then accessible parking spaces shall be provided. ADAAG 4.1.2(5)
4.1.1.1 Parking lots and/or parking decks serving a general area (as Derived From
distinct from serving a particular building, or group of buildings on the FR 7/26/91 At
same site) shall have accessible parking spaces in compliance with this 35431
Chapter.

*4.1.2 General Statutes 20-37.5 and 20-37.6 contain the definition of
handicapped and parking privileges of the handicapped; legal signage, Vol. I-C, 3.4(a)
including maximum penalty signage for illegal parking, and use of
accessible parking spaces are all included in Appendices A, B, C, and H.
4.1.2 And 4.2.1
4.2 MINIMUM NUMBER OF SPACES Satisfy ADAAG
4.1.2(7)(a)
% 4.2.1 Accessible parking spaces shall be provided in compliance with the
following table and shall be identified with above-ground signs as specified
in General Statutes 20-37.6 and 136-30 (see Appendices C and H), and the
North Carolina Department of Transportation Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices:

TOTAL NUMBER OF MINIMUM NUMBER OF
SPACES IN _LOT ACCESSIBLE SPACES
1to25 ... .. 1
261050 ... ... 2
511075 ... 3
7610100 . ... ... 4
10110150 ......... ... ..., 5
156110200 ....... ... ... 6 Vol. I-C, 3.4(b)(1);
20110300 ......iiiie 7 ADAAG 4.1.2(5)(a)
30110400 ............. ..., 8
40110500 ........ ... ..., 9
501t01,000 ................. two percent (2%) of total
1,001 andover ................ 20 plus 1 for each 100
over 1,000

4.2.2 One in every eight (1 in 8) accessible parking spaces, or a minimum

of one (whichever is the greater number), shall be van accessible and shall ADAAG 4.1.2(5)(b)
be identified with the words “Van Accessible” on an above-ground sign. Van ADAAG 4.6.4
accessible parking spaces shall be open to all vehicles properly identified in

compliance with General Statute 20-37.6.
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4.2.2.1 If only one (1) accessible parking space is required, then it shall Derived From

be van accessible. FR 7/26/91 At

35416
*4.2.3 Accessible parking spaces and access aisles located on hard or /"'\

paved surfaces (e.g., asphalt, concrete, etc.) shall be marked by painted ‘

lines or other suitable means. Access aisles shall be clearly delineated FR 7/26/91 At

(e.g., painted lines, change in ground surface materials, solid color, etc.). 35432

4.3 SPECIAL APPLICATIONS

4.3.1 MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS: See 30.4.1.4. Cross-Reference

4.3.2 FACILITIES PROVIDING MEDICAL CARE AND MEDICALLY RELATED Cross-

SERVICES FOR PERSONS WITH MOBILITY IMPAIRMENTS: See 28.1.4  Reference
*4.3.3 AUTOMOBILE/MOTOR VEHICLE SHOWROOMS
*4.3.3.1 The minimum number of accessible parking spaces required in Vol. I-C
compliance with 4.2.1 shall be computed from the total number of Interpretation
spaces provided for customers and employees.

4.3.3.2 The number of van accessible parking spaces shall be ADAAG 4.1.2(5)(b)
determined in compliance with 4.2.2 or 4.2.2.1, as applicable.

4.4 SIZES OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND OVERHEAD CLEARANCE

i
4.4.1 Accessible parking spaces shall have a 96 inches (2440 mm) Vol. I-C, 3.4(b)(6); -
minimum width and a minimum 60 inches (1525 mm) wide access aisle. =~ ADAAG 4.1.2(5)(a),
Two adjacent accessible parking spaces may share a common access aisle. 4.6.3
4.4.2 Van accessible parking spaces shall have a 96 inches (2440 mm) ADAAG 4.6.3,
minimum width and a minimum 96 inches (2440 mm) wide access aisle. Two Figure 9
adjacent van accessible parking spaces may share a common access aisle.
(NOTE: If all accessible parking spaces comply with this Paragraph, then =~ ADAAG 4.1.2(5)(b)
“Van Accessible” signs are not required.) ADAAG A4.6.3
4.4.2.1 If a van accessible parking space shares a common access aisle Derived From
with an accessible parking space intended for a standard (i.e., non-van) FR 7/26/91 At
vehicle, then the access aisle shall be have a 96 inches (2440 mm) 35416
minimum width.
4.4.3 The front of the access aisle shall connect to the accessible FR 7/26/91 At
route that leads to an accessible entrance of the building or facility 5432
444 Parked vehicle overhangs shall not reduce the minimum clear ADAAG 4.6.3
width of an accessible route.

r~
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*4.4.5 Van accessible spaces and the vehicular route to these
spaces from the site or parking deck entrance(s) or exit(s) shall 108”: Vol. I-C,
have a 108 inches (2.75 m) minimum overhead clearance. 3.4(c)(3)
(NOTE: Overhead clearance at accessible parking spaces serving
standard [i.e., non-van] vehicles is not regulated by this Code.)

*4.4.6 Accessible parking spaces and access aisles may have a 1/4 inch Vol. I-C, 3.4(b)(6);
per foot (6mm per 305 mm) maximum slope in all directions for drainage. ADAAG 4.6.3

4.5 PARKING DECKS

4.5.1 Parking decks serving non-medical buildings and facilities shall From Vol. I-C,
comply with 4.2 and the applicable requirements of 4.4. (For decks 3.4(c)(1);
serving outpatient units and facilities, or units and facilities specializing ADAAG 4.1.2(5)(b)

in the treatment or services for mobility impaired persons, see 28 1.4.1
or-28.1.4.2, as applicable.)

*4.5.2 All accessible spaces may be located on one level of a parking deck provided Vol. I-C,
that the designated parking level furnishes access to the building which it serves. 3.4(c)(2);
For a parking deck that serves more than one building, the required number ADAAG
of spaces shall be divided proportionally between the number of buildings 4.1.2(5)(b)
and dispersed as necessary on the designated parking level(s).

4.6 LOCATION AND TRAVEL DISTANCE

*4.6.1 Travel distance along accessible routes from accessible parking  Vol. I-C, 3.4(b)(7)
spaces to accessible entrances shall not exceed 200 feet (61 m).

4.6.1.1 For buildings having multiple accessible entrances with adjacent

parking, accessible spaces shall be dispersed and located to the serve ADAAG 4.6.2
those entrances.

(E.G.: For a multiple entrance building such as a shopping mall the

accessible parking spaces shall be dispersed among the several

accessible mall and major tenant entrances. For a multiple tenant FR 7/26/91 At
building such as a shopping center, the accessible parking spaces 35431
shall be dispersed so as to afford access to the several tenant entrances.)

4.6.2 A parking lot (or lots) that serves multiple buildings shall have Derived From
the required number of accessible spaces located on an accessible FR 7/26/91
route that connects parking access aisles to the accessible entrance(s) At 35431

of the several buildings.
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PARKING
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MAXIMUM

MAXIMUM PENALTY INCREASED BY NC
GENERAL ASSEMBLY: HOUSE BILL 143,

- ||PENALTY
: $250
id L(5.820-37.(:3 _/
]zn
SIGN R7-8E

(COLORS/CORNER RADII SAMEAS 4.1.2-PART I)

THIS SIGN MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF SIGNS
R7-8/R7:8D(SEE 4,).2~PART 3)
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SUPPLEMENT TO VOLUME I-C

1]4 4.3 AND LOWER ILLUSTRATION, PAGE 42 (BOTTOM)

(Clarification lllustration Of May 19, 1999 Added By Council June, 1999)
TEXT Y/4.4.3 (REPEATED ON ILLUSTRATION PAGE 42) CALLS FOR CONNECTION TO THE ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE VIA THE “....FRONT OF THE ACCESS AISLE." IF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES ARE LOCATED
AGAINST THE EDGE OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, THEN COMPLIANCE WITH 1/4.4.3 IS REQUIRED (E.G.,
REFER TO ILLUSTRATION PAGES 41, TOP OF 42, AND 51). HOWEVER, THE ILLUSTRATION AT THE
BOTTOM OF PAGE 42 IS NOT ENTIRELY CORRECT.
IF ACCESSIBLE PARKING IS SEPARATED FROM THE EDGE OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE LEADING TO
AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES MUST TRAVERSE ONE OR MORE
VEHICULAR LANES TO REACH AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE, THEN A MARKED CROSSING SHALL BE
USED AS PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE ENTRANCE."?
(1) ADA Title lll Technical Assistance Manual, 1994 Supplement, Page 13. See, also, the definition of “MARKED
CROSSING” (Chapter 2, §2.2.25.)

(2) US Department of Justice to the Hon. Christopher Shays (Conn.), MC. (USDoJ Web Site does not provide
date for letter.) -

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES

\NEHICULAR ROUTE

+ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE -— -—
MARKED CROZEING ¢
ALTERNATE 4 |

o
NLESS AISLE
ACCESS|BLE FARKING

el

T T T 1T

ACCESS IBLE FARKING
ACCES® AlSLE

] | : " i E e

l I ALTERNATE LOCATION OF

MARKED CRORRING
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K
)

OVERHEAD (SEE 10.2.))

4.4.5- THE VEHICULAR ROUTETO, FROM, AND AT VAN ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACE® SHALL HAVE A 108" MINIMUM OVERHEAD
CLEARANCE,
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GENERAL '
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PARKING S LOCATION OF
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- . : , SHOPS PARKING —
[ ] EXIT I I ________ |/
] | & | |
r E l i
| :!" I b = =, !
% MAJOR TENANT [ i | / . |
| i I
| ; MALL MAIN ENTRANCE :ée |
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PARKING ’ B o
\ JEXT CEXIT ) AREA
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ACCESSIBLE | % MAJOR TENANT é | ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCE | ' PARKING
1
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4.6.l.1=- FORA BUILDING (ORFACILITY) WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCES THE REQUIRED NUMBER OFACCESS|BLE PARKING
SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED TO SERVE THOSE ENTRANCES
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4.7 CURB CUTS AND CURB RAMPS
4.7.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

4.7.1.1 Curb cuts and curb ramps provided at accessible parking spaces
shall be located within the boundaries of the access aisle. Access aisles
and curb cuts/curb ramps shall be open and unobstructed by planters,
curbs, wheel stops, vehicle overhangs, etc.

4.7.1.1.1 Curb ramps shall not be permitted to project into any vehicular
traffic lane nor shall they project into any access aisle

% 4.7.1.2 Curb cuts and curb ramps shall be constructed of materials
that are fixed, firm and non-slip (e.g., brick, concrete, wood, etc.).
Curb ramps shall not be constructed of materials that are subject to
crumbling, deterioration, or permanent deformation due to vehicular
contact, exposure to heat, sun, light, water, or the weather.

*4.7.1.3 Walking surfaces of curb cuts or curb ramps shall have a
48 inches (1220 mm) minimum clear width and a 1:12 (25mm:305mm)
maximum slope. There shall be no abrupt changes where the curb cut or
curb ramp meets walks, gutters, streets, parking lots, etc. Gutter and road
surfaces immediately adjacent to a curb cut or curb ramp shall have a 1:20
(25mm:510mm) maximum slope.

4.7.1.4 Curb cuts located outside the 90 degree arc of a curb shall
comply with 4.7.2.

4.7.1.5 Curb cuts that are constructed within the 90 degree arc of a curb
are diagonal (corner) curb cuts and shall comply with 4.8.

4.7.1.6 For handrails, see 5.4.
4.7.2 CURB CUTS

4.7.2.1 If the distance between the top of a curb cut and the far side of a
public walk is 48 inches (1220 mm) or greater and pedestrians may walk
across the curb cut, then side flares having a 1:10 (25mm:255mm)
maximum slope shall be provided on both sides.

4.7.2.2 If the distance between the top of a curb cut and the far side of a
public walk is less than 48 inches (1220 mm) and pedestrians must walk
across the curb cut, then side flares having a 1:12 (25mm:305mm)
maximum slope shall be provided on both sides.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

ADAAG 4.7.8;
FR 7/26/91 At
35432

ADAAG 4.7.6;
FR 7/26/91 At 35432

Sim. To:

Vol. I-C, 4.1(a)(2);
ADAAG 4.7.4

Vol. I-C, 3.2(b)(1)

ADAAG 4.7.2
(1:20)

ADAAG 4.7.9,
Figures 15(a), 15(b)

ADAAG Figures
15(c), 15(d)

ADAAG 4.8.5

ADAAG 4.7.5,
Figure 12(a)

ADAAG 4.7.5,
Figure 12(a)
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4.7.2.3 If a curb cut is located so that pedestrians would not walk across
it, then side flares are not required and the curb on both sides may
return for the full depth of the curb cut.

4.7.2.4 If handrails or guardrails are provided, then the side flares may
be omitted.

4.7.2.5 Curb cuts shall have a continuous common surface as required
by 3.3.3.

4.7.2.6 Curb cuts located at marked crossings shall be contained within
the boundaries of the crossing markings, side flares excluded.

4.7.3 CURB RAMPS

4.7.3.1 If pedestrians may walk across the ramp, then the side flares shall
slope at 1:12 (25mm:305mm) maximum. If pedestrians do not walk across

the ramp, then the side flares shall slope at 1:10 (25mm:255mm) maximum.

4.7.3.2 If a curb ramp is constructed without side flares (i.e, it has
straight, vertical sides), then handrails or edge protection shall be
provided.

(NOTE: For handrails, see 5.4; for edge protection, see 5.5.)

4.8 CORNER (DIAGONAL) CURB CUTS

4.8.1 The minimum clear width and maximum slope of a comer curb cut
shall comply with 4.7.1.3.

4.8.1.1 If side flares are provided, then a minimum 24 inches (610 mm)
long straight curb segment shall be provided on each side of the curb cut
beginning at the high point of the side flares and working away from the
the curb cut. The straight segments, side flares and curb cut shall all

be contained within the crosswalk markings.

4.8.1.2 If corner curb cuts are provided with returned curbs or other well
defined edges (e.g., planter ends, knee walls, etc.), then such returned
edges shall be parallel to the direction of pedestrian travel.

4.8.2 At the bottom of all corner curb cuts there shall be a 48 inches
(1220 mm) minimum clear space measured from the mid-point of the arc
of the curb at the toe to the nearest adjacent ground markings. The entire
curb cut shall be contained within the crosswalk markings.

4.8.3 Curb cuts or curb ramps provided under 4.7 or 4.8 are not
required to comply with the 60 inches by 60 inches
(1525 mm by 1525 mm) top landing requirement of 5.3.3.

4.9 DETECTABLE WARNINGS ON CURB CUTS AND CURB RAMPS:
(RESERVED)

ADAAG 4.7.5,
Figure 12(b)

(.\

ADAAG 4.75 . .

Vol. I-C, 3.3(b);
ADAAG 4.7.2

ADAAG 4.7.9

ADAAG 4.7.5

ADAAG 4.7.5

ADAAG 4.7.2
(4.8.2)

ADAAG 4.7.10,
Figure 15(c)

ADAAG 4.7.10,
Figure 15(d)

ADAAG 4.7.10,
Fig. 15(c),15(d)

Vol. I-C, 4.1(d)—

NOTE

Temporarily
Suspended:
FR 4/12/94
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LINE %E UILDING, PLANTRD ARRA,

412\-

IF DIMENSION "A” 16 48" OR
GREATER AND PEDESTRIANS
MAY WALK ACROSS THE CURD
CUT, THEN SIDE FLARES SHALL
HAVE A |10 MAXIMUM
SLOPE,

CURD SLOPES DOWN

AT SAME RATEZS

SIDE FLARES. LINE OF BUILDING, PLANTED
AREA, FENCE,ETC.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CROSSES FENCE,

OVER CURB CUT

AND SIDE ELARES 4122~
IF DIMENSION *B 16 LESS THAN 48"
AND_PEDESTRIANS MUST WALK

ACROSSTHE CURD CUT,

THEN SIOE FLARES SHALL
HAVE A 112 MAXIAMAUM
4 — SLOPE,

‘<
g

48" MIN.

CURB SLOPES \ 7
DOWN AT SAME RATE AS
$IDE FLARES

41,2~ CURB cUTS AND 8IDE FLARES
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MIN,

PLANTED AREAS

OR OTHER SURFACE MATERIAL
THAT IS NOT A PREPARED
PEDESTRIAN PATH

SIDE FLARES NOT REQUIRED

ji¢
¥

BENCH (SHOWN) OR NN
OTHER PERMANENTLY —H|

INSTALLED ELEMENT

N I
: LS| E
AR RR=E
1.8 TR
eI ==
.nllI.III” ' ) } :.é .‘:: g: :
SR ‘--'-?‘-5:1' T .—%ﬂ e t s x\\.._.T
48’
SIDE FLARES NOT REQUIRED
MIN

4.1 2.3~ IF PEDESTRIANG DO NOT CROSS THE CURB CUT, THEN

SIDE FLARES ARE NOT REQUIRED AND CURB ON BOTH
SIDES MAY RETURN FOR FULL DEPTH OF CURB CUT.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

55



d'l

]

{
Al

MIN,

. MIN, -

RAMP DOWN-

. , . s )
: , . e :
. . .
P g B ‘
AN .
(S IWrT) : e s
A N N T LY

56

N o \
= .
S 48" MIN,
CLEAR
WIDTH

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF ACCESSIBLE
_ ROUTE MEASURED AT HANDRAIL PROJECTION,

s, AN

. . |
] z
<
| |
NE [
Az |- H
AEE S MEL )
HANDRAIL EXTENSION™| ™
TURNED 90° 50 48 MIN.
THATITIS NOTA 70 o™
HAZARD To WIDTH
PASSERSAY.

4.724-CURB CUTS EQUIPPED WITH HANDRAILS

MAY HAVE THE SIDE FLARES OMITTED.
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SIDE FLARES-SEE 4.7.2.|

AND 4.2.2.2.

RAMP SLOPE = |1]2 MAXIMUM
(TYPICAL)

MARKED CROSSING

.FOR THIS TYPE CURD CUT THE
BOTTOM LANDING SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN THE

POUNDARIES OF THE MARKED
CROSSING.

Al
.

L@
¢

MIN,

4.1.2.6™ EXCLUDING SIDE FLARES, CURD CUTS LOCATED AT MARKED
CROSSINGS SHALL BE CONTAINED WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES

OF THE CROSSING MARKINGS,
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R . l‘ FAC% °F_ CURB /.\

R
1 U 1 -
:.dlﬁ 1) IF PEDESTRIANS MAY WALK
13 ACRO8S THE RAMP, THEN SIDE
L FLARE SLOPE SHALL BE |72
MAXINUM,

2) IF PEDESTRIANS DO NOT WALK
4.1.3.1- CURB RAMP WITH SIDE ACROSS THE RAMP, THEN SIDE

FLARES FLARE SLOPE SHALL BE [!10
MAXIMUM,

4.7).).1= CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT
PROJECT INTO ANY
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANE.

HANDRAIL EXTENSION TURNED

40°-SEE 4.7.2.4 (RIGHT SIDE) -

~_ -

48 MIN, 48" MIN,

* S ' . . . o L e . .o P
._".. - .'-' . , R ,_:.._.. -’..--“4. N Ce. .“. . :
E ' | ©t e .'-- T e TS . b.- e N
AR . .. S I CHSE S . P o T
IR HE . % B A -l A . e
££]
NI - 1R OB
o o - . NS .
¥ o = ¢ 3
N = 1 2| ¢ Bl
) oA X < t O (R
NI i e [
. o », b .‘
-‘,, o ;'.': . :‘. % ~ ;: '
e < i =2 gl = i
s o= ....;; N — N ‘ — ,§, M
FEERre L =1 =z 3 :..\!’.:*. T2 2
( 5 =
L

EDGE PROTECTION = TREATED HANDRAILS-SEE 5.4
WOO0D (8HOWN), CONCRETE, BRICK,

CONCRETE BLOCK, ETC. 4.13.2= CURB RAMPS WITHOUT SIDE
FLARES

473~ CURB RAMPS ™
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6S

MEETING POINT OF RADIUSED AND
/ STRAIGHT CURBS (TYPICAL)

STRAIGHT SEGMENT
_——— SIDEFLARES-SEE 4.12.| AND 471.2.2,

|V MINIMUM

SN THE TOE OF THE RAMP MAY FOLLOW
24— THE CURVE OF THE CURB OR IT MAY BE

AR 1N U & TRANSITION TO THE LOWER LEVEL
R SHALL COMPLY WITH 33.3,

STRAIGHT

SEGMENT

CROSSWALK MARKINGS

CURD CUT, SIDE FLARES, AND 24'LONG
STRAIGHT SEGMENTS SHALL ALL BE
CONTAINED WITHIN THE CROSSWALK

MARKINGS,

4.8.2-M|N. CLEARANCE AT
TOECF RAMP

4.8.1.1- CORNER CURB CUT (PART |- DIAGONAL)
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SIDE FLARES-
/ SBE 4.7.2. AND 4.7.2.2.
A

\,——— CROSSWALK
MARKINGS

NOTE THE ALIGNMENT OF
THE CROSSWALK
MARKINGS WITH THE
SIDE FLARE END AND
THE STRAIGHT SEGMENT
(A-A AND B-8)

CROSSWALK
MARKINGS

\ STRAIGHT SEGMENT

CORNER RADIUS

STRAIGHT SEGMENT

4.8.|.1- CORNER CURB CUT (PART 2~ ADJACENT TO CORNER CURB)
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4.10 ISLANDS
4.10.1 Raised islands at crossings shall be either:

(1) Cut through at the level of the street and have a
48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum space between

opposite faces of the island; or ADAAG 4.7.11,
Figures 15(a),
(2) Have curb cuts in compliance with 4.7.1.3 with a 48 15(b)

inches (1220 mm) long minimum space on top of the
island between curb cuts or curb ramps. If side flares
flares are provided, then they shall comply with the
applicable requirements of 4.7.2.1 or 4.7.2.2.

4.11 PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

4.11.1 If passenger loading zones are provided, then a minimum of one ADAAG
accessible loading zone having a 60 inches (1525 mm) wide by 240 jnches 4.1.2(5)(c),
(6.1 m) long minimum clear floor area shall be provided adjacent to the vehicle 4.6.6

pull-up space with the long dimension parallel to the vehicle direction of travel.

4.11.2 If curbs are provided between the access aisle and the vehicle ADAAG 4.6.6
pull-up space, then a curb cut or curb ramp shall be provided.
4.11.3 Vehicle pull-up spaces and the adjacent loading zone may ADAAG 4.6.6

incorporate a 1/4 inch per foot (6 mm per 305 mm) maximum slope in all
directions for drainage.

4.11.4 All passenger loading zones, vehicle pull-up areas and at least

one vehicular access route to the loading zone from site entrance(s) ADAAG 4.6.5
and exit(s) shall have a 114 inches (2895 mm) minimum overhead

clearance.

4.11.5 Passenger loading zones shall be identified by an above-ground

sign which shall face on-coming traffic. The sign shall comply with 18.1.4  ADAAG 4.1.2(7)(b),
and 18.2.2, and shall display the International Symbol of Accessibility 4.30.3, And 4.30.7
which shall have a 6 inches (150 mm) minimum border dimension

(i.e., the unobstructed field within which the Symbol is located).

4.11.5.1 The sign shall be permanently installed on fixed ADAAG Does Not Give
building elements (e.g., wall, retaining wall, column, etc.) Height;
or a post or pylon. For any installation the bottom of the 84" Consistent With NC
sign shall be 84 inches (2135 mm) above the finished floor Dept. Of Transportation
or ground level. Regulation For Height
Of Parking Signs (See

lllustration For 4.1.2)
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o CROSSWALK MARKINGS (DEFINES
H LIMITS OF EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE
1 ROUTE - 48" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH)

NO PART OF AWHEELCHAIR CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND INTO

e ANY PART OF A VEH|CULAR WAY

B3

2

hd

P4
= 4.)0.1(1)=I5LAND CUT THROUGH
0 AT STREET LEVEL

*

!
PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL PATH

PASSING SPACE WIDTH (IF REQUIRED)=
SEE 3,34

CROSSWALK MARKINGS (SEE 4.|0.101]
ABOVE)

A e ] \\ RAMP SLOPE = |12 MAXIMUM
e P (TYPICAL)
Sl o5 l\~
1 *\?1'}-3;:_-3:' T E T CURB CUT WITH RETURNED CURB SHOWN,;
WHEELCHAIR | i SS I CURB CUT WITH SIDE FLARES MAY BE
CLEARFLOOR T | |5 e USED (SEE4.7.2.1 AND 4.7.2.2);
SPACE - eSS CURD RAMPS MAY ALSO BE USED (SEE
- ;‘ . 'f}}'.“u:}s‘.' - I . 407-;|l-| AND 4»7'3)|
B | e R | I R FOR BOTH CONDITIONS THE CURB CUT (OR RAMP)
IR | AT ) R SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.7.2.6
L e A [ P pepeTRiaN TRAVEL PATH
PASSING SPACE WIDTH (IF REQUIRED)-
I SEE 3.3.4

4,10, (2)~ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CONTINUATION OVER
RAISED ISLAND
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CHAPTER 5

RAMPS
5.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
5.1.1 Inclined walking surfaces conforming to Definition 2.2.31 shall Vol. I-C, 4.1(a)(1);
comply with this Chapter. ADAAG 4.8.1
* 5.1.2 Ramps shall have surfaces that are fixed, firm and non-slip. Vol. I-C, 4.1(a)(2);
Surfaces that become soft when exposed to heat, sun, light, water, etc. ~ Sim. To ADAAG
shall not be used. Surfaces such as, but not limited to, concrete, wood, 4.8.6 [4.5.1]
or asphalt for exterior ramps, and carpet, resilient tile or ceramic tile
for interior ramps are acceptable finished walking surfaces.
* 5.1.3 Exterior ramps and landings may incorporate a 1/4 inch per Vol. I-C, 4.1(a)(3);
foot (6 mm per 305 mm) maximum cross slope so as to prevent ADAAG 4.8.6 And 4.8.8;
water accumulation on the walking surfaces Vol. 1 (1996), 1013.8

*5.1.4 Free-standing ramps shall be capable of supporting a minimum Vol. I-C, 4.1(b)(2)
100 pounds per square foot (488 Kg per square meter) live load.

5.2 SLOPES, CLEARANCES, INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AND PASSING SPACE
Vol. I-C, 4.1(b)(1);
5.2.1 The maximum slope of a ramp shall be 1:12 (25mm:305mm). ADAAG 4.8.2

5.2.2 For the minimum clear width of an exterior ramp, see 3.2. Cross-Reference

* 5.2.3 An interior accessible route (including ramps) shall have a
36 inches (915 mm) minimum clear width (for exception see 10.5.1). Vol. I-C, 4.1(b)(3)
On a level plane, clear turning space around an obstruction shall be
48 inches (1220 mm) minimum regardless of the width of the
obstruction. For a ramp, see 5.3.5 or 5.3.6.

5.2.4 If an interior accessible route has a clear width that is less than
60 inches (1525 mm), then passing space complying with 3.3.4 shall ADAAG 4.3.4
be provided.

5.3 MAXIMUM RISE AND LANDINGS

5.3.1 Ramps that have a slope of 1:16 (25mm:405mm) up to a 1:12 ADAAG 4.8.2,
(25mm:305mm) maximum shall have an intermediate landing for each Figure 16
30 feet (9 m) of horizontal run (i.e., each 30 inches [760 mm] of vertical rise).

5.3.2 Ramps that have a slope of less than 1:16 (25mm:405mm) but greater ADAAG 4.8.2,

than 1:20 (25mm:510mm) shall have an intermediate landing for each Figure 16
40 feet (12 m) of horizontal run (i.e., each 30 inches [760 mm] of vertical rise).
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*5.3.3 At the top of each ramp there shall be a 60 inches by 60 inches
(1525 mm by 1525 mm) minimum clear landing.

5.3.4 Intermediate landings required at straight ramp segments shall
have a 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum length parallel to the direction
of travel. Landing width shall be equal to the ramp width.

5.3.5 If a ramp makes a 90 degree turn, then the clear dimension of the

landing shall be 60 inches by 60 inches (1525 mm by 1525 mm) minimum.

*5.3.6Ifa ramp makes a 180 degree turn, then the minimum clear
dimension of the intermediate landing shall be 60 inches (1525 mm)
by the width of both ramps.

5.3.7 If a door is located at any ramp landing, then the clear floor area
in front of the door shall comply with the applicable requirements of 7.3.

5.3.8 At the bottom of the ramp there shall be a 60 inches (1525 mm)
minimum straight and level clearance measured parallel to the direction
of travel. The minimum width of the landing shall be equal to the width
of the ramp.

5.4 HANDRAILS

5.4.1 If a ramp has a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) or a horizontal
run greater than 72 inches (1830 mm), then it shall have handrails on both
sides. Handrails are not required adjacent to seating in assembly areas.

5.4.2 Handrails shall comply with the following:

(1) Gripping surfaces shall be between 1-1/4 inches and
1-1/2 inches (32 mm to 38 mm) width or outside diameter.
The use of 1-1/4 inches to 1-1/2 inches ( 32 mm to 38 mm)
Interior Pipe Size is acceptable.

Vol. I-C, 4.1(d)

ADAAG 4.8.4(1),
4.8.4(2)

ADAAG 4.8.4(3);
Vol. I-C, Page 33

Sim. To
Vol. I-C, Page 34

ADAAG 4.8.4(4)

Vol. I-C, 4.1(e);
ADAAG 4.8.4(2)

ADAAG 4.8.5

Vol. I-C, 4.1(c)(6);
ADAAG 4.26.2;
Access Board
FAQ No. 8

(2) Mounting height shall be between 34 inches Vol. I-C, 4.4.1(b)- 30" To 34";
minimum to 38 inches maximum (865 mm to ADAAG 4.8.5(5)-34" To 38"

965 mm) above the finished walking surface.

(8) Handrails shall be continuous. If not continuous, then
they shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum
beyond the top and bottom of each ramp segment.
The 12 inches (305 mm) minimum extension shall
parallel to the finished floor, ground level, or
intermediate landing.

Vol. I-C, 4.1(c)(4);
ADAAG 4.8.5(2)
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(4) Clear hand space between the rail and any wall or ADAAG 4.8.5(3)
partition shall be 1-1/2 inches (38 mm).

(5) On dogleg (90 degree turn) or switchback (180 degree
turn) ramps the inside handrail shall be continuous. ADAAG 4.8.5(1)
Horizontal extensions are not required.

(6) Gripping surfacss shali be continuous. ADAAG 4.8.5(4)

*(7) If ramps terminate at walks, halls, corridors,
passageways or aisles, then the horizontal extension
may protrude 3-1/2 inches (90 mm) maximum into the
connecting accessible route. The 3-1/2 inches (90 mm) Vol. I-C, 4.1(c)(5)
maximum protrusion shall not reduce the clear required
width for accessible routes or maneuvering spaces.

*(8) Handrails ends shall be rounded or shall return ADAAG 4.8.5(6)
smoothly to the floor, wall or post. Care shall be taken
that the handrail extension is not in itself a hazard.
(NOTE: If the handrail extension returns to the wall, then
a 1/4 inch [6 nim] maximum gap between the wall face
and handrail end may be permitted to facilitate installation

and alignment.)
(9) Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings. ADAAG 4.8.5(7)
(10) Handrails and adjacent wall surfaces shall be free
of any sharp or abrasive elements. Handrail edges ADAAG 4.26.4
shall have a 1/8 inch (3 mm) minimum radius.
(NOTE: The purpose of this requirement is the elimination Code
of potential hazards caused by poor construction Interpretation
methods or workmanship, and/or indifferent building By Staff

maintenance. This requirement shall not be interpreted to exclude
materials such as concrete, unit masonry, stucco, etc., for
the finished wall surface.)

%5.4.3 If a handrail is located in a recess, then the recess shall have a ADAAG 4.26.2,
3-1/2 inches (90 mm) maximum depth and the height of the recess Figure 39(d)
above the top of the handrail shall be 18 inches (460 mm) minimum.

5.5 EDGE PROTECTION
1/2 Inch Consistent

*5.5.1 For the purposes of this Chapter a drop-off shall be defined as a With:
vertical change in bearing surface greater than 1/2 inch (6 mm) or an Vol. I-C, 3.1(d);
adjacent slope steeper than 1:12 (25mm:305mm) Vol. I-C, 4.3.8(a);
(NOTE: The requirements of this Section are not applicable to curb ADAAG 4.5.2;
cuts and curb ramps having 1:10 [25mm:255mm] side flares.) ADAAG 4.13.8
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*5.5.2 In addition to handrails, ramps and landings with drop-offs shall Vol. I-C, 4.1(g);
have curbs, walls, railings or other projecting surfaces that will prevent ADAAG 4.8.7
chair wheels, crutches, canes or other similar aids to mobility from (-
slipping off the ramp or landing edge. If curbs are used for protection, ~
then they shall have a 2 inches (50 mm) minimum height with drainage
provisions for exterior ramps and landings.
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AT A [:12 MAX, SLOPE IF THE
RISECH)IS,  THEN (D) IS

HANDRAILS, LANDINGS,AND
EDGE PROTECTION NOT SHOWN

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH!
EXTERIOR RAMP-48"
INTERIOR RAMP= 36"

MARIMUM
SLOPE

o} [OFT. MINIMUM
4" 14FT. ©
23" 23FT ¥
3¢ 30FT,
SEE 5.3.1 AND 5.3.2 FOR INTERMEDIATE
LANDINGS,
B.2.J-RAMPS SHALL HAVE A 5.2.2-EXTERIOR RAMPS SHALL HAVE
112 MAXIMUM SLOPE i A MINIMUM 481 CLEAR WIDTH.
FOR EXCEPTION 5.2,3- AN INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SEE 10.8.) (INCLUDING RAMPS) SHALL HAVE
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ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

5.2.3= ON ALEVEL PLANE, CLEAR TURNING
SPACE AROUND AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM REGARDLESS OF THE
OBSTRUCTION WIDTH. FOR RAMPS, SEE 5.3.5 OR 5.3.¢.
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TRATIA M. LU "mHll

"

i O
i L. L. T I
z
©0" MINIUM I+
! \ w1
EnsAnt
| Ll .
HH\IIH{E | ! / J@l " il
=T RAMP Tob 3
= LANDING ~] | = NOTE!
= ' z HANDRAIL MAY BE TURNED 90°
NOTE— T | o < 50 AS NOT TO BE A HAZARD
! =g TO RAMP USERS,
= r LSRRI
= _42"mn. [[F]|  xTerioR RemP cLEAR wioTH
=l 36"MN. || | INTERIOR RAMP cLEARWIDTH
el T3 (3 L? 0" MINIMUM
R £
&1
7////;/{{/{ _ __1,4//////,
Hy/aN
CORRIDOR/HALLWAY >MMP e Ly
— 0 — LANDING l
I i R
5.3.3~ EACH RAMP SHALL HAVE A i~ SEENOTE— 18
©0"*G0" TOP LANDING —+—+| ABOVE -+ _1‘3
s | ] )
M S | 2
53
3IE

EXTERIOR RAMP CLEARWIDTH| HH48" MIN.—H
iINTERIOR RAMP CLEAR WIDTH

=
v

o:
2

z

l
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@O" MIN,

ELEV. i /\ EXTERIOR RAMP CLEAR WIDTH
.00 . )
e ELEV, INTERIOR RAMP CLEAR WIDTH
SEAFMAA 0 ] 0100
.‘;E‘L el
"':'..' ‘ . AN
Z 1 ToP LANDING R SO COl AR AN
= Eé%\;*'“" °R.~’-E:'},: 2N % RAMP DOWN END OF
9 s El T e [ 12 MAax. o HANDRAIL
ELEV, SR8 P M - MAY BB
7 0 > ==t TIRNED %’
ol [ i
\ DETERMINING RAMP TOP LANDING \WHEN
HANDRAIL DOES NOT CONTINUE AROUND
LANDING OR GUARDRAIL NOT PROVIDED.
@0 MIN. EDGE OF TOP LANDING
INSIDE FACE OF GUARDRAIL
c,umonm e
= ELEV. 0.00 MINIMUM CLEAR WIOTH (SEE ABOVE)
/ e X MEASURED BETWEEN HANDRAILS
R o pll—— T BT TS EOGE OF RAMP
i 9 TOP LANDING s R RSN e
_*f' o il'oev " 0P TH 7= 1L R on- | END OF HANDRAIL
o 3 SR T 12 MAX, * MAY BE TURNED
o m\ e R '.:-:' :,.“ e .‘_‘ q0*

DETERMINING RAMP TOP LANDING WHEN
VOLUME | REQUIRES A GUARDRAIL,

(THIS ILLUSTRATION I® APPLICABLE IF A
GUARDRAIL 15NOT REQUIRED BUT THE
HANDRAIL CONTINUES AROUND THE
LANDING PERIMETER.)

5.3.3~ EACH RAMP SHALL HAVE A 60"x@0" TOP LANDING
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MINIMUA CLEAR WIDTH
MEASURED BETWEEN HANDRAILS

HANDRAILS MAY TURN a0’
%0 A5 NOT TO OBSTRUCLT
THE LANDING AND TO
 ELIMINATE HAZARD

Z 3 ™ ma ™
=| A8* IR L L
S R S Ramp e nPLE |
] AR MPL
INTERMEDIATE P PN T2 MAR, -
J..- LANDING - SE AN S A
uuu 'nlllulnm\lll\\m.. ”“"\l\lI\llll’l\lllllllluu. T
HANDRAILS MAY TURN
’ 90° 50AS NOT TO
©O MIN, OBSTRUCT THE
. LANDING ANDTO
IN THIS APPLICATION HANDRAIL J._§ ’g‘_ BLIMINATE HAZARD
EXTENSIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED -S| = (TYP. FOR OUTSIDE
FOR INSIDE RAILS — T & [ - RAILS)
RAMP UP-
|12 MAX. é
T q0° N
———— -~ } ] S
|| INTERMEDIATE
L MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH —| LANDING | —
MEASURED BETWEEN — —
HANDRAILS (BOTH RAMPE)

£.3.5= FOR RAMPS HAVING A 90°

TURN INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS

SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM GO'"x 60" CLEAR DIMENSION.
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INSIDE HANDRAIL CONTINUOUS; HANDRAIL
EXTENSIONS NOT REQUIRED

T

RAMP UP-
, 1112 MAX,

L]

i
o
112 MAX,

LU

N\

VARIES

»

HANDRAILS

/

—

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH MEASURED BETWEEN

T re——
5.3.6=FoR RAMPS HAVING A |80°

l £
' | = o
90° §
(T3] - | 1Y
Xo o
[ a4 xx
¢s s
2 (o | —
o =
w 3 po
: :
i =
90° 2
" (A
= z
' l ’ % >
. |

3

0" MIN.

TURN INTERMEDIATE
LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A

MINIMUM DIMENSION OF GO" X THE \WIDTH OF BOTH RAMPS,

60" MIN, |
7 DIRECTION OF
((:;'_".“:..'J C -2 ——T-lc——-
AN TRAVEL
T ITITT7ITA .
———r 1
. |
RAMP UP-
1512 MAX, |
|

5.2.8= RAMP BOTTOM LANDING
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“~ OTRAIGHT AND LEVEL

— 1 BOTTOM LANDING;

— @O" MINIAUM DIMENSION 1§
PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL.
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LANDING

MAXIMUM SLOPE:

RAMP 1 0" MIN. BOTTOM ~
|
|
|
|
|

w ;
| illll@llll%éﬁl!@

]
LINE OF FINISHED GRADE !
,l TOE OF RAMP-DETAIL I:
!
!

EDGE TREATMENT NOT
REQUIRED (SEE 2,3.1[1])

~—— RAMP FRAMING

T —
e ——
T —
e, ——
= . — -
—

MAXIMUM SLOPE! RAMP | GO" MINIMUM BOTTOM LANDING
12 1
| -
— l v— |12 MAXIMUM BEVELED EDGE -~
MEEME = = _WEUDHEEH:I =l
S =[T=[: o|s SIEMEN
LINE OF FINISHED GRADE 1 s
l 2 X
= RAMP FRAMING f X3
_____________ ¥ ui (¥
TOE OF RAMP- DETAIL 2! °

EDGE TREATMENT REQUIRED
(SEE 3.3.1[2))

5.3.8- RamMP BOTTOM LANDING
TOE OF RAMP DETAILS [LLUSTRATING CODE COMPLIANCE

WHEN USING A WOOD RAMP AND AN BARTHEN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
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8.4.]= HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED IF THE RAMP CONFORMS TO
THE FOLLOWIN®:!

A4

. RUN= 72" ORLESS OR

RIsE= " OR LESS

IR
e 2 = "
Tl e

RAMP 6LOPE-SEE 5.3,) AND5.B.2

2 GREATER THAN 72" 1
MIN. | EMIN.
|
" ‘ — I
) |
2l ;
' z|3
| sla
% | P |
N \ R w;_‘.‘\.“ T :
= :
5L

THAN @' OR A RUN GRBATER THAN
72" SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON
ASSEMBLY SEATING AREAS) oTect

5.4 |- RAMPS REQUIRING HANDRAILS

5.4.1= RAMPS HAVING A RISE GREATER /
EDGE

GREATER THAN |
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2 e -

2" MAX,

5.4 2 (4)= HANDSPACE

842 (1) =LANDRAIL WIDTR oR

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

: T £
N | =
R ! T o
X = S 3
L‘:\ ] '_
3 | 2 0
N <
\: \ % % [V
[ & {:l. E ~
A, S~ %
N = | =
< =
B
5.4.2(10)=EpcE RADILS 0 =
e MINIAMUM
| (TYPICAL ALL E0GES)
|
- EACE OFWALL OR 5
| PARTITION :
I I
_ e
'—;gj 0 EQ :
= HANDRAILS oF |!/2 = =]y
A AND 1Y/4"1.D. (1.R8) |
; PIPE ARE [
, ACCEPTABLE |
|
112" [1a'en | (RS INTERIR lw6'oD, | 12" |
= PIPE $I2E) i ]
| 22" NomiNAL 24" NOMINAL |
| (34" ACTUAL) (216" 216" |
. ACTUAL)
5.4 2= 1LANDRAILS

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999



STIVIANYH =T H'G

SNONNILNOD 3§ 1IVHS
S30V4YNS ONIddI¥® TIVHANYH=(9) T 4'G

. NoIGN3LX3
| qvinozidoH

A_ B wowinw 20 [ |
| j
|
b | _ UVAGNTH 3HL 40 NOISNILXT
— e REh  VNOZIYoH WAy INIW 0¥ INOTY
e e 2H1 3416100 GI1IVLENI
=——_ g AEEA 3Q AVW 150d 13M3IN ¥

T
|

FOVAANG ONId41¥9 117y 40 SNOILdNA¥ZINI ON

SNONNILNOD 3G 1IVHS SUVIANVH=(E) T '¥'G

\
1

p= carmmrn SO

o ———
7

o~ -

l
ANIWERS Wi oVl == |
~NOISNILYE 10 WOLLOY ANy 0L 1L LV J3dINO¥d 32 NOISNALXE Yy

fj_

NIW 2l TIVHS SNOISNELYXZ NIHL SNONNILNOD LON 4| ‘NIW, 2l 7
'SVHANYH SNONNILNOD

83

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999



5.4.2(5)=FoR RAMPS HAVING A 90° OR |80° TURN THE INSIDE HANDRAIL
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS, HORIZONTAL EXTENSIONS ARE NOT
REQUIRED. (ShE THE ILLUSTRATIONS FOR 5§.%.5)

5 <No Movmgm'> o TATI0y,
N
A @| 54.20%- z| §
| S|  HANDRAILS SHALL NOT g
3 1S ROTATE WITHIN THEIR %)
g 4 g FITTINGS, Y
: Y N
TOTAL® 12" _3 3
‘ MIN, \l ’.g o
o
| /x;\*q‘“ T/ 1S
A D )
END oF 21 . *
2 =
54207~
IF A RAMP TERMINATES AT AHALL,CORRIDCR, =
PASSAGEWAY OR AISLE THEN THE HANDRAIL 1
EXTENSION MY PROTRUDE 212" MAX. INTO
|| i cLear wiork || A 1F T EXTENSION WILL BE A HAZARD TO
=A™ Rewp ZF=1{ PASSERSEY, IT MAY TURN AGAINST A COLUMN
OR A CONTINUING WALL (OR PARTITION),
8.4 2~ HANDRAILS
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ADJACENT WALL/PARTITION END

s | e ¢ c—

g a 12 M.
° 2
2 FOR MANDRALS A 2
Z PROTRUDING =
= CRECTHETE 3
3 ILLUSTRATIONS
FOR 103
] R|OUNDE.D enD | 2) RETURN To Floor |
10 8,0/‘/5 7 ——
SHADED AREA= /i AX.6AP X g,
BETWEEN RAIL END AND 3

4) RETURN TO
POST

34" MIN.TO DEMAX,

28" M.
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2" HAND sPACE
& VI4MIN To 12" max, (TYFICAL)

GYPSUM WALL BOARD BRICK CONCRETE BLOCK

NOTE STRAIGHT, EVEN WALL SURFACES
AND NEATLY TOOLED JOINTS (TYPICAL
FORALL CONCRETE AND UNIT MASONRY)

5.4.2(10)- HANDRAILS AND ADJACENT WALL SURFACES SHALL BE
FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRAS|VE ELEMENTS,

5.4.2- HANDRAILS
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|F "C" 15 AT, OR BELOW, 80" ABOVE THE RAMP
WALKING SURFACE, THEN "C" CANNOT PROJECT
BEYOND "AA"OR ‘BB"

IF *c” 15 MORE THAN 80" ABOVE THE RAMP
WALKING SURFACE, THEN IT CAN PROJECT ANY

1 oge DISTANCE.
[} e I/
£ R TOP OF N
& : HANDRAIL
;ﬂ — —— — s+ ZT- _*_ e« e e e
€ .
2
: 3
: Z
. |erppaRE X HAND SPACE
“©

DIAGRAM OF ALTERNATE RECESS,
| STAIR/RAMP HANDRAILS ALTERNATES SHALL COMPLY WITH
| ALL DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES

A 1la’ .o SHOWN N PRINCIPLE DRAWING.

L 12" MAR. ToP oF

1 { HANDRALL
| olg
s/ % S NOTE:
oAy o |9 STAIR AND/OR RAUP HANDRAILS MY
| ‘w| wlE sk W Tl IPS. PIFE-E

: R e § 542040 8.3, (TEXT)
lw 2| 5|3

Y 3515

5.4.3- HANDRAIL IN RECESS

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

87



RAMP WALKING C;ﬁ%c;ecgél.&wnor;
SUREACE P
FINSHED GRADE OR
Fob e ADJACENT FLOOR
e e e 4 o ——=—-n
ADJACENT GRADE = —~7/~—==7 "=~ C :
OR FLOOR SLOPES AT B
SAME RATE AS RAMP

Vs g Ve gL

CEANRT
X . e [0y
v LY w!y
RS A X KR

. . . *os KR EE P e A Y ‘-n:"' e,

oy e AR TN A N S S PR 0. n

a Ors e RN I R ., M R R R e L TS et

C ____’&_: IS PRI
Y ———

ADJACENT FINISHED o

GRADE OR FLOOR

RAMP EDGE PROTECTION (REQUIRED
FOR CRITERIA SHOWN)

S.5,1= EDGE PROTECTION DEFINED
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CHAPTER 6
ENTRANCES AND MEANS OF EGRESS

6.1 DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

6.1.1 Public entrances are any entrances that are not service, delivery,
or loading entrances.

6.1.2 Accessible entrances are those entrances used by the majority of
people working in, or visiting, the building.

6.1.3 Accessible entrances shall be connected by an accessible
route from public transportation stops, accessible parking, accessible
passenger loading zones (if provided), public streets and sidewalks.

6.1.4 Accessible entrances and exits shall be connected by an accessible
route to all accessible rooms, spaces, areas, and elements within the
building or facility.

*6.1.5 Entrances and exits may be made accessible through the use of
proper grading, walks, ramps, lifts (where such use is permitted),
bridges, or similar elements of an accessible route.

6.1.6 The requirement to provide an accessible entrance shall not be
evaded by constructing a building in such a way that no story constitutes
a ground floor (e.g., constructing a building whose main entrance leads
only to stairs or escalators that connect with floors above or below).

6.2 PUBLIC ENTRANCES/BUILDING ACCESS
(NOTE: 6.2.1 and 6.2.2 shall be satisfied independently.)

6.2.1 NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES

*6.2.1.1 A minimum fifty percent (50%) of all public entrances (excluding
those in 6.2.2.1 and 6.2.2.1.1) shall be accessible. A minimum of one
accessible entrance shall be a ground floor entrance. (For medical care
facilities see, also, 28.3.1.) For buildings elevated due to flood plain
regulations, the accessible entrance(s) shall be located at the first
occupiable floor above flood plain. (See, also, 1.2.6.3.1.)

6.2.1.2 The minimum number of accessible entrances shall be equal to the
number of required exits. This Paragraph does not require an increase in
the total number of entrances planned for a building or facility.

(NOTE: This is required only to the extent that the number of planned
public entrances is equal to, or greater than, the number of required exits.
If the number of required exits exceeds the number of planned entrances,
then all planned entrances shall be accessible.)

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

ADAAG 4.1.3(8)(a)(i)

ADAAG 4.1.3(8)(a)(ii)

Vol. I-C, 4.2(a);
ADAAG 4.1.2(1),
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ADAAG 4.1.3(1),
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ADAAG 4.1.3(8)(a)(1)

Accounts For Vol. |,

Chap. 37

ADAAG 4.1.3(8)(a)ii)

FR 1/13/98 At
2004-2005
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6.2.1.3 An accessible entrance shall be provided for each separate tenant ADAAG

in a building (e.g., individual stores in a shopping center or mall.) 4.1.3(8)(a)(iii)
6.2.1.4 One entrance may be considered as meeting more than one of the | ADAAG ™™\
requirements of 6.2.1.1 through 6.2.1.3. 4.1.3(8)(a)(iii) --

EXAMPLE 1: A bookstore has four (4) planned public entrances and two 2
required exits. Paragraph 6.2.1.1 requires 50% of all planned public entrances
to be accessible: 4 x .50 = minimum 2 accessible planned public entrances.
The number of accessible entrances (2) equals the number of required exits (2).

EXAMPLE 2: A high school has six (6) planned public entrances and four (4)

required exits. Paragraph 6.2.1.1 requires three accessible entrances ADAAG
(6 x .50 = 3), but Paragraph 6.2.1.2 requires the number of accessible Access Survey,
entrances to be equal to the number of required exits. Four of the six (not Page C-1;
three [3]) planned public entrances are required to be accessible. The FR 1/13/98 At
number of accessible entrances (4) equals the number of required exits (4). 2004-2005

EXAMPLE 3: A hobby shop has two (2) planned public entrances and three (3)
required exits. Paragraph 6.2.1.2 requires that the number of accessible
entrances equal the number of required exits; however, since the number of
required exits exceeds the number of planned public entrances, all of the
planned public entrances are required to be accessible.

6.2.1.5 A service entrance shall not serve as the accessible entrance to a Vol. I-C, 4.1(b)(2);
building unless it is the only entrance available to public and employees ADAAG 4.1.3(8)(c); ™\
alike (e.g., factories, garages, airplane hangers, etc.). 4142 —

*6.2,1.6 During periods of partial or restricted use (e.g., alteration,
occupancy while still under construction, expansion, etc.) entrances Vol. I-C 4.2(b)(1)
shall be kept accessible and usable at all times.

6.2.1.7 For the number of accessible entrances required for terminals,

depots, and other stations used for specified public transportation, Cross-Reference
see 24.3.3. Accessible entrances for airport passenger terminals shall

comply with this Chapter.

6.2.1.8 For the number of accessible entrances required for multi-family Cross-Reference

dwellings, see 30.4.2.1.
6.2.2 BUILDING ACCESS
6.2.2.1 In addition to 6.2.1, if direct access is provided for pedestrians

from an enclosed parking garage to the building, then a minimum of ADAAG 4.1.3(8)(b)(i)
one direct entrance from the garage to the building shall be accessible.
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6.2.2.1.1 If access to a building is provided for pedestrians from a
pedestrian tunnel or elevated walkway, then one entrance to the ADAAG 4.1.3(8)(b)(ii)
building from each tunnel or walkway shall be accessible.

6.2.2.2 One entrance may be considered as complying with one ADAAG 4.1.3(8)(b)(ii)
or both of the requirements of 6.2.2.1 and 6.2.2.1.1.

6.2.3 Signage complying with 18.1.2 indicating the direction to nearest ADAAG
accessible entrance shall be placed at or near each inaccessible entrance 4.1.3(8)(d),
such that a disabled person will not be required to retrace the approach 4.1.2(7)(c),
route from that inaccessible entrance. The International Symbol of 4.1.6(1)(h)

Accessibility shall be used to identify each accessible entrance.
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"l DisCHARGE TO
: PUBLIC WaY

—EuT

CCESSIALE PARKING,

ACCESS AlGLE, CURD
CUT (OR CURD RAMP)

‘4

DISCHARGE TO
PUBLIC WAY

P

A ACLESSIBLE
ROUTE

BUS PASSENGER PAD

CURB CUT AND
MARKED CROSSING

©13= rcceocibiE ENTRANCES SHALL BE COMIECTED BY AR ACCESSIDLE ROUTE FROM PUBLE
TRAGSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE RIRKING, ACCESSIBLE PASPENGER LOADING
ZONES (1 PROVIDED), PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS,
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EXIT
EXIT
v N

PLANNED
PUBLIC
ENTRANCE

it Seathat ateir’

ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE

PLANNED
PUBLIC
ENTRANCE

@1 4=ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES AND EXITS SHALL BE
CONNECTED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO ALl ACCESSIBLE

ROOMS, SPACES, AREAD, AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE
BUILDING OR FACILITY.
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ENTRANCE r @.2.).1 A mNiMUM 50% OF ALl PUBLIC

EXIT

4\

T
N

IENERENESREER]

LI LIT ]
LT

Y : ' : EXT

’_F__ Renmrance

E
o ENTRANCE

FOR THE BUILDING SHOWN ABOVE:

@2~ 2ENTRANCES PROVIDED

ENTRANCES (EXCEPT THOSE IN 6.2.2.)
AND 0.2,2.1.1) SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE,
(SEE, ALSO, 28.3,1-MEDICAL FACILITIES)
FOR BUILDINGS ELEVATED DUE TO
FLOOD PLAIN REGULATIONS, THE
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE(S) SHALL BE
LOCATED AT THE FIRST OCCUPIABLE
FLOOR ABOVE FLOOD PLAIN, (4EE,
ALY, 1.2.6.3.1)

G.2.1,2- THE AINIMUM NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE

ENTRANCES SHALL BE EQUAL TO

THE NUMBER OF REQUIRED EXITS,

THIS PARAGRAPH DOES NOT REQUIRE

AN INCREASE IN THE TOTAL NUMBER

OF ENTRANCES PLANNED FOR A
BUILDING OR FACILITY. /-

S —

2%.50=1.52 MINIAUM 2 ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES; HOWEVER,.........

©.2.1.2= SINCE THE NUABER OF PLANNED PUBLIC ENTRANCES DOES NOT EQUAL THE NUMBER
OF REQUIRED EXITS, ALL 3 PLANNED PUBLIC ENTRANCES MUST BE ACCESS|BLE,

©.2.|= NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES-PART |
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ENTRANCE ENTRANCE

<
PN d V) V.
Ll | 0 T
ENTRANCE ENTRANCE ENTRANCE
FOR THE RUILDING SHOWN ABOVE:!

@2l 1= 5 PLANNED PUBLIC ENTRANCES

E%.5022.5= MINIMIM B ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES; HONBVER, ........

©.2.1.2= SINCE THE NUABER OF PLANNED PUBLIC ENTRANCES |9 GREATER
THAN THE NUMBER OF EXITS, 4 OF THE 5 ENTRANCES MUST
P= ACCESSIBLE,

THE NUMBER OF ACCESS|BLE ENTRANCES (4) THEN EQUALS
THE NUMBER. OF REQUIRED EXITS &),

©.2,]= NUMBER OF ACCESS|BLE ENTRANCES-PART 2
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BUILDING
ENCLOSED PARKING GARAGE

ACCESS TO/FROM DECK TO BLDG.

- -_.)
DENOTES

ACCESSIBLE

ENTRANCES _>

®.2.2.1= INADDITION TO @.2.], |F DIRECT ACCESS 15 PROVIDED FOR
PEDESTRIANS FROM AN ENCLOBED PARKING GARAGE TO THE
BUILDING, THEN A MINIMUM OF ONE DIRECT ENTRANCE
FROM THE GARAGE TO THE PUILDING SHALL BE ACCESS|BLE,
(S5EE,ALS0, 6.2.2.).] AND 0.2.2.2-TEXT)
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[NACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCE

% DIRECTION SIGN ‘g
o o
0-(_ [y
9

2 2
= g
Wy (&)
(018

ACCESSIBLE

ENTRANCE

CHOSIN COURT

ARROW IS OPTIONAL

- ;— A [=
ACCESSIBLE i s
ENTRANCE ON | i 13|z
CHOSIN COURT | =2

i } B
DIRECTION SIGN (WITH O] WiTHouT : i =
ARROW) SHALL COMPLY WITH 18.).2, I 1B

L At R

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF

ACCESSIBILITY
IDENTIFICATION (1.D.) SIGN

G.2.2- DIRECTION AND |DENTIEICATION SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED
WHEN NOT_ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCEGSIBLE.
(REFER TO TEXT FOR REQUIREMENTS NOT SHOWN HERE)
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6.3 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

* 6.3.1 On the level of exit discharge, all means of egress provided ADAAG 4.1.3(9)
shall be accessible.

* (NOTE: Paragraphs 6.2.1.1, 6.2.1.2 and 6.3.1 shall not be interpreted to
preclude restricted access based on internal management policy
[e.g., visitors must access the building at a specified entrance] or

security needs [e.g., controlled visitor access at a prison facility, or a Vol. I-C
National Guard training center or armory]. If exit doors located on the Interpretation
level of exit discharge are not equipped with door operating hardware on By Staff

the exterior face, or are equipped with exterior security locks, they are

still required to comply with 6.3 Means of Egress for: interior accessible
route to the doors; interior door operating hardware; clear opening through
the doorways; threshold height [if one is provided]; and accessible route
from the exterior side of the exit door]s] to the public way.)

6.3.2 AREAS OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE
6.3.2.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
6.3.2.1.1 If an exit from an occupiable level above or below the level of

exit discharge is inaccessible, then Areas of Rescue Assistance shall ADAAG 4.1.3(9)
be provided on each such level equal to the number of inaccessible exits.

* 6.3.2.1.2 A horizontal exit meeting the requirements of Volume I shall ¥
satisfy the requirement for an Area of Rescue Assistance. (See, also, ADAAG 4.1.3(9) —
6.3.2.3 through 6.3.2.6.)

6.3.2.2 LOCATION AND CONSTRUCTION

6.3.2.2.1 An Area of Rescue Assistance shall be one of the following:
* (1) A portion of a stairway landing within a smokeproof ADAAG 4.3.11(1)
enclosure designed and constructed in compliance
with Volume | requirements for vertical exit enclosures.

* (2) A portion of an exterior exit balcony located immediately ADAAG 4.3.11(2)

adjacent to an exit stair when the balcony is designed

and constructed in compliance with Volume I. Openings
to the building interior that are 20 feet (6 m) or less from
the Area of Rescue Assistance shall be protected with
assemblies having a 3/4 hour minimum rating.

* (3) A portion of a one-hour rated fire resistive corridor ADAAG 4.3.11(3)
constructed in compliance with Volume | and located
immediately adjacent to an exit enclosure.
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* (4) A vestibule located immediately adjacent to an exit
enclosure and constructed to the same fire resistive
standards required by Volume | for corridors and doors.
If the corridor is not required to have rated construction,
then the vestibule shall have the same rating as that
required for the stair.

NOTE: For the purposes of [2], [3], and [4]

“....immediately adjacent....” is defined as

ADAAG 4.3.11(4)

Single Tenant
Corridors: No
Rating Req’d.

having direct access to an exit stairway.) From FR 7/26/91 At 35587

* (5) A portion of a stairway landing within an exit
enclosure which is vented to the exterior and is
separated from the building interior with doors
having a minimum one hour fire resistance rating.

* (6) An area or room which is separated from other
portions of the building and completely enclosed by
smoke partitions and door assemblies complying with
Volume I. The door(s) shall have a tight-fitting smoke
and draft control assembly. Direct access to an exit
from within the room or area shall be provided. If the
room or area leads into an exit enclosure which is
required to have a fire resistance rating greater than
one hour, then the construction of the room or area
serving as an Area of Rescue Assistance, including
the rating for the door, shall have the same fire
resistance rating as that required for the exit enclosure.

* (7) An elevator lobby when it is pressurized in the same manner
as elevator shafts (see Volume I, Special Provisions For
High Rise Buildings). Supervised smoke detectors located
in the lobby shall activate the pressurization system. The
pressurization equipment (fans and duct work) shall be
separated from the remainder of the building by construction
having a minimum 2-hour fire resistance rating.

6.3.2.3 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND NUMBER

6.3.2.3.1 Each Area of Rescue Assistance shall provide a minimum of two,
30 inches wide by 48 inches long (760 mm by 1220 mm) clear floor spaces.
Each Area of Rescue Assistance shall be composed of one group of two (2)
clear floor spaces for each 200 persons of calculated occupant load served
by the Area of Rescue Assistance. No Area of Rescue Assistance shall
encroach on any clear required exit width.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999
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(E.G.: A two-story building has a second floor occupant content of 620 persons.
The exit capacity for the northwest exit is 200 persons; that for the southeast exit
is 420 persons. In compliance with this Paragraph, the Area of Rescue Assistance
for the northwest exit must accommodate one group [200/200 = 1] totaling two

clear floor spaces; the Rescue Assistance Area for the southeast exit must

accommodate two groups [420/200 = 2.1 = 2] totaling four clear floor spaces.)

%*6.3.2.3.2 If the calculated occupant content per story is 199 persons or
less, then each Area of Rescue Assistance shall have a minimum of one
clear floor space that complies with 6.3.2.3.1.

6.3.2.3.3 No door or door swing shall overlap, interfere, or obstruct
access to, and use of, any Area of Rescue Assistance.

%*6.3.2.3.4 Access to any clear floor space in an Area of Rescue
Assistance shall not be through more than one adjoining clear
loor space.

6.3.2.4 STAIRWAY WIDTH

6.3.2.4.1 Each stairway adjacent to an Area of Rescue Assistance shall
have a 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum clear width between the handrails.

6.3.2.5 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION

6.3.2.5.1 Each Area of Rescue Assistance shall be provided with visual
and audible methods of two-way communication. The communication
system shall connect each Area of Rescue Assistance with either the
primary building entrance (i.e., the entrance through which the majority
of persons access the building) or an alternate location approved by the
Code Enforcement or Fire Department Officials having jurisdiction.

6.3.2.5.2 Each Area of Rescue Assistance shall have instructions posted
adjacent to the two-way communication systems concerning the use of the
Area of Rescue Assistance under emergency conditions. Such instructions
shall be legible and comply with 18.1.2.

6.3.2.5.3 All controls and operating mechanisms for the communication
system shall comply with 16.1.2 and the applicable requirements of 16.2.

*6.3.2.5.4 The two-way communication systems shall have an
independent and separate source of power.

ADAAG 4.3.11.2,
Exception

Derived From
ADAAG 4.3.11.2

NFPA 101,
5-2.12.3.3
(1996 Edition)

ADAAG 4.3.11.3

ADAAG 4.3.11.4

ADAAG 4.3.11.5

Cross-Reference

Vol. I, 412.10.2(7),
1016.1.2
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(o.3.1= ON THE LEVEL'GF EXIT DISCHARGE ALL MEANS OF EGRESS
" PROVIDED SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

@. %~ ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
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AREA OF RESCUE-

ASSISTANCE ©.3.2.).1-IF AN EXIT EROM AN OCCUPIABLE LEVEL
| ABOVE OR BELOW THE LEVEL OF
THEN AREAS OF RESCUE ASS|STANCE
) SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SUCH
LEVEL EQUAL TOTHE NUMBER OF
/ INACCESSIBLE EXTS,
EXIT
ACCESS
\\, >\
AREA OF RESCUE EXIT
ASSISTANCE
|BUlLDING PLAN
EXIT [euiloiNe secTioN exT
RooF
R ) X _
oechARGEy |Y | 4 X.
LEVEL . _ 1+ FiNIsHED ¢ -
x 1y =2y 1Y | osoueey
i i CEVaL
X X
P !
I
R I

X= AREA OF RESCUE
ASSISTANCE REQUIRED,

Yz AREA OF RESCUE A:énsmuca
NOT REQUIRED.

©.9- ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
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30'MIN. , 30'MIN.

"mh.. T lu gl g
. H aalemeniaiy iy = =
1S :: . 1 AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE
%? | ;} = Sf . IDENTIFICATION. SIGN TTYPICAL)
NI = Y
[ '\.\. _____ }L\/ H=I mm/ RTINATT "I
/ .
CLEAR FLOOR SPACES e
SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT =%« §@ oW
EXITACCESS WIDTH (TYP) SOy . CQ«MUNI,
DOOR/DOOR SWING SHALL NOT (EITHER LOCATION)
%?QIBU_CIAN_EAET_QF
AREA (TYP)
LI TGN TR ETRI
'S
5
u = ' l |1 I“ ‘ b
sk 1 %ci"/ﬂ?n | ! 30 A‘I\IJ:L
N NP |

@o“ MIN,

©.2.2.1.2= AHORIZONTAL EXIT MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF VOLUME |
SHALL SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT FOR AN ARED OF
RESCUE ASSISTANCE.”

(SEE,ALSO, 6.3.2.% THROUGH 6.3.2.6.)

©.2- ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
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NOTE 2 NOTE 3 <
NOTE 4 - Q=2
L ] S x
Jprofeetecrecaninnaanan. I I NI R R P Ty K 2‘ 0
= | EXIT SiGN-SEE '4 =|°®
= ©3.2.6. ! 2
= " NOTES <~
‘-::51 S, NOTE 3
| LANDING WIDTH=STAIR
J WIDTH, NOT WIDTH BETWEEN
= | HANDRAILS,
=\ . ﬁ 2 DOOR AND FRAME SHALL
= Iy | COMPLY WITH VOLUME | FOR
= \/7 E SMOKEPROOF CONSTRUCTION.
= | | US| 3 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION
= YO E , (ETHER LocaTion)
= S H 4 : AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE
{48 MmN I 45 AN __-F IDENTIFICATION SIGN
BETW. RAILS —1I (I BETW. RAILS (EITHER LOCAT ION),
| I 5 LANDING AND WHEELCHAIR
‘ CLEAR FLOOR SPACES SHALL
Bt — i NOT OVERLAP.
=l 2=- I
=] STAIR WIDTH =
= w =
= o =
= z =
=i AT LI

©.3.2.2.1 (1)~ AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE

A PORTION OF A STAIRWAY LANDING WITHIN A SHAOKEPROOF
ENCLOSURE DESIGNED AND CONGTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE
WITH VOLUME |,

6.3~ ACCESS|BLE MEANS OF EGREES
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\ BULDING WALL- =
. MIN. REQD.
| EATWOTH \@e.\/

/ GUARDRAIL?)

\ EXTERIOR EXIT BALCONYY

: INOTE% NGS TO BUILDIN

! | OPENINGS TO BUILD ING

Z (M | CLARORAL —— INTERIOR THATARE. 20 FEET

X /J : HANDRAIL OR LESS FROM THE AREA CF
RESCUE ASBISTANCE SHALL

— —r_- / \ DE PROTECTED WITH ASSEMBLIES

| il HAVING A 9/4-HOUR
y AINIMUM RATING.

2 AREA OF RESCUE
AVDISTANCE |DENTIFICATION

SIGN,
| Il 3 TWOWAY COMMUNICATION,
4 ENT WIDTH AND WHEELCHAR
CLEAR FLOOR SPACES
SHALL NOT OPSTRULT

EACH OTHER.

| (SLPARATION EETHEEN AT

gl Wi CLEAR FLOOR

|8 BETWN SPACES EXAGGERATED FOR
- LEGIBILITY)

S0ES oF

STAIR

( * ©.9.2.2,]1(2)= AREA OF RESCUE
CUARDRAIL JSAIETANCE

STAIR ENCLOSURE AND DOoR EXTERIOR EXIT BALCONY

DELETED FOR CLARITY, TECHNICAL EXAMFLE |
REQUIREMENTS NOT CHANGED. JUNE 200!

@ 2= ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

O 'MIN,

EXTENSION

AI2ZMIN, HANDRAL

— Y

WIPTH, NOT WIDTTH
BETN. RAILS

WIDTH=STAIR

[ILANDING
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©@O"MIN,

| 30"MIN, | 30"MIN.
NOTE 2 | i : i
= | ! = Y
NOTE 3 ! : = /
I © %
I | N} /
aa | 1
R T e, TR ! N (5 m
: I
| '
E NOTE | ; b LOTE! =
NOTE 4
12" MIN. HANDRAIL
EXTENSION \
== 1
a —l REXTERIOR EXIT BALCONY- SEE VOLUME [
| = NOTES:
= 1 | OPENINGS TO BUILDING INTERIOR THAT ARE 20 FEET OR LESS
' - FROM THE AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
b| ASSEMBLIES HAVING A 34-HOUR MINIMUM RATING.
i 2 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION (EITHER LOCATION).
3 AREA OF RESCUE A?‘alsTANCE. IDENTIFICATION SIGN
- I I (EITHER LOCATION),
|48 AMIN. 48 MIN. 4 NO PART OF THE WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SPACES SHALL

"BETW. RAILS | BETW.RAILS

OPEN STAIR SERVING
MULT|-STORY BUILDING SHOWN

PROJECT INTO THE MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH.

(¢.2.2.2.1 (2)= AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE

EXTERIOR EXIT BALCONY- EXAMPLE 2

@.9= ACCESS|BLE MEANS OF EGRESS

[ ) { )
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pr—

|"HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE  \ ng—e'z
CORRIDO
N RRID R,, NOTE?
|2 MIN. HANORAIL EXT——)

EXIT BIGN-SEE 0,326 —

IN.
L GO"MIN.

WALLS/PARTITIONS,
AND FLOOR-CEILING
ANDYOR ROOF-CEILING

W ONE'HOUR RATED —>

\g, s
Z3 \
. ; z \
S B8 \
NOTES: DING WIDTH=
| TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SL'?::RWIDTH NOT
(EITHER LOCATION), -
2 AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE WIDTH BETW'N
IDENTIFICATION SIGN (EITHER RAILS
LOCATION),

3 NO PART OF THE WHEELCHAIR CLEAR
FLOOR SPACES SHALL PROJECT INTO

THE MINIMUM BEGRESS WIDTH OR DOOR
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

©.2.2.2.1(3)= AREA OF RESCUE ASBISTANCE
A PORTION OF A ONE*HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CORRIDOR
CONSTRLCTED INCOMPLIANCE WITH VOLUME |, THE RESCUE ASGISTANCE

AREA SHALL BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AN
EXT ENCLOSURE.

©.D= ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
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12 MIN. HANDRAIL =)
EXTENSION

=

BETW. RAILS -

“| ‘45" MIN.
BOTH 1DES

2
Eé

LANDING WIOTH
= STAIR WIDTH,
NOT WIDTH BETW.

| NOMINAL DOOR WIDTH > ‘
PLUS 48" \(
\
EXIT SIGN ({
SEE 0.3,2.0.)
_j_':_-_'?_} i
£y | kY
. A
— il
30 MIN, \(
\!

RAILS

NOTES:

| WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SPACES SHALL NOT
OVERLAP THE MINIMUM TRAVEL PATH TO THE

EXIT

NESTIBULE RATING SHALL EQUAL
CORRIDOR RATING REQUIRED BY
VOLUME |,

IF NO RATING IS REQUIREDFOR
THE CORRIDOR, THEN THE
VESTIBULE SHALL HAVE THE SAME
RATING AS THE STAIR

2 AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE {DENTIFICATION

SIGN (ANY OF 3 LOCATIONS).
3 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION
(EITHER LOCATION),

©.2.2.2.1(4)- AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE
A VESTIBULE LOCATED |MMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO
AN EXT ENCLOSURE.

©.D- ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
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LEL

,AALR TE/; aFA -,-?%UE #’a&l‘STANCE' ,
EXIT SIGN - SEE ERNATE LOCATIO -'
63261 T _ z
Rl ' =2 o
I\L]!EFIWHWIM., __ "‘“ﬁl}ldlI][]jIlIf[W\I]nuuh. . _ 'i_‘, %
S <3 EE8
= =§ E '
= MIK, CLEAR
L_&l Y — Al Exl'r WiDTH. -———- E .
© / GEEVOLUME | ; | : S
4 |3 S N E/ .
= | < | ! <
= w5 0
= PS8 / g 3
§‘ . e I 1 = 1 T T . 4 T . : ----- ~—1
SRR . STCTTTTUCLIE LA L CCEITTR I LU [ TR T RUUM LI T j =7
=}/
i i =1/
LANDING WIDTH= LANDING WIOTH= BOMIN._| 30 MIN. if
STAIR WIOTH, STAIR WIDTH,NOT GO MIN. ;—2
NOT WIDTH BETW'N. WIDTH BETWN =
RAILS RAILS NOTES: '
’ [ TWO*WAY COMMUNICATION
2 AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE
|DENTIFICATION 5|GN
©.2.2.2.1(8)- AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE

A PORTION OF A STAIRWAY LANDING WITHIN AN-EXT
ENCLOSURE WHICH 16 VENTED TO THE EXTERIORAND

1S SEPARATED FROMTHE BUILDING INTERIOR WITH DOORS
HAVING A MINIMUM |-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING,
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=
-

PRESSURIZED
ELEVATOR SHAFTS

T

]

AN

NOTE |

NOTE 2
ALTERNATE
LOCATICN

SELF:CLOSING
OR AUTOMATIC:
CLOSING DOCRS
BOTH SIDES OF
ELEVATOR LOBBY

NOTE 2

NOTES:

NOTE 2

SMOKE
" DETECTOR REQUIRED

ELEVATOR LObB
Y L~ (TYPICAL

& £
NOTE 3

r
I NOTE 2

| ALTERNATE
| LOCATION
|

L

| PRESSURIZED ELEVATOR LOBBY - FANS AND DUCTS SEPARATED FROM REMAINDER OF
BUILDING BY MINIAUM 2-HOUR RATED CONSTRUCTION.
2 AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE SIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH 18.11, AINIMUM OF | SIGN

PER DOORWAY.

3 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION (EITHER LOCATION).

©.3.2.2.1 (7)- AREA OF RESCUE AS5ISTANCE

PRESSURIZED ELEVATOR LOBBY

©.2- ACCESSIBLE MBANS OF EGRESS
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48" MIN,

F———=====

2|

—————lle T

' OPEN'G.
\

CLR.

(.2.2.2 |- EACH AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE SHALL BE
COMPOSED OF ONE GROUP OF 2 CLEAR FLOCR
SPACES FOR BACH 200 PERSONS OF CALCULATED

OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED &Y THE AREA OF
RESCUE ASSISTANCE. NO AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE
SHALL ENCROACH ON ANY CLEAR REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH,

1— @3.2.34~ ACCESS TO ANY CLEAR FLOCR SPACE SHALL NOT BE

/ THROUGH MORE THAN ONE ADJOINING CLEAR

L)

FLOOR SRACE,

©2.2.33~ No DooR NOR DOOR SWING SHALL OVERLAP INTERFERE,
OR OBSTRUCT ACCESS TO, AND USE OF ANY AREA OF
RESCUE ASSISTANCE.

48" MIN,

I |

[{m

Z
F======-3

— e oo e

T

30" AN,

fililh

“'!I!l ] LT

6.9.2.32~ |F THE CALCULATED OCCUPANT CONTENT PER STORY
1S 199 OR LESS, THEN EACH AREA OF RESCLE
ASSISTANCE SHALL HAVE A AMINIUAUM OF ONE
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

0.3 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
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6.3.2.6 IDENTIFYING SIGNAGE

~. %6.3.2.6.1 Each Area of Rescue Assistance shall be identified with a sign
bearing the words:

AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE

which shall be accompanied by the International Symbol of Accessibility. ADAAG 4.3.11.5
Such signage shall be illuminated when exit sign illumination is required

by Volume I.

(NOTE 1: For the types of Rescue Assistance Areas identified by Differentiating
6.3.2.2.1[1] through [5] the signs shall comply with 18.1.2 [Information- ~ Between Sign Types:
Direction signs]; for the types of Rescue Assistance Areas identified by Access Board (Via

6.3.2.2.1[6] and [7] the signs shall comply with 18.1.1 [Signs ldentifying Telephone) 3/13/97
Permanent Rooms And Spaces].

NOTE 2: At the exit, the “EXIT” sign designates a permanent room or USDoJ Via
space and shall comply with 18.1.1. “EXIT” signs indicating the direction Access Board (Via
to the exit shall comply with 18.1.2.) Telephone) 4/26/95
% 6.3.2.6.2 Along the exit access directional signs bearing the legend: ADAAG
4.3.11.5,

AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE ADAAG

4.1.3(16)(b)
shall be placed to clearly indicate the direction to the Rescue Assistance
- Area. No point in the exit access shall be more than 100 feet (30.5 m) 100 Ft.: Vol. |,
- from the nearest visible sign. Signs shall comply with 18.1.2, display the 1016.2.1
International Symbol of Accessibility, and have a directional indicator
which shall be:

(1) An integral part of the sign;
(2) Located outside the legend and Symbol; and Indicator:
NFPA 101, 5-10.4.1.2

(3) On the same side of the sign as the indicated
direction of travel.
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6.3.3 BUILDINGS NOT REQUIRING AREAS OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE
(NOTE: This Section applies only to Areas of Rescue Assistance and does
not include the requirement for accessible Means of Egress.)

6.3.3.1 Rescue Assistance Areas are not required for the following:

(1) Buildings and facilities having a supervised automatic
sprinkler system;

(2) Group /-3 inmate housing areas including common use
areas used exclusively by inmates (For inmate common
use areas see 31.1.2.1);

(3) Exterior facilities such as parking lots and
open parking garages.

Tech. Assist.
Manual, Pg. 58
l-7.5135

ADAAG 4.1.3(9),
Exception
ADAAG 121,
Exception 1/13/98

FR 7/26/91 At 35420
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Lil

SIGN MAY BE LEFT- THIS SYMBOL SHALL BE USED ON ALL
OR RIGHT-HANDED AREA, OF REECUE ASSISTANCE SIGHS

ASSISTANCE

@" MIN,
BORDER

DIMENSION

4.3.2.6.|- AREA OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE 6IGNS SHALL:
| BE ILLUAINATED WHEN EKIT SIGN ILLUAINATION I3 REQUIRED BY
NOLUME [; |
2 COMPLY WITH 18,12 FOR RESCUE ASSISTANCE AREAS
6.3.2.2.1{1) THROUGH (8);
5 COMPLY WITH |8.1.1 FOR RESCUE ASSISTANCE AREA®

%.3.2.2.1(G) AND (7).7

AREA OF RESCUE 616N HORIZONTAL & AT 60"
ASSISTANCE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
L —_—__\{_-_-_._: ]
BRAILLE ———

@.%= ACCESS|BLE MEANS OF EGRESS
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CHAPTER 7
DOORS, DOORWAYS AND DOOR HARDWARE

7.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

7.1.1 Exterior and interior passage doors for buildings to which 1.2
applies shall be located along accessible routes and shall comply
with the requirements of this Chapter.

7.1.2 Accessible doors shall be operable by a single effort.

%*7.1.3 If an automatic door is provided, then it shall comply with
ANSI/BHMA A156.10-1991. Slow opening, low-powered automatic
doors shall comply with ANSI A156.19-1991. Such doors shall not
open to back check faster than 3 seconds and shall require a
15 pound (6.8 Kg) maximum force to stop movement.

*7.1.4 If a power-assisted door is used, then the door opening force shall
comply with 7.6. Door closing shall conform to ANSI A156.19-1991.

7.2 CLEAR PASSAGE THROUGH DOORS (DOORWAYS)

7.2.1 Exterior and interior doors shall have a 32 inches (815 mm) minimum
clear opening when the door is in the fully open position. For swing doors

the clear opening shall be measured-from the face of the strike jamb
stop to the finished face of the door in the 90 degree open position

For horizontal sliding doors the clear opening shall be measured from the

locking edge of the door in the open position to the face of the latch
jamb.

7.2.1.1 Doors that do not require through passage (e.g., at a shallow
closet) may have the clear opening reduced to 20 inches (510 mm)
minimum.

7.2.2 Two leaf doors may be used provided that the primary operable
leaf has a 32 inches (813 mm) minimum clear opening.

7.2.3 Gates, including ticket gates, shall comply with the applicable
requirements of this Chapter.

%*7.2.4 If revolving doors or turnstiles are used, then an adjacent

accessible door or gate located 20 feet (6 m) maximum from the
revolving door or turnstile shall be provided.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

Vol. I-C, 4.3.1;
ADAAG 4.3.9

From Vol. I-C,
4.3.2(b)

ADAAG 4.13.12

ADAAG 4.13.12

Vol. I-C, 4.3.2(a);
ADAAG 4.13.5,
Figures 24(c),
24(d)

ADAAG 4.13.5,
Exception

Vol. I-C. 4.3.2(b);
ADAAG 4.134

ADAAG 4.13.3

Vol. I-C, 4.3.2(c);
ADAAG 4.13.2 Says
“....Adjacent To....”
But Gives No
Further Statement
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22" MIN. CLEAR

7.9.).3~ IN THE FULLY OPEN
POSITION, OPERATING | OPENING
HARDWARE SHALL BE
EXPOSED AND
SIDES OF THE DOOR, N JAMB
FACE ; Z
: e orton
POOR 22" MIN. CLEAR Yo' MAX HEIGHT
OPENING
SWING DOOR HOR|2ZONTAL SLIDING DOOR j
ﬁ N
| 32 MIN, CL&AR,
' OPENING

i i m

>
~— FaCECF 3=
JAMD =§ §
FACE OF
e : MNIMUM CLEAR OPENING FOR
52 MiN.cLEAR VHEELCHAIR PASSAGE
OPENING (5EE.ALSO, 7.3.8),
DOUBLE"ACTING DeoR |

7.2.)- EXTERIOR AND |NTERIOR DOORS SHALL
HAVE A 32" MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING
WHEN THE DOOR 19 IN THE FULLY OPEN
POSITION.

7.2~ CLEAR PASBAGE THROUGH DOORS/ DOORWAYS
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x 4= THIS DIMENSION REFERS TO REACH RANGE NOT
’g CLOSET DEPTH. COMPARE THIS DIMENSION TO
-(';; THE SIDE REACH DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN THE

\ ILLUSTRATION(S) FOR 20.3.2.3.1.
—r Clarification Added By Council June 8, 1999

|

(i A A 0 S

[ 20", .

CLEAR INTERNATIONAL SYMEOLOF
OPENING ACCERIBILITY (1.6.A)

= —— ———

7.2.).)= DOORS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THROUGH i
PASSAGE (£.6, A SHALLOW CLOSET) :
MAY HAVE THE CLEAR OPENING !
REDUCED TO 20" MINIMUA. i

o"MIN
BORDER
DIMENSION

T L
NOTES:

| IF ONLY ONE LEAF IS
ACCESSIBLE, THEN THE IS.A.
<7 &UALL BE PROVIDED ON
3N BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR.

2 IF BOTH DOORS ARE
ACCESSIBLE, THEN USEOF
THE 1SA. |6 NOT REQUIRED.

R R
32" AIN.CLEAR 7.2.2- TWO LEAF DOORS AAY DEUSED
OPENING PROVIDED THAT THE PRIMARY
OPERADLE LBAF HAS A 32" MIN.
CLEAR OPENING.

7.2~ CLEAR PASSAGE THROUGH DOORS/O0ORWAYS
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7.2.3~ GATES,INCLUDING TICKET GATES,
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER.

s Q=
32" MIN. CLEAR I

OPENING
20" MaX.
; OTHER VARIATIONS
| 20 MAX, ON 20’ MAX, DIMENSION
T 20 MR ARE ACCEPTABLE.
!r— 20 MAX. |
-

DOOR OR—
GATE ‘\
RENOLVING DOOR OR TURNSTILE e s
B2UMIN. |
CLEAR |
OPENING

7.2.4- [F REVOLVING DOORS OR TURNSTILES ARE USED, THEN AN ADJACENT
ACCESSIBLE DOCR OR GATE LOCATED 20’ MAXIMUM FROM THE
REVOLVING DOOR OR TURNSTILE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

72= CLEAR PASSAGE THROUGH DOORS/DOORWAYS
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7.3 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT DOORS

7.3.1 For clear floor space on the pull or push side of doors, refer ADAAG Figure 25
to the illustrations for this Paragraph.

7.3.2 For doors in series, see 7.3.3. For right angle consecutive Cross-Reference
doors, see 7.3.6.

7.3.3 DOORS IN SERIES

7.3.3.1 The minimum space between two hinged or pivoted doors in series Vol. I-C, 4.3.6(f);

that swing in the same direction shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) plus the ADAAG 4.13.7,
nominal width of any door swinging into the space between the doors. Figure 26
7.3.3.2 For doors that swing away from the space between them the clear ADAAG 4.13.7,
floor space shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum measured from the Fig. 26; Vol. I-C,
finished faces of the opposite walls or partitions. 4.3.6(f)-42" Betw.

Doors

7.3.4 HORIZONTAL SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS

7.3.4.1 For clear floor space at these types of doors, refer to the ADAAG Fig. 25 (d),
illustrations for this Paragraph. 25(e) And 25(f)

%*7.3.5 For doorways or cased openings in walls or partitions having a through- ADAAG 4.13.5;
wall thickness greater than 24 inches (610 mm) the clear opening approach to  Figure 24(e)
the door shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. (For clarification, see the
illustration.)

*7.3.6 RIGHT ANGLE CONSECUTIVE DOORS: Refer to the illustrations Vol. I-C, 4.3.6(g)
for this Section.

7.3.7 HOSPITAL ENTRY/EXIT AND PATIENT BEDROOM ENTRY DOORS: Cross-Reference
See 28.4.1.

7.4 GLASS DOORS
*7.4.1 If framed glass doors are used, then a minimum 7-1/2 inches (190 mm) Vol. I-C,
high bottom rail, panel, or insert shall be provided. The rail, panel, or insert 434

shall provide an adequate pushing surface for wheelchair bumpers and shall
not transfer any pushing load to the glass itself.

*7.4.2 All glass doors may be used provided the glass is capable of Vol. I-C,
resisting the pushing pressure of a wheelchair. Page 49
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* 7.5 VISION PANELS

*7.5.1 If vision panels are provided in corridor doors or doors opening on to Vol. I-C,
corridors, then the panel lower edge shall be 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum 4.3.5
above the finished floor.

-
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FRONT APPROACH I

A"
DOORS N ALCONES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS ILLUSTRATION
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& MIN.
i \\\\ |

N
\
777777777l _ T T

MmN ——— - [TV AXTRRARLT
DOOR WITH CLOSER

STRIKE JAMD APPROACH |

POOR WITHOUT CLOSER

7 3. 1= CLEAR FLOOR SPACE - PULL SI0E OF DOORS
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DooR | FRONT
ONLY | APP

DOoR WITH CLOSER

l STRIKE JAND APPROACH

7 3.1= CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PUSH SIDE OF DOORS
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48" MIN, NOMINAL DOOR E
WIDTH

SNV

OPENING

' 22" MIN. CLEAR
OPENING

I_'bz"mN.cLaAR

13.3.1- DoorRe SWING IN THE SAME DIRECTION

|l

| —

32" MIN. CLEAR
OPENING

B
e
=
Z

73.3.2- DOORS SWING AWAY FROM SPACE BETWEEN THEM

7 3.3~ DooRs IN SERIES

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999 129



E FRONT APPROACH I
.? .

DQORS IN ALCOVES SHALL

‘ L ' COMPLY WITH THIS ILLUSTRATION
s — e
POLKET JAMS LATCR JAMB
T T T T TR, T T T T T T T T T
| =
. | X POCKET JAMD APPROACH
Sr‘
T e e . I
U LG OO |
POCKET JAMD LATCH JAAD
| )
LATCH JAM® z | 5 24" | ‘
APPROACH < i
| | AN
ﬁ" | ;
— yl/l/l/’/ﬁzAV/I
%— 7777772
PCCKET JAMS LATCH JAMS

7 3.4 = (CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT) HORIZONTAL
SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS
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CASED OPENING

THE 22" CLEAR OPENING APPLIES | 22" MIN. CLEAR
ONLY TO THE PLANE OF THE OPENING
DOOR. T

GREATER THAN
24"

ey

T73.5=FOR DooRWAYS OR CASED OPENINGS (N WALLSOR PARTITIONS HAVING A
THROUGH-WALL THICKNESS GREATER THAN 24" THE CLEAR OPENING
APPROACH To THE DOOR. SHALL BE 20! MINIMUA.

- (SBE,ALE0, THE ILLUSTRATION FOR 7.2.1.)

T.3= CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT DOORS
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EQ'MIN. (1., 2'HOLLOWMETAL FRAME ®

+ 20" WIDE O00R +12AMS CLEARANCE)
. —
3
8o
i
al | Yy
Sy
) BOTH DOORS HWING UT
| } GO'MIN
i @ g
\ §
AR
s
853
4|55 2)eom vooks sunen
= == |
- *5 8
T ®

@NOTE:
MINOR VARIATIONS IN OVERALL DIMENSION ARE ACCEPTABLE
IF ASSEMBLIES OTHER THAN STANDARD 2” HOLLOW METAL
FRAMES ARE UTILIZED (FOR EXAMPLE: 1-3/4” ALUMINUM OR
5/4 WOOD).

73.6=RIGHT ANGLE CONSECUTIVE DOORS- PART |
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24"AIN. JAMB CLEARANCE- BOTH JAMDS

0y
—_— n 2
\4" zlaS
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7 SJE§:
= T — = ®
GZMIN BINTO |@ 3) DCCR A SWINGS IN
DOOR B) DOCR B SwiNes out
@ NOTE:

MINOR VARIATIONS IN OVERALL DIMENSION
ARE ACCEPTABLE IF ASSEMBLIES OTHER THAN
STANDARD 2" HOLLOW METAL FRAMES ARE
UTILIZED .(FOR EXAMPLE: 1-3/4” ALUMINUM OR
5/4 WOOD).

@
L %
FIEE
S| a 4)DOOR ASWINGS OUT
R85 "0ooR b SwWiINGS IN
/ =13
/ = |uw +
: i
/ e
7T Z 727 7 T2 . —

T 3.0" RIGHT ANGLE CONSECUTIVE DOORS-PART 2
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- JAMB
RAILS

~ 772" min.

H
PANEL SHALL RESIST WHEELCHAIR

PUSHING PRESSURE-NO LOAD
TRANSFER TO GLASS

STRUCTURAL STRENGTH
OF GLASS SHALL RESIST

WHEELCHAIR PUSHING PRESSURE
74.2-4LL GLASS DOOR

14 |- FRAMED GLASS DOOR

14-6LASS DOCRS

SEEVOLUME | FOR
— MAX.VIBION PANEL

SIZE AND GLASS
L TYPE

75=\1510N PANELS IN CORRIDOR DOORS

OR DOOR® OPENING ON TO
CORRIDORS.
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7.6 ACTIVATING PRESSURE

7.6.1 At all interior doors the force required to open the door shall be
five (5) pounds (2.3 Kg) maximum when applied at the handle or pull

*7.6.2 At exterior doors or where air pressure differences require
greater pressure for closers, the force required to open the doors
shall be eight and one-half (8-1/2) pounds (4 Kg) maximum when
applied at the handle or pull.

7.6.3 The requirements of 7.6.1 or 7.6.2 do not apply to the force
required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that may
hold the door in the closed position.

7.6.4 Fire doors shall have the minimum opening force allowed by the
Building Code. The closing force shall be adequate to assure automatic
latching.

7.7 DOOR CLOSERS

7.7.1 For a door with a closer the sweep period of the device shall be
adjusted so that from a 70 degree open position the door shall take

3 seconds minimum to move to within 3 inches (75 mm) of the strike
jamb measured from the door leading edge.

7.8 DOOR THRESHOLDS

7.8.1 Thresholds shall have a 3/4 inch (19 mm) maximum overall
height for exterior sliding glass doors and a 1/2 inch (13 mm)
maximum overall height for all other types.

7.8.2 Raised thresholds and floor level changes at accessible doorways
shall be beveled in compliance with 3.3.1(2) or 3.3.1(3). Beveled
thresholds having a 1:12 (25 mm:305 mm) maximum slope shall require
handrails only if the rise is greater than 6 inches (150 mm) or the
horizontal run exceeds 72 inches (1830 mm).

7.9 DOOR HARDWARE
7.9.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

7.9.1.1 Operable hardware provided on accessible interior and exterior
passage doors shall be equipped with handles, pulls, latches, locks, or
other operating hardware devices having a shape that is easy to grasp
with one hand and does not require tight grasping, tight pinching, or any
wrist-twisting motion to operate.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

Vol. I-C, 4.3.3(a);

ADAAG 4.13.11(2b), (2c)

Vol. I-C,
4.3.3(b)

ADAAG 4.13.11

Vol. I-C, 4.3.3(c);
ADAAG 4.13.11(1)

ADAAG 4.13.10

Vol. I-C, 4.3.8;

ADAAG 4.13.8

ADAAG 4.13.8

Vol. I-C, 4.3.9(a)(1);
ADAAG 4.13.9
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7.9.1.2 Lever operated mechanisms, push-type mechanisms and Vol. I-C, 4.3.9(a)(2);

U-shaped handles are acceptable designs for door operating hardware ADAAG 4.13.9
7.9.1.3 Horizontal sliding doors in the fully open position shall have Vol. I-C, 4.3.9(a)(3);
the operating hardware fully exposed and fully usable from both sides ADAAG 4.13.9

of the doorway.

%7.9.2 MOUNTING HEIGHT

ADAAG 4.13.9
7.9.2.1 Actuating mechanisms, pulls, lever handles, and other [48" Max.];
acceptable designs for operating hardware shall be located 30 inches Vol. I-C, 4.3.9(a)(4)
(760 mm) minimum to 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finished [30" To 42"];

floor or ground level.
7.10 DOORS TO HAZARDOUS AREAS

*7.10.1 Doors that lead to areas that may prove dangerous to blind or
visually impaired persons (e.g., doors leading to loading docks or
platforms, boiler rooms, electrical equipment rooms, etc.) shall be Vol. I-C, 4.3.9(c)(1)
made readily identifiable to the touch by a textured surface on the
door handle, knob, pull or other operating hardware device in addition
to the signage requirements of 18.5.

*7.10.2 Textured surfaces may be made by knurling, roughing, or by Vol. I-C, 4.3.9(c)(2)
applying a carborundum-epoxy coated abrasive to the door operating
hardware.

%*7.10.3 Tactile warning surfaces shall not be provided for, nor applied to,
required exit door operating hardware. Vol. I-C, 4.3.9(c)(3)
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DOOR LEADING
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// N ©
m N E
wcé&d A 't iy // \‘_@_
AT U A e { AT
TIME: O SECONDS AMINIAUM TIME: 3 SECONDS

T7.1= FORADOOR WITH A CLOSER THE SWEEP PERICD OF THE DEVICE
SHALL BE ADJUSTED S0 THAT FROM A TO° OPEN POSITION
THE DOOR SHALL TAKE B SECOND®S MINIMUM TO MOVE TO

WITHIN 3! OF THE STRIKE JAMB MEASURED AT THE DOOR
LEADING EDGE,
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%"» 50.. e
¢9 \ 8.
7&.1- EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR . 1.8.1- ALL OTHERTYPES (5EE,ALSO,
ONLY. 7.8.2, BELOW),
. :g MAXIMUM GRBATER MAXIMUM SLOPE
|2 sslorelie THAN Yo' 112
3|83 /
k) ~ @D"b“ 9‘ 3.050 (’ ‘ '
' ,Dt’ AR A = i Wl !
. A o) ; H !
oogiwPeP0. gp e = t= , ' ~
IF *D" | GREATER THAN &' OR “H" 16 GREATER
bﬁVELED THRESHOLD THAN 72", THEN HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED.
BEVELED THRESHOLD
7.8.2- BEVELED THRESHOLDS
- 77- DOOR CLOSERS (TOP) 7.8° DOOR THRESHOLDS (BOTTOM)
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PULL HANDLE/BAR  PUSH PLATE

[ STANGARD DOOR
ol LARDWARE SHALL
NOT B USED, BUT

W“ STANDARD

APPLIED LEVER — ol
ARM [METAL

' IFALBVER-ARM ADAPTERKITIS
HARD RUBBER, APPLIED, THEN A STANDARD
NYLON,ETC.) DOOR KNO® MAY BEUSED,

749.1.1 AND 7.9.12- (TYPES OF ) DOOR HARDWARE

7 9- DOOR HARDWARE
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DCOOR HARDWARE ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR OR GROUND

79.2- DOOR OPERATING HARDWARE MOUNTING HEIGHT
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CARBORUNDUM:EPOXY ABRASIVE KNURLING OR ROUGHING
COATING (APPLIED TO ENT|RE GRIPPING
SURFACE)

TACTILE WARNING SURFACES ©HALL NOT BE
PROVIDED FOR, NOR APPLIED TO, REQUIRED
EXIT DOOR OPERATING HARDWARE.,

7.10=poors TO HAZARDOUS AREAS
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CHAPTER 8
STAIRS AND HANDRAILS

Fagme 8.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
From Vol. I-C,

8.1.1 Stairs for public and common use shall comply with this Chapter. Chap. 4.4
(See, also, 1.2.11))

*8.1.2 A monumental or decorative open riser stair(s) may be used which  Derived From:
connects levels also served by an elevator or ramp. The elevator or Vol. I-C, 4.4(b)(5);
ramp shall be located in an accessible, visible space in proximity to the FR 7/26/91 At
monumental stair(s). (See, also, 6.1.6.) 35432

8.1.3 For the minimum distance between handrails when an Area of Cross-Reference
Rescue Assistance is required, see 6.3.2.4.

8.2 STAIR CONSTRUCTION ADAAG: Need Not Comply If Elevator
Or Ramp Present And

*8.2.1 Stair treads shall have an 11 inches (280 mm) minimum depth ~ ADAAG 4.9.2—11 Inches;
exclusive of nosing. If a ramp or elevator is provided, then the Vol. I-C: Comply w/o Ref.

11 inches (280 mm) minimum tread depth shall not be required. To Elevator Or Ramp

8.2.2 Steps in stairs shall not have abrupt (i.e., squared) nosings. Vol. I-C, 4.4(b)(1),

The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be Vol. I-C, 4.4(b)(2);
- 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. ADAAG 4.9.3

8.2.3 NOSINGS

%*8.2.3.1 Risers may be vertical (i.e., 90 degrees to the plane of the tread)

provided that the nosing extends 1-1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum from the ADAAG 4.9.3

riser face. The underside of the nosing shall have a 60 degree minimum

angle measured from the horizontal. Risers may be vertical for their

entire height provided that a nosing is not present.

8.2.3.2 Risers that slope for their entire height shall have nosings that Vol. I-C 4.4(b)(3);

project 1-1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum forward of the tread-riser intersection. ADAAG 4.9.3

%*8.2.3.3 Steps or stairs having brick as the tread surface may have a

1-1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum nosing provided that the nosings are  Vol. I-C, 4.4(b)(1),

composed of roundhouse or reverse curve (i.e., ogee) bricks. The Drawing Pg. 66

use of standard, square edge brick to form a nosing is prohibited.

8.3 HANDRAILS

8.3.1 The gripping surface shall be between 1-1/4 and 1-1/2 inches Vol. I-C, 4.4.1(a);

(32 mm to 38 mm) width or outside diameter. The use of 1-1/4 inches ADAAG 4.9.4 [4.26.2];
-~ to 1-1/2 inches(32 mm to 38 mm) Interior Pipe Size is acceptable. Access Board FAQ No. 8
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8.3.2 Mounting height shall be 34 inches minimum to 38 inches ADAAG 4.9.4(5);
maximum (865 mm to 965 mm) above the common line of the stair Vol. I-C 4.4.1(b)-
nosings. 30" To 34"

* 8.3.3 Handrails shall be continuous on both sides of the stair. If not
continuous, then they shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum

beyond the top riser and at least the width of one tread plus Vol. I-C, 4.4.1(c);
12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the bottom riser (i.e., at the ADAAG 4.9.4(1),
bottom of the stair the handrail shall continue its slope parallel to the 4.9.4(2)

slope of the stair for a distance equivalent of one tread measured in a

horizontal plane before the 12 inches [305 mm] horizontal extension

begins). The 12 inches (305 mm) minimum extension at both the top

and bottom of the stair shall be parallel to the finished floor, ground level

or intermediate landing. Care shall be taken that the handrail extension

is not in itself a hazard. Vol. I-C, 4.4.1(d)

*8.3.4 If stairs terminate at walks, halls, corridors, passageways or
aisles, then the horizontal extension may protrude 3-1/2 inches (90 mm) From Vol. I-C,
maximum into the connecting accessible route. The 3-1/2 inches (90 mm) 4.4.1(e)
maximum projection shall not reduce the clear required width for
accessible routes or maneuvering spaces.

8.3.5 The clear hand space between the rail and a wall or partition ADAAG 4.9.4(3)
shall be 1-1/2 inches (38 mm).

8.3.6 On dogleg (90 degree turn) and switchback (180 degree turn) stairs the Vol. I-C, 4.4.1(f);

inside handrail shall be continuous. Horizontal extensions are not required. ADAAG 4.9.4(1) —
8.3.7 Handrail gripping surfaces shall not be interrupted by newel posts, Vol. I-C, 4.4.1(9);

or other construction elements or obstructions. (See, also, the illustration ADAAG 4.9.4(4)

for 5.4.2[6].)

8.3.8 Handrail ends shall be rounded or shall return smoothly to the ADAAG 4.9.4(6)

floor, wall or post. (See, also, the NOTE following 5.4.2[8].)

8.3.9 Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings. ADAAG 4.9.4(7)
8.3.10 Handrails and adjacent wall surfaces shall be free of any

sharp or abrasive elements. Handrail edges shall have a 1/8 inch ADAAG 4.26.4
(3 mm) minimum radius. (See, also, the NOTE following 5.4.2[10].)

8.3.11 For handrails in a recess, see 5.4.3. Cross-Reference

8.4 OUTDOOR CONDITIONS

* 8.4.1 Exterior stairs and landings may incorporate a 1/4 inch per foot Vol. 1 (1991),
(6 mm per 305 mm) maximum cross slope to prevent water accumulation 1106.2.8;
on the walking surfaces. ADAAG 4.9.6 ™™
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8.2.]= MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE
|" EXCLUSIVE OF NOBING.
IF A RAMP OR ELEVATOR |6 PROVIDED),

THENTHE |I" TREAD DEPTH 16 NOT
REQUIRED.

8.2.2- THE USE OF SQUARED NOBINGS
« 15 PROHIBITED. ™

8.2=5TAIR CONSTRUCTION
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8.2.3 |- RISERS MAY BE VERTICAL FOR l

THEIR ENTIRE HEIGHT

PROVIDED THATA '
NOSING I&NOT lq,.‘ o,
PRESENT v

- W RS AR,

V2.

/////// ///
o sy e

BRICK STAIRS WITH
ACCEPTABLE Nosmes\
| /////// < 2 L
| A 4~n'zmx 1'/2" max. . | [
177 V2.1

ROUNDHOUSE BRICK REVERSE CURVE (OGEE) BRICKS

THE USE OF STANDARD, SQUARE EDGE
BRICK TO FORM A NOSING |5 PROHIBITED.
8.2.33-pRICK STAIRS/STEPS

8.2-5TAIR CONSTRUCTION
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8.3.2- HANDRAIL® SHALL BE
MOUNTED AT 34" MINIMUA TO

38" MAKIMUM ABOVE THE
COMMON LINE OF STAIR
NOSINGS.

8.3.3~ BEYOND THE TOP RISER
THERE SHALL BE A 12"
MINIAUM HORIZONTAL
EXTENSION

< LINE OF STAIRNOSINGS

OO
ONE TREAD WIDTH

oy

833~ ATTHE BOTTOMRISER THE HANDRAIL SHALL CONTINUE ITS SLOPE AT
LEAST ONE TREAD WIOTH (A"ON THE DRAWING ABOVE) BEFORE THE 12"
MINIAUA HORIZONTAL EXTENSION BEGINS,

8.3~ LANDRAILS
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cee 8.3.4 (BELOW)

/|
raL_ [ ] ) n——RAIL EXTENSION
ey [z
\_/ o
=—— BOTTOM RIGER
ToP . -
RISER | _READ i ’“lew BQUAL
WibTH | " To TREAD WIDTH
-
== ]
1
\ TOP LANDING BOTTOM LANDING
THIS DIMENSION EQUALS
12! MINIMUM (TYPICAL)
8.2.3~ CARE SHALL BE TAKEN THAT THE HANDRAIL EXTENSION
|5 NOT IN ITOELF A HAZARD.
(AN EXTENSION AMAY RETURN ALONG THE FACE OF A
CONTINUING WALL OR COLUMN.) '
32 MaX TN - -
HANDM". lili g ALY 0o
8.3.4 -HANDRAILS MAY =

PROTRUDE 32" MAR.
INTO THE ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE. THE MAX, PROJECTION
SHALL NOT REDUCE THE
CLEAR REQUIRED WIDTH OF

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR
MANEUVERING SRACE.

LAST RISER

—_—

8.3-LANDRAILS
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<P 3 8.3.1" IANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE SHALL BE
o~ BETWEEN |Y&' MINIMUM AND /2" MARIMUM
o WIDTH OR OUTSIDE DIAMETER,
%0, (SEE,ALSO, THE |LLUSTRATION FOR 5.4.2
FOR NOMINAL 1172"1.0. AND )!l¢" 1.0,
PIPE USED AS HANDRAILS) -
8.35~ CLEAR HANDSPACE BETWEEN THE RAIL AND
AWALL OR PARTITION SHALL BE |2 INCHES,
(THIS 19 AN ABSOLUTE NUMBER,; IT 16 NEITHER
AMINIMUM NOR A MAXIMBM.)

8.3.6° ON DOGLEG (B0° TURN) OR 8.2.7- HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES
SWITCHBACK (|80¢ TURN) STAIRS SHALL NOT BE (NTERRUPTED BY
THE INSIDE HANDRAIL SHALL BE NEWEL POSTS, OR OTHER
CONTINUOUS, HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS OR
ARE NOT REQUIRED, (SEE THE OBSTRUCTIONS, (SEE THE
ILLUSTRATIONS FOR 5.3.8 AND (LLUSTRATION FOR 5.4.2[6))
5%.6)

8.3.8- LANDRAILENDS SHALLBEROUNDED  &.3.9=HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE
OR SHALL RETURN SMOOTHLY 1O THE WITHIN THEIR FITTING®. (SEE THE
FLOGR,WALL OR POST, (SEE THE ILLUSTRATION FOR 5.4.2[9))
ILLUSTRATIONS FOR 54.2[8).)

8.3.10" ADJACENT WALL SURFACES AND 8.3.)|- HANDRAIL LOCATED IN A RECESS-
HANDRAIL EDGES= SEE THE SEE THE ILLUSTRATION FoR 5.4.3,
ILLUSTRATIONS FCR 5.4.2(10)

8.3 HANDRAILS ™
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CHAPTER 9
GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES

9.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

9.1.1 Interior and exterior ground and floor surfaces along accessible

routes and in accessible rooms, spaces, and areas shall be fixed, firm

and non-slip. Interior surfaces shall include floors, ramps, stairs and the ADAAG 4.1.3(3),
standing/wearing surface of elevator cabs. Exterior surfaces shall include 4.5.1
walks, ramps, curb cuts, curb ramps, stairs, parking spaces and access

aisles, and the standing/wearing surfaces of elevator cabs.

9.1.2 Floors and ground surfaces shall be on a common level throughout. Vol. I-C, 4.5(a)(1);
Surfaces that are not on a common level shall comply with the applicable ADAAG 4.5.2
requirements of 3.3.1.

9.2 CARPET

9.2.1 If carpet or carpet tile is used on a ground or floor surface, then

it shall be securely attached and have a firm cushion, pad, or backing.

If a carpet or carpet tile is installed without a cushion or pad, then it ADAAG 4.5.3
shall be securely attached to its ground or floor surface. With or without

a cushion, pad, or backing the installation shall minimize movement

(i.e., “creep” and/or bunching).

9.2.2 Carpet or carpet tile may have a level loop, textured loop, level

cut pile, or level cut/uncut pile texture. The pile thickness shall be

1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. Exposed carpet edges shall be securely ADAAG 4.5.3
fastened to the floor or ground surface and have trim along the full

length of its exposed edge(s). Edge trim shall comply with the applicable

requirements of 3.3.1.

9.3 For gratings see 3.3.6. Cross-Reference
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9.1.2~ FLOOR® AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE
ON A COAMON LEVEL THROUGHOUT,

~ - N N R S I R I )
B TR0 1P I 9SSR (R e g

FLOOR/GROUND SURFACES NOT
ON A COMMON LEVEL SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREAENTS OF. 2.3,

\ ‘éoﬂooo§.

LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOCS,
LEVEL CUT PILE, LEVEL CUT/UNCUT

e | PILE THICKNESS -
9.2-carPET YT T S
N 1T

P id

CARPET (WITH OR WITHOUT A
CUSHION, FAD, OR BACKING) SHALL
BE SECURELY ATTAGHED TO TS

EXPOSED CARPET EDGES SHALL bk
SECURELY FASTENED TO_THE FLOOR
OR GROUND SURFACE.. EXPOSED

EDGES SHALL HAVE TRIM ALONG FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.
THE FULL LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED CARPET INSTALLATION SHALL
EDGE. TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH' MINIMIZE MOVEMENT.
;ua APPLICABLE REQUIREMBNTS OF

31

9.3-GRATINGS (SEE 3.3.0).

CHAPTER 9= GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES
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CHAPTER 10
PROTRUDING OBJECTS

10.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

10.1.1 The requirements of this Chapter shall apply to all objects or
elements in exterior or interior rooms, spaces, or areas.

10.2 CLEAR HEADROOM (SEE, ALSO, 17.3.2)

10.2.1 Walks, halls, corridors, passageways, aisles or other circulation
spaces shall have an 80 inches (2030 mm) minimum clear headroom.

10.2.2 If the clear headroom of an area adjoining an accessible route is
is reduced to less than 80 inches (2030 mm), then a minimum 27 inches
(685 mm) high barrier shall be installed. The leading edge of the barrier
shall be aligned with the lowest part of the obstruction where it
intersects the 80 inches (2030 mm) headroom. The trailing edge of the
barrier shall, at a minimum, terminate at the point where the top of the
barrier intersects the lowest part of the obstruction.

(NOTE: The barrier leading edge is that part inmediately adjacent to the
accessible route. The barrier trailing edge is that part farthest from the
accessible route.)

10.3 PROTRUDING OR PROJECTING OBJECTS

%*10.3.1 Objects protruding from walls (e.g., telephones, water coolers,

etc.) and having the leading edge located more than 27 inches (685 mm)
up to 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finished floor or ground level may
project or protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the wall on which
they are mounted or the recess in which they are located.

10.3.2 Objects protruding from a wall having the leading edge at or
below 27 inches (685 mm) above the finished floor or ground level may
project or protrude any distance from the wall on which they are mounted
or the recess into which they are located.

10.4 FREE-STANDING OBJECTS LOCATED ON,
OR BETWEEN, POSTS OR PYLONS

*10.4.1 Objects may have a 12 inches (305 mm) maximum overhang

if the object leading edge is located more than 27 (685 mm) inches
up to 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finished floor or ground level.

10.4.2 Objects with their leading edges at, or below, 27 inches (685 mm)
above the finished floor or ground level may protrude any distance.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

ADAAG 4.1.3(2)

ADAAG 4.4.2

ADAAG 4.4.2,
Figure 8(c-1)

ADAAG 4.4.1

ADAAG 4.4.1

ADAAG 4.4.1

ADAAG Fig.
8(c), 8(d)
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10.4.3 If a sign or other obstruction is mounted between posts or pylons 1992 ANSI

that are separated by a distance greater than 12 inches (305 mm), then A117.1,4.4.3

the sign or obstruction lowest edge shall be 27 inches (685 mm)

maximum or 80 inches (2030 mm) minimum above the finished floor =
or ground surface. '

10.5 CLEAR WIDTH AND CLEAR FLOOR AREAS/SPACES

*10.5.1 1fa single protruding or projecting object has a width of 24 ADAAG Fig. 8(e)
inches (610 mm) or less, then the minimum clear width at the point of
passage may be reduced to 36 inches (915 mm) for an exterior
accessible route and 32 inches (815 mm) for an interior accessible route.
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FINISHED cen.mc,) =
—_ | [ e ] =
Z z
X <
Q =
O
© ® =

FLUSH CEILING

DOOR STOP

OVERHEAD SIGN
OR BANNER

DCOR FRAME, NOT

l..

T PRINCIPLE PART OF .

ELEMENT SUSPENDED (WITH OR
WITHOUT CEILING)

DOOR

10.2.1= MINIMUM CLEAR HEADROOM- PART |
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_LESS THAN ao' % | %“oa GREATER

\

80" CLEAR HEADROOM -\ — - :
(ESCALATOR SHOWN) ;  HEADROOM INTERGECTS
\ | OVERWBAD OBSTRUCTION
NOTE | BARRIER LEADING s
720 EDGE >
o DARRIERY, - ©
7 4. TR .
2 N NOTB 2 T ’ ME
L L — iy ‘
BARRIER TRAILING ~ _ACCESSIBLE ROUTE -
EOGE ‘
NOTES:
| BARRIER MAY EXTEND FULL HEIGHT.

2 BARRIER MAY BE 5OLID (GYPSUM BOARD, ERICK, WooD,ET.) OR
OPEN (WOOD/METAL RAILS, GLASS, STAGGARED MASONRY, BTC.).
3 SEEVOLUME | FOR GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AND MEMBER SPACING.

10.2.2- CLEAR HEADROOM-PART 2
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MORE THAN 3

80" MIN.

ANY

DISTANCE

21"o0R
LESS

80"MIN.

CTELEPI

[0.3.1= OBJECTS HAVING THEIR LEADING
EDGE MORE THAN 27' UP TO 80"

ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR CR
GROUND LEVEL MAY PROJECT OR
PROTRUDE 4" MAXIMUAM,

(WATERCOOLER SHOWN)

10.3.2- OBJECTS HAVING THEIR LEADING
EDGES AT, OR BELOW, 27" ABOVE
THE FINISHED FLOOR OR GROUND
LEVEL MAY PROJECT OR PROTRUDE
ANY DISTANCE,

(TELEPHONE ENCLOSURE SHOWN)

(©.3- PROTRUDING OR PROJECTING OBJECTS
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P = [2'MIN.OR |
| Emrmmmy SRemeR 1 L1 -~
| -
4@ | = LANDRAIL FARIN
FRONT OF WALL ____
END OF ,
:m"* OR & t
P -~ |® 1"
w % /’El
=TI —
= ALTERNATE: RAIL RETURNS A
= TOFLOOR ‘_t_'
{= HANDRAIL RETURNS TO POST OR
ELOOR
22 x| |
- |
|ﬂ-uANoaAnL RETURNS To PoST HANORAIL [N FRONT
OF WALL -
NOTE:FOR 2 AND 3 THE 31 -~
PROJECTION 15 32" MAX. SINCETHE -
HANDRAIL DCES NOT RETURN
AGAINST THE WALL OR COLUMN,
FOR RETURN RAIL®),SEE 8.9.4,
(2" MIN,
/T 212 max
L ‘ %
| Eee——= HANDRAIL IN FRONT | | %=
@ OF WALL
‘ S—
END OF RAMP —
ORSTAIR
- X l
SOME A6 B 4 2= LANDRAIL WITH ROUNDED END
1O. 8= (RAMP/STAIR HANDRAIL AS) PROTRUDING OR PROJECTING OBJECTS:PART | ~
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L ] 1
—
( WALL OR PARTITION /_][ -
FACE OF WALL
OR PART|TION —ANY HEIGHT
RAIL LEADING EDGE — | ARG el
4 ALIGNED WITH,OR 12" AN, oR
= BEHIND WALL/PARTITION . GREATER
FACE
HANDRAIL EXTENSION
END OF STAIR
OPEN SIDE orj END CF STAIROR OR RAMP
STAIR/RAMP RAMP

4 - NO PART OF HANDRAIL EXTENDS
INTO CIRCULATION PATH

10.9= (RAMP/STAIR HANDRAILS AS) PROTRUDING OR PROJECTING OBJECTS:PART 2

O MAY EXCEED (2" 6INCE
THERE |5 NO APPROACH

POST r FROM THIS SIDE
2"
2 MAX
~
J BE

77 CANEHITS PosT
i ¢ DEFOREPERSON
v % CONTACTS
;i OBJECT

-_

PLAN (TELEPHONE SHOWN)

ot S i CANE RANGE
|3 o > (SHADED
j o 7 AREA)
PLAN (SIGN SHOWN) TR
RINETTIE(T
i

|

!

(©.4.1= TWELVE INCHES MAXIAUM |
OVERHANG IF OBJECT LEADING EDGE !

MORETHAN 27" UPTO &0" ABOVE bommm-
FINISHED FLOOR OR GROUND LEVEL.

|©.4- FREE-STANDING OBJECTS ON/BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS
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\ L ANY DISTANCE

/T CANECONTACTS
Lt OBJECT BEFORE
{4 PERSON
a |O4.2-0BJECTS WITH THEIR LEADING
u EDGES AT, OR BELOW, 27" ABOVE
o« THE FINISHED FLOOR OR GROUND
k LEVEL MAY PROTRUDE ANY
~ DISTANCE.
G CANE RANGE
(SHADED AREA)

L1
it AN I S i Tt SO U T mebir i L il
| ]
== iy

104.3~ IF A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION
|5 MOUNTED ON POSTS/PYLONS
. SEPARATED BY MORE THAN (2"
- GREATERTRAN [ THEN THE OBJECT LOWEST
] EDGE SHALL BE AT 27"MAX,
OR BO"MIN. ABOVE THE

FLATBUSH TROJANS ||  Fiisked FicoR o
FOOTBALL  CLUB CROOND LEEL.
[ ‘ T
I3
_ I Ik
R O e N T T T T D ??-’ TR T TP~ ey

I
w&f‘:ﬂlnvl TETHE ST ! E'- =
|
{

| ©.4-= FREE-STANDING OBJECTS ON/BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS
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CHAPTER 11
TOILET ROOMS, PLUMBING FIXTURES,
GRAB BARS AND ACCESSORIES

11.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

11.1.1 On every floor and at each site where toilet rooms are provided,
each public and common use toilet room shall comply with this Chapter.
(See, also, 1.2.11.)

11.1.2 A minimum of one fixture of each type provided in each toilet
room shall comply with this Chapter. (Refer to 11.4.3 when more than
one watercloset in each toilet room is required to be accessible.)

11.1.3 Other toilet rooms that are provided for the use of occupants
of specific spaces (e.g., a private toilet room for the occupant of a
private office) shall be adaptable to be accessible.

11.2 ACCESS TO TOILETS

11.2.1 An accessible toilet room(s) shall be located on an accessible
route in every building to which 1.2 applies.

* 11.2.2 Except for toilets located within individual leased areas,

public use toilets in shopping malls, and those in schools, shall
be located so that no person shall be required to travel more than
200 feet (61 m) horizontal travel distance for access.

11.3 FLOOR CLEARANCES

11.3.1 Within each toilet room there shall be a clear floor area that:

(1) Is a minimum 60 inches by 60 inches
(1525 mm by 1525 mm); or

(2) Is a minimum 60 inches (1525 mm)
diameter turning circle; or

(3) Is a T-shaped space (refer to the illustration
for clarification).

11.3.1.1 Fixtures, controls and accessories shall be on an accessible

route. The clear floor space at fixtures, controls, accessories, the
accessible route itself, and the clear floor area may overlap.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999/2002

ADAAG 4.1.2(6),
4.1.3(11)

Vol. I-C, 4.6.1(a);
FR 7/26/91 At 35421

ADAAG 4.1.3(11)

Vol. I-C, 4.6.1(d)(1);
ADAAG 4.22.1

NC Plumbing Code
Table 403.1, Footnotes

15 and 22;
403.3.1.2; 403.3.1.4

Vol. I-C, 4.6.2(a);
ADAAG 4.22.3

ADAAG 4.22.3
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*11.3.1.2 If total available floor area is limited, then a maximum 6 inches
(150 mm) deep by a minimum 8-3/4 inches (220 mm) high toe space —
under base cabinet(s) may be allowed to supplant part of the clear
floor area. Vol. I-C, 4.6.2(c)
(E.G.: The horizontal distance from a wall to the face of a base cabinet
may be 54 inches [1370 mm] minimum if the cabinet has the required
toe space. The horizontal distance between two opposite base
cabinets may be 48 inches [1220 mm] minimum if both cabinets have
the required toe space).

% 11.3.1.3 If total available floor area is limited, then a maximum 6 inches
(150 mm) deep by a minimum 8-3/4 inches (220 mm) high toe space
located under a wall-hung watercloset may be allowed to supplant
part of the clear floor area. A floor mounted watercloset may be used Vol. I-C, 4.6.2(d)
provided that neither the base nor pedestal projects into the toe space.
(I.E.: The 6 inches [150 mm] by 8-3/4 inches [220 mm] toe space shall
be measured vertically from the forward edge of the fixture projected
vertically to the floor.)

11.3.2 ENTRY DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE

11.3.2.1 All toilet room entry doors shall comply with the applicable ADAAG 4.22.2
requirements of Chapter 7.

A i,
11.3.2.2 The swing of a toilet room entry door may overlap the clear Vol. I-C, 4.6.2(b);
floor area by 12 inches (305 mm) maximum. Doors shall not swing into FAQ, Question #10;
the clear floor space required at any fixture or accessory. ADAAG 4.22.2

A—_—
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CHAPTER 11
TOILET ROOMS, PLUMBING FIXTURES,
GRAB BARS AND ACCESSORIES

11.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

11.1.1 On every floor and at each site where toilet rooms are provided,
each public or common use toilet room shall comply with this Chapter.
(See, also, 1.2.11.)

11.1.2 A minimum of one fixture of each type provided in each toilet
room shall comply with this Chapter. (Refer to 11.4.3 when more than
one watercloset in each toilet room is required to be accessible.)

11.1.3 Other toilet rooms that are provided for the use of occupants
of specific spaces (e.g., a private toilet room for the occupant of a
private office) shall be adaptable to be accessible.

11.2 ACCESS TO TOILETS

11.2.1 An accessible toilet room(s) shall be located on an accessible
route in every building to which 1.2 applies.

*11.2.2 Except for toilets located within individual leased areas

public use toilets in shopping malls, and those in schools, shall
be located so that no person shall be required to travel more than
200 feet (61 m) horizontal travel distance for access.

11.3 FLOOR CLEARANCES

*11.3.1 Except for individual toilet rooms permitted by 11.8, within

each toilet room there shall be a clear floor area that:

(1) Is a minimum 60 inches by 60 inches
(1525 mm by 1525 mm); or

(2) 1s a minimum 60 inches (1525 mm)
diameter turning circle; or

(3) Is a T-shaped space (refer to the illustration
for clarification).

11.3.1.1 Fixtures, controls and accessories shall be on an accessible
route. The clear floor space at fixtures, controls, accessories, the
accessible route itself, and the clear floor area may overlap.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

ADAAG 4.1.2(6),
4.1.3(11)

Vol. I-C, 4.6.1(a);
FR 7/26/91 At 35421

ADAAG 4.1.3(11)

Vol. I-C, 4.6.1(d)(1);
ADAAG 4.22.1

Vol. 1l, 407.2.4.6,
Table 407, Note 15

Vol. I-C, 4.6.2(a);
ADAAG 4.22.3

ADAAG 4.22.3
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*11.3.1.2 If total available floor area is limited, then a maximum 6 inches
(150 mm) deep by a minimum 8-3/4 inches (220 mm) high toe space
under base cabinet(s) may be allowed to supplant part of the clear -
floor area. Vol. I-C, 4.6.2(c) .
(E.G.: The horizontal distance from a wall to the face of a base cabinet
may be 54 inches [1370 mm] minimum if the cabinet has the required
toe space. The horizontal distance between two opposite base
cabinets may be 48 inches [1220 mm] minimum if both cabinets have
the required toe space).

*11.3.1.3 If total available floor area is limited, then a maximum 6 inches
(150 mm) deep by a minimum 8-3/4 inches (220 mm) high toe space
located under a wall-hung watercloset may be allowed to supplant
part of the clear floor area. A floor mounted watercloset may be used Vol. I-C, 4.6.2(d)
provided that neither the base nor pedestal projects into the toe space.
(LE.: The 6 inches [150 mm] by 8-3/4 inches [220 mm)] toe space shall
be measured vertically from the forward edge of the fixture projected
vertically to the floor.)

11.3.2 ENTRY DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE

11.3.2.1 All toilet room entry doors shall comply with the applicable ADAAG 4.22.2
requirements of Chapter 7.

11.3.2.2 The swing of a toilet room entry door may overlap the clear Vol. I-C, 4.6.2(b); o=
floor area by 12 inches (305 mm) maximum. Doors shall not swing into FAQ, Question #10; - .-
the clear floor space required at any fixture or accessory. ADAAG 4.22.2
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11.4 ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALLS

(NOTE: The use of 11.4.1 or 11.4.2 in any toilet room shall not be

limited by this Code. Elements in either Type of standard stall may be
P~ arranged for a left- or right-hand approach.)

*11.4.1 A Type I standard stall shall comply with the following:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

A 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum clear width and
a 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum clear depth if a
wall hung watercloset is used; or, a 59 inches
(1500 mm) minimum clear depth if a floor mounted
fixture is used;

An outswing, or horizontal sliding, door having a

32 inches (815 mm) minimum clear opening and

a 4 inches (100 mm) maximum hinge jamb stile
shall be located diagonally opposite the watercloset.;

A clear floor space on the pull side of the door having
a 42 inches (1070 mm) minimum clear aisle width fo
an approach towards the pull handle; or, 48 inches
(1220 mm) minimum for any other type of approach;

A grab bar on the sidewall adjacent to the watercloset
having a 42 inches (1070 mm) minimum length with
the horizontal centerline 33 inches minimum to 36
inches maximum (840 mm to 915 mm) above the
finished floor. The far end of the bar shall be 12 inches
(305 mm) maximum from the finished face of the wall
behind the fixture;

A rear wall grab bar having a 36 inches (915 mm)
minimum length and located 6 inches (150 mm)
maximum from the sidewall adjacent to the
watercloset. Height above the finished floor shall
be the same as the sidewall grab bar.

%*11.4.2 A Type Il standard stall shall comply with the following:

(1)
()

A 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum width;

An inswing, or horizontal sliding, door located at the
forward end of the stall having a 32 inches (815 mm)
minimum clear opening;

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

Vol. I-C, 4.6.3(d)(1);
ADAAG Fig. 30(a)

Vol. I-C, 4.6.3(d)(2);
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30(a), 30(c)
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(8) A 92inches (2335 mm) minimum clear length if Overall Dimension(s) Of
a wall hung watercloset is used; or, a 95 inches ADAAG Fig. 30 (a-1);
(2415 mm) minimum clear length if a floor Vol. I-C, 4.6.3(e)-Similar

mounted watercloset is used:

(4)  Sidewall and rearwall grab bars shall comply
with 11.4.1(4) and 11.4.1(5).

11.4.3 In addition to a Type | or Type Il standard stall, if six or more ADAAG 4.22.4
watercloset stalls are provided in any toilet room, then a stall
complying with the following shall also be provided:
*(1) A 36 inches (915 mm) minimum to a 42 inches
maximum (1070 mm) width and a 66 inches
(1675 mm) minimum depth if a wall hung watercloset
is used; or, a 69 inches (1745 mm) minimum depth
if a floor mounted watercloset is used;
(2)  Aself-closing outswing, or horizontal sliding, door having
a 32 inches (815 mm) minimum clear opening and located ADAAG 4.22.4
at the stall front;
(3)  An approach to the door that complies with 11.4.1(3).
(4)  One grab bar having a 42 inches (1070 mm) minimum length on ADAAG
each side of the stall. Each grab bar shall be located 12 inches 4224

(305 mm) maximum from the finished face of the rear wall and

both horizontal centerlines shall be 33 inches minimum to

36 inches maximum (840 mm to 915 mm) above the finished floor.

11.4.4 Accessible toilet stall door operating hardware shall comply with 7.9.

11.4.5 For a Type | stall with less than 60 inches (1525 mm) depth, the
front and a minimum of one side partition shall have a 9 inches (230 mm)
high toe clearance.

11.5 GRAB BARS

11.5.1 Grab bars shall have gripping surfaces of 1-1/4 inches to 1-1/2
inches (32 mm to 38 mm) in width or outside diameter.

11.5.2 Grab bars shall have a 1-1/2 inches (38 mm) hand clearance
between the face of the bar and the finished surface of the wall or
partition. For a grab bar(s) located in a recess, see 5.4.3.

*11.5.3 All grab bars and their fasteners shall be capable of supporting
a 250 pound (113 Kg) load applied in any direction anywhere along its
length.

ADAAG 4.17.5

ADAAG 4.174

Vol. I-C, 4.6.5(a);
ADAAG 4.26.2

Vol. I-C, 4.6.5(b);
ADAAG 4.26.2,
Fig. 39(d)

Vol. I-C, 4.6.5(c)
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11.5.4 Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

11.5.5 Grab bars and adjacent wall surfaces shall be free of any sharp
or abrasive elements. Grab bar edges shall have a 1/8 inch (3 mm)
minimum radius. (See, also, the NOTE following 5.4.2[10].)

11.6 TOILET FIXTURES
11.6.1 An accessible watercloset shall comply with the following:

*(1) The centerline shall be 18 inches (460 mm) from the
adjacent sidewall. The height to the top of the seat shall
be 16-1/2 inches minimum to 19-1/2 inches maximum
(420 mm to 495 mm). If a contoured seat is used, then
the height to the top shall be measured at the forward
one-third of the seat.

(NOTE: For the stall required by 11.4.3 the watercloset
shall be centered within the enclosure);

(2) The use of seats spring loaded to return to a vertical
position shall be prohibited;

(3) The required seat height shall be applicable for wall
hung or floor mounted fixtures;

(4) Flush control activating mechanisms shall be placed on the
wide side of waterclosets at 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum
above the finished floor. Controls shall be either automatic

ADAAG 4.26.3(5)

ADAAG 4.26.4

Seat Height

Vol. I-C:

16-1/2" To 19-1/2";
ADAAG:

17" To 19"
Contoured Seat
By Staff & Public
Comment-8/96

ADAAG 4.16.3

Vol. I-C, 4.6.6(a)(3)

ADAAG 4.16.5

or hand operable by a force of five (5) pounds (2.3 Kg) maximum
(NOTE: For the stall required by 11.4.3 the flush mechanism may be

left- or right-handed);

*(5) Toilet paper dispensers shall be located on the
sidewall adjacent to the watercloset at 19 inches
(430 mm) minimum above the finished floor and
36 inches (915 mm) maximum from the finished wall
or partition behind the watercloset. Paper dispenser(s)
located in a stall required by 11.4.3 may be placed
on either sidewall. Dispenser placement shall not
interfere with the clear use of any grab bar. The use
of dispensers that control delivery or that do not
permit a continuous paper flow shall be prohibited.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999
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11.6.2 Accessible lavatories shall comply with the following:

*(1)  The rim or finished counter surface shall be 34 inches Rim Height:
minimum to 36 inches maximum (865 mm to 915 mm) Vol. I-C: 34" To 36"; ™
above the finished floor. At the forward end of the ADAAG: 34" Max.

fixture apron, skirt of a vanity, or counter, a 29 inches
(735 mm) minimum knee clearance shall be provided
from the apron/skirt to the finished floor (for detailed
knee clearance, refer to the illustration);

(2)  The lavatory shall extend 17 inches (430 mm) ADAAG Fig. 31
minimum measured from the wall or partition to And 32
the most forward edge of the fixture.

(3) A minimum clear floor space 30 inches wide by
48 inches long (765 mm by 1220 mm) shall be Vol. I-C, 4.6.6(b)(1);
provided, oriented for a forward approach only ADAAG 4.19.3
and shall extend 19 inches (485 mm) maximum
under the fixture. The clear floor space shall
adjoin or overlap the accessible route leading
to the fixture.

*(4) Water supply and drain lines shall not encroach nor Vol. I-C, 4.6.6(b)(3)
interfere with the clear required knee space;

(5)  Hot water supply and drain lines shall be covered with =
either pipe insulation or a non-heat conducting baffle. -
A baffle shall not encroach nor interfere with the required
minimum knee space. Toe space at the bottom of any Vol. I-C, 4.6.6(b)(4);
baffle shall have a 6 inches (150 mm) maximum depth ADAAG 4.19.4
and a 9 inches (230 mm) minimum height above the
finished floor. Neither the insulation, baffle, nor lavatory
shall have sharp or abrasive surfaces/edges;

*(6) Levers, blades, multi-arm handles, push buttons or
electronically controlled mechanisms are examples Vol. I-C, 4.6.6(b)(5);
of acceptable controls for water activation. If self-closing ADAAG 4.19.5
valves are used, then the faucet shall remain open
for 10 seconds minimum. Faucet operation shall
not require the use of a fine grasp, a tight pinching
motion, or a turning/wrist-twisting motion for water
activation. Manually activated faucets shall be
operable by a five (5) pounds maximum force.

(NOTE: See, also, 11.11-Accessible Sinks). Cross-Reference
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11.6.3 Accessible urinals shall comply with the following:

(1)

*(2)

(3)

(4)

Fixtures shall be stall-type or wall-hung with the Vol. I-C, 4.6.6(c)(3);
rim at 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above the ADAAG 4.18.2
finished floor;

The elongated rim or bow! shall project 14 inches Vol. I-C, 4.6.6(c)(2);
(355 mm) minimum from the face of the finished ADAAG 4.18.2: Elongated
wall or partition behind the fixture; Rim Only

A clear floor space 30 inches wide by 48 inches
long (760 mm by 1220 mm) minimum shall be
provided and oriented for a forward approach only.
If privacy screens that do not project beyond the

front edge of the fixture are provided, then the clear ADAAG 4.18.3;
space between screens may be 29 inches (735 mm) Vol. I-C, 4.6.6(c)(1)
minimum. If the screens extend beyond the front edge Similar

of the fixture rim, then the clear space between
screens shall be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum.
The clear floor space shall adjoin or overlap the
accessible route leading to the fixture.

‘Flush control activating mechanisms shall be located

44 inches (1120 mm) maximum above the finished

floor. Controls shall be either automatic, or hand Vol. I-C, 4.6.6(c)(4);
operable by a force of five (5) pounds (2.3 Kg) ADAAG 4.18.4
maximum.
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11.7 TOILET ACCESSORIES

11.7.1 If mirrors are provided at lavatories, then the mirror over the accessible Vol. I-C:
lavatory shall be placed with its bottom edge at 40 inches (1015 mm) Bottom Of Mirror;
maximum above the finished floor. A full length mirror may be used in place of ~ ADAAG: Bottom Of
one located over the lavatory provided that it is located within the toilet room Reflecting Surface;

on an accessible route and the mirror bottom edge is at 9 inches (230 mm) ';"c:: 'fggf; n;;:)c(’: )
minimum above the finished floor. eI
11.7.2 If shelves are provided at lavatories, then the shelf over the Vol. I-C, 4.6.7(a)(2)

accessible lavatory shall have its top surface at 40 inches (1015 mm)
maximum above the finished floor. If shelves are placed in a location other
than over the lavatories, then a minimum of one accessible shelf installed at

the prescribed height shall be located within the toilet room on an accessible
route.

11.7.3 Towel bars, dispensers, disposals, etc. shall comply with the
following:

* (1) If toilet room accessories are provided, then a minimum of
one of each type shall be located on an accessible route
with the highest control, operating mechanism, and/or
dispensing/disposal slot at 48 inches (1220 mm)
maximum above the finished floor. Controls and
operating mechanisms shall be operable by a 5 pounds

Vol. I-C, 4.6.7(b);
(2.3 Kg) maximum force.

ADAAG 4.22.7

(2) Waste receptacles shall comply with the applicable
requirements of 10.3 through 10.5. Waste receptacles
shall not be permitted to obstruct the clear floor area,
the clear floor space at fixtures and accessories, nor
access to those elements.

(3) If medicine cabinets are provided, then a minimum of

ADAAG 4.23.9
one shall be located with a usable shelf at 44 inches

11.7.4 DIAPER CHANGING TABLES N.C. House Bill 1108;

Council Vote 3/10/92;
* 11.7.4.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS Not In ADAAG

11.7.4.1.1 If diaper changing tables are provided, then such accessory

shall be located in each men's and women's toilet room/restroom where

changing tables are to be installed. A minimum of one diaper changing Scope
table, or one section of a continuous changing table, in each toilet room

shall comply with this Section.

(NOTE: If diaper changing tables areinstalled within men's and women's

toilet rooms in buildings and facilities required to have a unisex/disabled

restroom [see 11.9.1], then accessible diaper changing tables shall also
be provided within the unisex toilet room.)
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11.7.4.2 LOCATION, CHANGING TABLE SIZE, AND CLEAR FLOOR SPACE Accessible

Elements On
*11.7.4.2.1 Diaper changing tables shall be located on an accessible route. Access. Route .=,
17422 Changing table placement shall comply with all of the following: ]
(1) No changing table shall be placed within any watercloset stall;
(2) Changing tables shall be located clear of any path leading to
watercloset stalls;
(3) No part of a changing table and its clear floor space Safety And
shall overhang or overlap the clear floor area Clear Access
required by 11.3.1;
(4) No water supply or drain lines shall be placed under
any changing table.
*11.7.4.2.3 A built-in changing table shall have a 36 inches (915 mm) From

minimum length and a depth of 20 inches (510 mm) minimum to 24 inches ADAAG 4.2.5
(610 mm) maximum. The finished top surface shall be 34 inches minimum  And Figure 5(b)
to 36 inches maximum (865 mm to 915 mm) above the finished floor.

*11.7.4.2.4 Accessible diaper changing tables shall have a 30 inches wide
by 48 inches long (760 mm by 1220 mm) minimum clear floor space From: ™
oriented for a forward approach only. The required clear floor space shall  Vol. I-C, 7.2(b);
extend 19 inches (485 mm) maximum under the changing table measured ADAAG 4.32.3
from the table forward edge. Clear knee space shall be 27 inches (685 mm)
minimum from the finished floor to the lowest point of the table underside.

11.7.4.3 PREFABRICATED/PREMOLDED CHANGING TABLES

11,7432 A prefabricated or premolded changing table/station may be
used provided that all of the following conditions are satisfied:

(1) Placement of the unit complies with 11.7.4.2.1 and
11.7.4.2.2;

(2) The pull handle or strap is 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum
above the finished floor. The use of a narrow finger/hand

slot as a pull handle shall be prohibited; Derived From:
Vol. I-C, ADAAG,

(3) Clear floor space/knee clearance complies with And Product
11.7.4.2.4; and ; Catalogs

(4) The top of the bed in the horizontal position shall be
34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finished floor. —

11.7.4.4 Deleted
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26" MAX.

34" MiN. TO

F

INDIVIDUAL MIRROR CONTINUOUS MIRROR

A FULL LENGTHMIRROR MAY BE USED IN PLACE
OF ONE LOCATED OVER A LAVATORY PROVIDED:
I IT1S LOCATED WITHIN THE TOILET RooM
ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE; AND
2, THE BOTTOM EDGE IS Q" MIN. ABCVETHE
FINI|SHED FLOOR,

11.7.1= M\IRRORS

|1, 7= TOILET ACCESSORIES
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f SHELF TOP SURRACE

T IF SHELVES ARE PLACED INA LOCATION OTHER THAN
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g SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE TOILET ROOM

o]

<
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. PAPRR TOWEL
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11.7.3(1) - TOWEL BARS, DISPENSERS, DISPOSALS, ETC. RECEPTACLE
‘ —
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e I
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11.7.3(2)= WASTE RECEPTACLES \/ ,
11.7= TOILET ACCESSORIES T~
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MEDICINE
CABINET

-——

3

)

|f MEDICINE CABINETS ARE PROVIDED,

THEN A MINIMUM OF ONE SHALL 82
LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF AT

[ THIS HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISHED

FLOOR.

11.7.3(3)= MEDICINE CABINETS

MEDICINE
CABINET (DOOR OPEN) LONATORY

48" M.

1 LM!N. MIN. I \

MEDICINE CABINET OVER LAVATORY

I1.7- TOILET ACCESSORIES
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11.8 INDIVIDUAL ACCESSIBLE TOILETS

* 11.8.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

* 11.8.1.1 When the gross area of a building or tenant space in a building NC Plumbing
of the type noted below is 2,500 square feet (232.25 square meters) and Code, Table
less, one toilet room with lockable door may be used by both male and 403.4, Note 4

female occupants:

(1) Churches or other place or worship;

(2) Barber Shops, Beauty Shops, Coin Operated
Laundries, Offices;

(3) Foundries and Heavy Manufacturing;
(4) Retail Stores;

(5) Warehouses.

* 11.8.1.2 A single unisex facility may be used by both males and females

when the classroom area served is 1,200 square feet (112 square meters) NC Plumbing
or less and is either used for kindergarten through 2 or is a modular Code 403.3.2.1

classroom used for any grade level. Unisex facilities may be provided for
teacher/staff if their total occupant load within 200 feet (61 m) is 15 or less.

11.8.2 ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOM SIZES

11.8.2.1 The toilet room shall have an intemnal clear floor area in

compliance with 11.3.1 and clear floor spaces at each fixture. (For fixture Vol. I-C, 11.3.1;
clear floor space see: 11.6.1-Watercloset; 11.6.2-Lavatory.) Fixture clear ADAAG 4.22.3
floor spaces may overlap or be independent of each other. (For And Figure 3
clarification, refer to the illustrations for this Section.)

11.8.2.2 The toilet room entry door may swing in or out. An inswing Vol. I-C, 11.3.2.2;
door shall comply with 11.3.2.2. FAQ, Question #10

11.8.3 FIXTURES, GRAB BARS, AND ACCESSORIES

11.8.3.1 Watercloset and grab bars shall comply with 11.6.1, 11.4.1(4), ADAAG 4.1.6,
11.4.1(5) and 11.5. 4.17 And Fig. 28
11.8.3.2 The lavatory shall comply with 11.6.2. Cross-Reference
11.8.3.3 Toilet accessories shall comply with 11.7. . Cross-Reference
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11.9 UNISEX/DISABLED RESTROOMS

-~ *11.9.1 In addition to the number of fixtures required by the Plumbing
Code, one unisex restroom having a 60 inches by 60 inches (1525 mm
by 1525 mm) minimum clear internal floor area and fixtures usable by
persons with disabilities shall be provided in the following areas:

(1) Restroom facilities at highway rest areas;

(2) Shopping malls and exhibitions facilities having
300,000 square feet (27,870 square meters) or more
of gross area;

(3) Auditoriums, stadiums, and coliseums having a
capacity of 20,000 or more seats; and

(4) Airport terminals having 20 or more loading gates.

(NOTE: For buildings with an elevator the unisex
restroom may be located on any level. In buildings
without an elevator, the unisex restroom shall be
located on the first level accessible from finished grade.
Signage complying with 18.1.2 indicating the direction
to the unisex restroom shall be provided at all other
toilet rooms or areas. Signage identifying the unisex

- restroom shall comply with 18.1.1.)

11.9.2 Waterclosets shall comply with 11.6.1.
11.9.3 Lavatories shall comply with 11.6.2.

11.9.4 Grab bars shall comply with 11.5. Sidewall and rear wall bar lengths

and mounting height shall comply with 11.4.1(4) and 11.4.1(5), respectively.

11.9.5 Toilet accessories shall comply with 11.7.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999/2002

NC Legislature;
Council Vote 9/15/92

Plumbing Code 403.2.3

Cross-Reference

Cross-Reference

Cross-Reierence

Cross-Reference
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11.9. )= ADDITION TO THE NUMBER OF FIXTURES REQUIRED BY VOLUMEI (THE
PLUMBING COLE), ONE UNISEX RESTRCOM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE
FCOLLOWIN® AREAS!

. RESTROOM FACILITIES AT RIGHWAY REST AREAS;

2. SHOPPING MALLS AND EXHIBITION FACILITIES HAVING 300,000
S.F. OR MORE OF GROSS AREA;

3. AUDITORIUMS, STADIUMS, AND COLISELMS HAVING 20,000 OR
MORE SEATS; AND

4. AIRPORT TERMINALS HAVING 20 OR AORE GATES,

(SEE, ALSO, THE TEXT FORTHE NGTE AT THEEND OF THIS PARAGRAPH)

& ' A

> el |
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11.9= UNIsEX/DISABLED RESTROOMS-PART |
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11.10 PORTABLE TOILETS OR BATHING UNITS

11.10.1 If single user portable toilets or bathing units are clustered at a
single location, then five percent (5%), or a minimum of one (whichever
is the greater number), of the toilet or bathing units shall comply with this
Chapter and/or Chapter 12 at each cluster whenever typical inaccessible
units are provided. The accessible unit(s) shall be identified by the
International Symbol of Accessibility placed in a readily visible location.

11.10.2 Access to the accessible unit(s) shall comply with the applicable
requirements of Chapters 3, 4 or 5.

11.11 ACCESSIBLE SINKS

* (NOTE: A lavatory [11.6.2] is a fixed bowl or basin with running water
and a drain and is used in toilet rooms for washing the face and hands.

ADAAG 4.1.2(6)

Cross-Reference

A sink is a basin with running water and a drain used in a kitchen, pantry,

or employee lunch room for washing elements used in food preparation

or cleaning utensils.)

11.11.1 If sinks are provided, then a minimum of one such sink in each
public or common use location shall comply with this Section.

11.11.2 For additional requirements pertaining to sinks within covered
multi-family dwellings, see 30.5.4.3.

11.11.3 Accessible sinks shall comply with the following:

*(1)  The height of the rim or finished counter surface
shall comply with 11.6.2(1);

ADAAG 4.24.1

Cross-Reference

Cross-Reference

*(2) Knee clearance at the forward end of the sink ADAAG 4.24.3 = 27" Min.
apron shall be 29 inches (735 mm) minimum Vol. I-C: 29" Min. (Lav’s);

from the underside of the apron to the finished floor;

(3) Clear floor space shall comply with 11.6.2(3);

(4) The sink shall extend 17 inches (430 mm) minimum from
the wall or partition to the most forward edge of the fixture.
Bowl depth shall be 6-1/2 inches (165 mm) maximum.

(5) Hot water supply and drain lines shall be
protected in compliance with 11.6.2(5).

(6) Faucets shall comply with 11.6.2(6).

ADAAG 4.24.5
ADAAG Fig. 32;
ADAAG 4.24.4

ADAAG 4.24.6

ADAAG 4.24.7
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CHAPTER 12
BATHROOMS, BATHING FACILITIES AND

SHOWER ROOMS

-~
12.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
12.1.1 On every floor and each site where showers or bathtubs are ADAAG 4.1.3(11);
provided, each public or common use bathing facility shall have a 4.1.2(6);
minimum of one shower stall or one bathtub that complies with this “Min. Of One” 4.23.8
Chapter. (See, also, 1.2.11.)
12.1.1.1 For roll-in showers in transient lodging, see 29.4.7.2 ADAAG 4.21.2
and 29.4.7.3.
12.1.2 Other bathing facilities that are provided for the use of
occupants of specific spaces (e.g., a private shower room for the ADAAG 4.1.3(11)
occupant of a private office) shall be adaptable to be accessible.
12.1.3 All bathing room entry doors shall comply with the applicable
requirements of Chapter 7. The swing of the entry door may overlap the ADAAG 4.23.2;
clear floor area by 12 inches (305 mm) maximum but shall not overlap FAQ, Question 10
the clear floor space required at any fixture or accessory.

*12.1.3.1 Doors may be used only with the types of roll-in showers Vol. I-C,
specified in 12.3.2 or 29.4.7.3 and shall comply with Chapter 7. The 4.6.8(a)(3)

-~ door may be either a swing, horizontal sliding, or folding type. If a
swing door is used, then it shall swing out.

%*12.1.3.2 If the door to the shower room has translucent or transparent glazing, Vol. I-C,
then the glazing shall be fiberglass, tempered glass or polycarbonate sheet.  4.6.8(a)(4)
Glazed doors shall comply with 7.4.1 or 7.4.2, as applicable.

12.1.4 Grab bars shall comply with 11.5. Cross-Reference

*12.1.5 Shower enciosures, regardless of size or type, shall have a Vol. I-C,
non-slip finished floor surface. The use of applied, self-adhesive 4.6.8(a)(5)
strips shall be prohibited.

12.1.6 Transfer-type showers (12.2) may have a maximum 1/2 inch ADAAG 4.21.7;
(13 mm) high curb or threshold for water retention. Roll-in showers Vol. I-C,
(12.3 and 29.4.7.3) shall not have a curb or threshold. 4.6.8(a)(6)-Sim.
12.1.7 Shower enclosures and the configuration of the stall/room itself ADAAG 4.21.8
shall not obstruct the use of any grab bars, shower controls, shower
accessories, nor transfer on, or off, the seat.

/-
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12.1.8 Accessible bathing facilities shall be on an accessible route.
All accessible bath/shower rcoms shall have a clear floor area that
complies with 11.3.1. The clear floor space in front of each accessible
fixture, the accessible route to that fixture, and the clear floor area

may overlap.

*12.1.9 Pre-fabricated or pre-manufactured shower/bathtub enclosures may

be used provided they conform to the requirements of this Code or it is
certified in writing that they comply with one or more of the following:
the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines-1991; The
Uniform Federal Accessibility Standard-1988; or A.N.S.I. A117.1-1992.

12.1.10 Medicine cabinets (if provided) shall comply with 11.7.3(3).

ADAAG 4.23.1;

ADAAG 4.23.3

Vol. I-C,
4.6.8(a)(8)

ADAAG 4.23.9

12.2 TRANSFER-TYPE SHOWER (36 INCHES BY 36 INCHES [915 MM BY 915 MM])

12.2.1 The clear floor space outside the shower enclosure shall be a
minimum 36 inches wide by 48 inches long (915 mm by 1220 mm)
with the long dimension parallel to the open face of the fixture.

12.2.2 The seat shall be located opposite the control wall and shall
comply with the following:

(1)

*(2)

*(3)

It shall extend the full depth of the stall and have

a 23 inches (580 mm) maximum projection located
at the far end of the seat (refer to the illustration for
all relevant dimensions). Seats shall have rounded
corners (the use of 90 degree, or sharp corners, is
not permitted);

The top of the seat shall be 17 inches minimum to 19
inches maximum (430 mm to 485 mm) above the
finished bathroom floor and shall be capable of
supporting a 250 pound (113 Kg) minimum load;

The seat may be either built-up, applied, or molded
into the shower wall.

*12.2.3 Controls and soap tray shall be located opposite the seat at 38 inches
minimum to 48 inches maximum (965 mm to 1220 mm) above the finished
bathroom floor. The water control shall be lever operated only and shall
not require a force greater than five (5) pounds (2.3 Kg) for operation.

12.2.4 A continuous grab bar shall be attached to the control wall and shall
return 18 inches (460 mm) along the back wall. The horizontal centerline
shall be 33 inches minimum to 36 inches maximum (840 mm to 915 mm)
above the finished bathroom floor.

196

Vol. I-C,
4.6.8(b)(2);

ADAAG Fig. 35(a)

Vol. I-C,
4.6.8(b)(4);
ADAAG 4.21.3,
Fig. 36

Vol. I-C,
4.6.8(a)(6),
4.6.8(a)(7);

ADAAG 4.21.5

Vol. I-C,
4.6.8(b)(8);
ADAAG Fig.
35(a), 37(a)
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12.2.5 A flexible, hand-held shower spray having a 60 inches (1525 mm)
minimum length shall be provided. The spray unit shall serve as a fixed
shower head and a hand-held shower. The spray unit shall be located
on the centerline of the control wall.

12.2.5.1 In areas subject to vandalism, the flexible, hand-held showe
spray may be deleted. In lieu of the spray unit, a fixed shower head
shall be installed at 48 inches (1220 mm) above the finished bathroom
floor.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

Vol. I-C,
4.6.8(b)(10);
ADAAG 4.21.6,
Fig. 37(a)

Vol. I-C,
4.6.8(b)(11);
ADAAG 4.21.6,
Exception
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12.3 ROLL-IN SHOWERS

12.3.1 ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER (MINIMUM 30 INCHES BY 60 INCHES
[760 MM BY 1525 MM])
Vol. I-C, Page 116;

12.3.1.1 One long side shall be open to serve as the access side ADAAG Figure 35(b)
12.3.1.2 The clear floor space in front of the shower shall be a minimum Vol. I-C,
of 36 inches wide by 60 inches long (915 mm to 1525 mm) with the long 4.6.8(c)(2);
dimension parallel to the long dimension of the shower. ADAAG Fig. 35(b)

12.3.1.3 Shower controls and the hand-held shower spray shall comply
with 12.2.3 and 12.2.5. Controls and spray unit shall be located:

(1)  On the back (long) wall adjacent to either the
left or right rear corner; or ADAAG Fig. 37(b);
FR 7/26/91 At 35435
(2)  On either short (side) wall.

If located on the back (long) wall, then the shower spray shall be
located 27 inches (685 mm) maximum from the nearest corner. The
controls shall be placed between the shower spray location and the corner.

12.3.1.4 In areas subject to vandalism, compliance with 12.2.5.1 shall Vol. I-C, 4.6.8(c)(5);
be deemed acceptable. ADAAG 4.21.6,

. Exception

% 12.3.1.5 A continuous grab bar shall be installed on the three enclosed

sides of the fixture with the horizontal centerline 33 inches minimum Vol. I-C,
to 36 inches maximum (840 mm to 915 mm) above the finished 4.6.8(c)(4);
bathroom floor. In place of a continuous grab bar, three individual ADAAG Fig. 35(b),
bars may be used provided that their nominal lengths equal the 37(b)

length of their respective walls and the mounting height is the
same as required for a continuous bar.

12.3.1.6 If a seat is provided, then it shall comply with all of the
following:

(1)  Conform to the requirements of 12.2.2(1)
and 12.2.2(2);

(2) Be located a short wall;

(3)  Be capable of folding flat against its supporting ADAAG 4.21.3
wall; and
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*(4) Have the side (short) wall grab bar above the seat
deleted and the back (long) wall grab bar terminate
in line with the forward edge of the seat. In lieu of
two individual bars, a continuous bar may be used
provided that the lengths of the legs equals the
nominal length of the respective walls.

(NOTE: Since a roll-in shower is not permitted to have a curb

or threshold, part of the clear floor space within the shower From ADAAG
may contribute to the clear floor area required within the room. Fig. A7
[See the illustrations for clarification.])
12.3.1.6.1 The shower spray and controls shall be located adjacent ADAAG
to the seat. The location on the back (long) wall shall be 4.21.3

27 inches (685 mm) maximum from the corner adjacent to the seat.

12.3.1.7 If a 29 inches (735 mm) minimum knee clearance is provided,

then a lavatory, vanity, or countertop may overlap the clear floor space in ADAAG Fig. 35(b)
front of the shower. The width of the clear opening under a vanity or

countertop shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

12.3.2 ROLL-IN SHOWER (MINIMUM 60 INCHES BY 60 INCHES [1525 MM BY 1525 MM],
OR 60 INCHES (1525 MM) DIAMETER, CLEAR FLOOR AREA)

*12.3.2.1 Fora swing door the clear floor space at the pull side shall ADAAG Fig. 25
comply with 7.3. For a horizontal sliding or folding door the clear
floor space at shower exterior shall comply with 7.3.4.1. If a curtain is Vol. I-C,
used, then the clear floor area outside the shower entry shall be 4.6.8(d)(2)

be 36 inches by 60 inches (915 mm by 1525 mm) minimum.

%12.3.2.2 The controls, soap tray, and hand-held shower spray may
be located on any wall in compliance with 12.2.3 and 12.2.5, In areas Vol. I-C,
subject to vandalism, compliance with 12.2.5.1 shall be acceptable. 4.6.8(d)(3)

%*12.3.2.3 A continuous grab bar shall be provided at 33 inches minimum
to 36 inches maximum (840 mm to 915 mm) above the finished bathroom Vol. I-C,
floor. In lieu of a continuous grab bar, individual bars may be used provided  4.6.8(d)(4)
their individual lengths equal the nominal length of their respective walls.

*12.3.2.4 If a seat is provided, then it shall be a folding type and comply Sim. To
with 12.2.2(1) and 12.2.2(2). The controls and soap tray shall comply with ADAAG 4.21.3
12.2.3; the hand-held shower spray shall comply with 12.2.5 (see, also,
12.2.5.1). All components shall be located within 24 inches (610 mm) of ADAAG 4.2
either the left or right side of the seat. The grab bar above the seat shall (Reach Range)
be deleted for a distance equal to the seat width to allow the shower wall
to serve as a seat back.
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GO"MIN.

12.1.6=ROLLIN SHOWERS SHALL
NOT HAVE ACURD OR

T Illmulllnm\mgu_ | .L“ Tyl u E / THRESHOLD.
) 2 / CLEAR FLOOR b
s 4
R z< { /“A \ /
zZ| T&
g g7 ”  CONTROLS AND
ol %3 SHOWER SPRAY (EITHER
B S N
- | =
3| 533
6| o FOR ENTRANCE REGLIREMENTS
Fx SEE 12.9.2.] (TEXT)
— 1 i
THE SEAT, WHEN/’ ; i i | GRAPD BAR DISCONTINUCUS AT
FOLDEDMYBE | i | SBAT
TANGENT TO, 80T | 24'max. | 24'max, B
SHALL NOT OVERLAP- ' | ROLL-IN SHOWER WITH SEAT
CVERHANG THE CLEAR (MAY BE LOCATED ON ANY WALL)
FLOOR AREA.
GREATER THAN G0
12.3.24 - ROLL-IN SHOWER (ROOM)
WITH SEAT
OTHER NOTES SAME AS ABOVE
° / C;EAR FLOCR N\
X AREA
= \
o |Roww1n eHowER wiTH seaT
3 (MAY B2 LOCATED AT ANY CORNER)
(L)
/ DENGTE® LOCATION OF CONTROLS AND

HAND-HELD SHOWER SPRAY (EITHER

LOCATION)
|2.3=ROLL- IN SHOWERS
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12.4 ACCESSIBLE BATHTUBS
12.4.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

12.4.1.1 Accessible bathtubs may have either an in-tub seat, or a built-in ~ Vol. I-C, 4.6.9(a)(2);

or built-up seat at the head of the tub ADAAG 4.20.3
%*12.4.1.2 Enclosures of any type shall not have tracks mounted on the Vol. I-C,
tub rim and shall not obstruct the use of controls nor transfer in to, or out 4.6.9(a)(3);

of, the bathtub. If horizontal sliding doors are used, then a minimum 30 ADAAG 4.20.7
inches (765 mm) wide clear opening shall be provided.

*12.4.1.3 If enclosure doors have translucent or transparent glazing, Vol. I-C,
then the glazing shall comply with 12.1.3.2. 4.6.9(a)(4)
12.4.1.4 Grab bars shall comply with 11.5. Cross-Reference

*12.4.1.5 An in-tub seat or a minimum 15 inches (380 mm) wide
built-in or built-up seat shall be capable of supporting a 250 pound ADAAG Fig. 33(b);
(113 Kg) minimum load and shall be constructed of materials that Vol. I-C,
will not rot or corrode when repeatedly exposed to water. In-tub 4.6.9(c)(1)

seats shall be mounted securely and shall not slip or slide during use.

12.4.1.6 Water control shall be lever operated and located towards the Vol. I-C, 4.6.9(c)(2);

open side of the tub below the grab bar and above the tub rim. Controls ADAAG: 4.20.5
shall be operable by a five (5) pounds (2.3 Kg) maximum force. A flexible, 4.20.6
hand-held shower spray shall be provided which shall comply with 12.2.5. Fig. 34

(See, also, 12.2.5.1.)

12.4.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: BATHTUB WITH AN IN-TUB SEAT
(NOTE: For 12.4.2.1 through 12.4.3.2 the long dimension of the clear
floor space is always parallel to the tub length.)

12.4.2.1 For a side approach the clear floor space shall be 30 inches Vol. I-C, 4.6.9(b)(1);
wide by 60 inches long (760 mm by 1525 mm) minimum. ADAAG Fig. 33(a)
12.4.2.2 For a front approach the clear floor space shall be 48 inches Vol. I-C, 4.6.9(b)(1);
deep by 60 inches wide (1220 mm by 1525 mm) minimum. ADAAG Fig. 33(a)

12.4.3 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: BATHTUB WITH A BUILT-IN OR BUILT-UP SEAT

12.4.3.1 For a side approach the clear floor space shall be 30 inches Vol. I-C, 4.6.9(b)(2);
wide by 75 inches long (760 mm by 1905 mm) minimum. ADAAG Fig. 33(b)
%12.4.3.2 For a front approach the clear floor space shall be 48 inches Vol. I-C,
deep by 75 inches wide (1220 mm by 1905 mm) minimum. 4.6.9(b)(2)
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12.4.4 For any type of bathtub and for any type of approach, the clear
floor space adjacent to the tub may overlap the minimum clear
required floor area and the accessible route to the tub.

ADAAG 4.23.3

12.4.5 LAVATORIES, VANITIES AND CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

12.4.5.1 If a 29 inches (735 mm) minimum knee clearance is provided, Vol. I-C, 4.6.9(b)(3),

then a lavatory, vanity, or countertop may overlap the clear floor space 4.6.9(b)(4);
at the bathtub. The minimum width of the clear opening under a vanity ADAAG Fig.
or countertop shall equal the minimum width of the clear floor space 33(a) And 33(b)
(i.e., either 30 inches [760 mm] or 48 inches [1220 mm), as applicable).

12.4.6 GRAB BARS-LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS

12.4.6.1 Control End Wall: One grab bar having a 24 inches (610 mm) Vol. I-C,
minimum length with its forward end near the open end of the bathtub 4.6.9(c)(3)(A);
enclosure. The horizontal centerline shall 33 inches minimum to ADAAG Fig.

36 inches (840 mm to 915 mm) maximum above the finished floor.

12.4.6.2 Wall Parallel To The Bathtub Length:

34(a), 34(b)

(1)  For a built-in or built-up seat there shall be two (2) Vol. I-C,
parallel grab bars each having a 48 inches 4.6.9(c)(3)(B);
(1220 mm) minimum length with one end of each ADAAG Fig.
bar 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from the control 34(b)
end wall and 15 inches (380 mm) maximum from
the end wall opposite the controls.

(2) For an in-tub seat there shall be two (2) parallel
grab bars each having a 24 inches (610 mm) Vol. I-C,
minimum length with one end of each bar 12 inches 4.6.9(c)(3)(B);
(305 mm) maximum from the control end wall and ADAAG Fig.
24 inches (610 mm) maximum from the end wall 34(a)
opposite the controls.

(3) Forboth 12.4.6.2(1) and 12.4.6.2(2), the lower bar
shall have its horizontal centerline 9 inches above Vol. I-C,
the flood rim of the tub. The upper grab bar shall 4.6.9(c)(3)(B);
have its horizontal centerline 33 inches minimum ADAAG Fig.

to 36 inches maximum (840 mm to 915 mm) above
the finished bathroom floor.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999
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12.4.6.3 End Wall Opposite The Control Wall:

208

(1)

()

For a built-in or built-up seat no handrail shall be
required.

For an in-tub seat one grab bar having a 12 inches
(305 mm) minimum length with its forward end near
the open end of the bathtub enclosure. The
horizontal centerline shall be 33 inches minimum

to 36 inches maximum (840 mm to 915 mm) above
the finished bathroom floor.

Vol. I-C, 4.6.9(c)(3)(C);
ADAAG Figure 34(b)

Vol. I-C,
4.6.9(c)(3)(C);
ADAAG

Fig. 34(a)
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IN-TUB SEAT BUILTIN OR BUILT-UP 8BAT ———_

A A T FI  0T P TY 7

= i = E . E
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=T = | S
= = S : =
= SH- . E
= = E =

[24.].1= ACCESSIBLE BATHTURS MAY HAVE EITHER AN IN-TUD SEAT OR A
BUILT-IN OR BUILT-UP SEAT AT THE HEAD OF THE TUB.

Z/I/// L

AN

OONONNNNNNN

ICLR. OPENING

HORIZONTAL SLIDING
POORS (SHOWN)

GRAD BARS NOT 5HOWN—<

s — i

HORIZONTAL SLIDING
 DOORS (SHOWN)

—_d

! 7
| { BO"MIN. |
'CLR.OPENING
NO TRACKS CN TUB
RIM,

12.4.1.2= 1N ADDITION TO THE ABOVE ENCLOSURES OF ANY TYPE SHALL NOT
OBSTRUCT THE USE OF CONTROLS NOR TRANSFER IN TO, OR OUT

OF THE BATHTUBD.

|24 - ACCESSIBLE BATHTURS
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SUPPORT MIN.

250LB, LoaD

//I/Il/ y
/

EXY Pugpepy—gy—— . XN "/'/",»'/I/. B
BUILT-IN OR PUILT- UP GEAT

12.4.15= (N ADDITION TO THE NOTES ABOVE AND BELOW, SEATS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIALS THAT WILL NOT ROT OR CORRODE
WHEN REPEATEDLY EXPOSED TO WATER.

SUPPORT MIN.
250LB. LoAD

IN-TU® SEATS SHALL BE AAOUNTED
SECURELY AND SHALL NOT 6LIP OR
SLIDE DURING USE. (NOTE: SECURELY
MOUNTED DOESNOT MEAN PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED, BUT, THE SEAT SHONN
BELOW SHALL NOT FALL INTO THETUS
ASTHE PERSON 15 SEATING
\\\ HiS/MER SELF OR WHEN SEATED
| DURING BIATHING, 7

“
i;’/ g

IN-TUR SEAT SHALL NoT
OLIP OR SLIOE DURING USE,

[2.4-AcCESSIBLE BATHTUBS
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|24.2.1= 51Dk APPROACH 124.2.2=FRONT APPROACH
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1243 .- si0E APPROACH 124.32- FRONT APPROACH
E![Wﬂllmﬂilhlhi" PRIt 77
= A
= :|:
= .'
= |
= |
= z
= | =
= 75" MIN, |0
S L k: o
: )
12.4.3~ PATHTUB WITH BUILT-INOR | 75" MIN. 2
BUILT-UP SEAT e e Y

124.2 AND 12.4.3= CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT ACCESSIBLE BATHTUR
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1245 .]= A LAVATORY MAY OVERLAP THE

CLEAR FLOCR SPACE IF A 29"
AINIMUM KNEE CLEARANCE
1S PROVIDED. (SEE I1.0.2-TCP

RIGHT |LLUSTRATION.)

12.4.5.1= A VANITY OR COUNTERTOP MAY

OVER LAP THE CLEAR FLOCR
SPACE IFA 29" MIN. KNEE

75 MIN. (5HOWN) OR 0"

| PLAN

12.4.5= LAVATORIES, VANITIES AND

212

CLEAR FLOOR &PACE

BATHTUB CLEARANCE 15 PROVIDED
(SIMILAR TO I1.6.2- TOP RIGHT
[LLUSTRATION),
T |l
"W i ‘ﬂ “1
I P £ [eLevamion
VANITY OR COUNTERTOP | g ::0
,::j-—-“ (WITH OR v)u'mour &l
LAVATORY o
5|0 o o
] ? 7 . Y //% ',/é///'”
LINE OF CABINET OR SUPPORT M !

29" N
KNEE S8,

|_60“M1N. or4s
" MIN, CLEAR OPENING
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HAND-HELD SHOWER SPRAY-
" SRR 12.2.5 (TexT)

N 1\
[T 24 M 12.4. 6.1~ CONTROL END WALL ELEVATION
(NOTE ! FORWARD END OF GRAB
¢ crabBARY BAR LOCATED NEAR OPEN END
e OF BATHTUB ENCLOSURE.)
— CONTROLS: | .
SER4Le U | F
(TEXT) 3R
D
Fa Bk
o)
s A 24 MmN 12 5'  4g'MN 12
o i ' —
_ — e o | e e ———— D
o _ Ca
; o = =§ m T
| B
_____ ey '__"~;“Jm !

BATHTUS WITH IN-TUB SBAT

BATHTUS WITH BUILT-IN OR BUILT-UP GEAT

|24.6.2 = BATHTUB LONG WALL ELEVATIONS

(SEAT NOT SHOWN)
g
MIN.
f - | SEENOTE|
AT 124.6.|

36" MAX.

23' MIN. TO

L

BATHTUS WITH IN-TUB SEAT
(SEAT NOT SHOWN)

BATHTUB WITH BUILT-IN OR BUILT-UP SEAT:
GRAD BAR NOT REQUIRED

|2.4.6.3= END WALL ELEVATION

|24 @= (BATHTUB) GRAB BARS- LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS
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CHAPTER 13
DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND WATERCOOLERS

13.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

13.1.1 If drinking fountains or watercoolers are provided, then fixtures
required to be accessible shall be located on an accessible route.

13.1.2 Accessible drinking fountains or watercoolers shall have up-front
or side mounted controls in the form of touch pads, touch bars, push
buttons or similar methods for water activation. Controls shall be
operable by a five (5) pound (2.3 Kg) maximum force. The use of any
methods or devices that require a tight grasp, tight pinching or any
wrist-twisting motion for water activation shall be prohibited.

13.1.3 Spouts shall be located at the front of the fixture. If the drinking
fountain or water cooler has a round or oval bowl, then the spout shall
be positioned so that the flow of water is within 3 inches (75 mm) of the
front edge of the unit. Water streams shall be parallel or nearly parallel
to the front of the drinking fountain or watercooler and shall rise

4 inches (100 mm) minimum.

13.1.4 Spouts shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the
finished floor or ground level measured from the spout outlet.

=~ %13.1.5 If the number of drinking fountains or watercoolers provided per

floor is greater than one, then fifty percent (50%) of the fixtures on that
floor shall be accessible. The accessible fixtures shall be distributed

throughout each floor and shall not be concentrated in one location.

13.1.5.1 If the number of drinking fountains or watercoolers provided
per floor is an odd number, then the number required to be accessible
may be calculated by first rounding down to the next even number
before multiplying by fifty percent (50%).

13.1.6 If only one drinking fountain or watercooler is provided per floor,
then there shall be one fixture accessible to wheelchair users and one
fixture accessible to persons who have difficulty bending or stooping.
(NOTE: This requirement can be satisfied by: the use of a “high/low”
fixture; or, by providing one fixture accessible to wheelchair users and
one fixture of standard height accessible to persons who have difficulty
bending or stooping.)

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999
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13.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND CLEARANCES

Vol. I-C, 4.7(c)(2)(A),
13.2.1 Clear floor space shall be 30 inches wide by 48 inches long 4.7(c)(3)(A);
minimum (760 mm by 1220 mm) with the long dimension parallel to ADAAG 4.15.5(1), 4.15.5(2),
the direction of approach. Fig. 27(b), 27(c), 27(d) -

13.2.2 For cantilevered, wall mounted, or pedestal fixtures the clear floor Vol. I-C, 4.7(c)(2);
space shall be oriented for a forward approach only. Such fixtures may be ADAAG 4.15.5(1)
located in a recess provided it has a 30 inches (760 mm) minimum clear

width and a 24 inches maximum (610 mm) depth. Partially recessed

fixtures may project or protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from 4" = ADAAG 4.4.1
the recess forward face. (For floor mounted fixtures, see 13.2.5.)

13.2.3 Cantilevered fixtures (i.e., those with no motor/compressor

housing below) and pedestal fixtures shall have a 27 inches (685 mm) Vol. I-C, 4.7(b)(2);
minimum knee space from the bottom of the unit to the finished floor or
ground level. The clear floor space shall extend 17 inches minimum to ADAAG 4.15.5(1)

19 inches maximum (430 mm to 485 mm) under the unit measured from
the forward edge of the fixture.

13.2.4 Wall mounted fixtures (i.e., those with a motor/compressor housing

below) shall comply with 13.2.3 for minimum knee clearance and floor Vol. I-C,
space extension under the unit. The upper, forward part of the housing 4.7(c)(1)(B);
shall be inset 8 inches (205 mm) minimum from the front of the unit. The ADAAG Fig.
lower part of the motor/compressor housing shall be 9 inches (230 mm) 27(a), 27(b)

minimum above the finished floor or ground level and shall project 6 inches
(150 mm) maximum from the finished wall or partition.

13.2.5 Floor mounted fixtures (i.e., one having no knee and toe space Vol. I-C, 4.7(d)
below the basin) may be used provided that the clear floor space is

oriented for a side (i.e., parallel) approach. If mounted against a wall, ADAAG Fig. 27(c)
then the unit shall not obstruct the clear width of an accessible route

nor the clear floor space. If fully recessed, then the recess depth Recessed:
shall not exceed the fixture depth. A partially recessed fixture may Fully- ADAAG Fig. 27(d);
project or protrude any distance from the recess forward face. Partially- ADAAG 4.4.1
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TOUCH BAR TOUCH PAD(S)

(WITH OR WITHOUT
*PUsH’ LOGO)

ANY LOCATION

r

PUSH BUTTON LEVER ARM

|

A

18.1.2= ACCEPTABLE TYPES OF UPFRONT OR SIDE MOUNTED
METHODS FOR WATER ACTIVATION.
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I LocaTED ATTHE
FINTURE FRONT,

WATER GTREA/NS
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= |=
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|
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30" MAX. TO
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i

13.1.3 AND 13 1 4 5PoUT LOCATION AND WATER STREAM
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13.).6= |F ohLY ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN OR

\WATERCCOLER 16 PROVIDED PER FLOOR, THEN!
ONE FIXTURE ACCESSIBLE TO 'WHEELCHAIR

"ol USERS; AND

) ONE FIXTUREACCESS|BLE TO PERSONS WHO

>~/ HAVE DIFFICULTY BENDING OR STOOPING
SWALL BE PROVIDED.

EXAMPLES OF COMPLIANCE WITH 12.1.6}

\IIIHIHNIH\II\IH\Hl ‘” H “ |

|) TWO-IN-ONE FIKTURE 2) TWO JOINED UNITS

26" max.

v
e e .
.__.—_..__n_. v
.

‘.._..:-‘ ' ,'.‘.‘o .
“d | et : 1
- '.“
. B |11
|
t

2) JOINED COMBACT AND FLECR UNITS

36" Mmax.
20" MAX.

|

4) NON-RECESSED AND FLOOR FINTURES

13.].6= NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES
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CANTILEVERED FIXTURES
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|
i
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USE OF FOST CONTROL ONLY FRONT SIDE
19 PROHIBITED FLOOR MOUNTED FIXTURES
13.2= FOUNTAIN/ WATERCOOLER |DENTIFICATION ™
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CHAPTER 14
TELEPHONES

14.1 ACCESSIBLE (VOLUME CONTROL) TELEPHONES

14.1.1 If public pay telephones, public closed circuit telephones, or

other public telephones are provided, then accessible telephones ADAAG
complying with 14.1.2 through 14.2.6.3 shall be provided in 4.1.3(17)(a)
compliance with the following:
NUMBER OF EACH MINIMUM NUMBER OF TELEPHONES
TYPE OF TELEPHONE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 14.1
PROVIDED ON EACH FLOOR AND 14.2 (1)
1 or more single unit 1 per floor
1 bank (2) 1 per floor
2 or more banks (2) 1 per bank. The accessible unit
may be installed as a single unit
in proximity to the bank (either ADAAG

in a readily visible location or, its  4.1.3(17)(a)
location shall be indicated by

signage complying with 14.2.5.2).

A minimum of one public telephone

per floor shall comply with 14.2.3

for forward approach and one FR 9/8/92
public telephone per bank shall At 41013
comply with 14.2.4 for parallel

(i.e., side) approach. (3)

(1) Additional public telephones may be installed at any height.
Unless otherwise required, accessible telephones may use
either a forward or parallel (i.e., side) approach.

(2) Abank consists of two or more adjacent public telephones, ADAAG
often installed as a unit. 4.1.3(17)(a)

(3) For exterior installations only, if dial tone first service is
available, then a side reach accessible telephone may be
installed instead of the required forward reach accessible
unit (i.e., one telephone in proximity to each bank shall

comply with this Chapter).
14.1.2 All telephones required to be accessible and complying with 14.1.4, ADAAG
14.1.5, and the applicable requirements of 14.2 shall be equipped with a 4.1.3(17)(b)

volume control.
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14.1.3 In addition to 14.1.1, twenty five percent (25%), or a minimum of
one (whichever is the greater number), of all other public telephones
provided throughout the building or facility shall be equipped with
volume control and shall be distributed among all types of public
telephones, including closed circuit telephones. (See, also, 14.2.5.2.)

14.1.4 Telephones shall have push button controls where service for
such equipment is available.

14.1.5 All telephone installations shall comply with Chapter 10.

14.1.6 Accessible public telephones and text telephones shall be
located on an accessible route.

14.1.7 Text telephones shall be provided as required by 14.3.1.1 and
counted separately from the number of accessible telephones required
by 14.1.1 and 14.1.3.

(NOTE: A text telephone is often referred to as a Telecommunications
Device for the Deaf, or TDD.)

14.1.8 For telephones installed in transient lodging guest rooms/sleeping
accommodations, see 29.5.2 and 29.5.5. For telephones installed in
covered multi-family dwellings, see 30.5.5.

14.2 ACCESS TO VOLUME CONTROL AND TEXT TELEPHONES

14.2.1 Clear floor space at accessible and text telephones shall be
30 inches wide by 48 inches long (760 mm by 1220 mm) minimum.
Regardless of the direction of approach, the long dimension of the
clear floor space shall always be parallel to the direction of travel.

14.2.2 No base, post, enclosure, fixed seat, etc., shall hinder,
impede or obstruct the approach to, or clear floor space at,
accessible and text telephones.

14.2.3 FORWARD APPROACH

14.2.3.1 The clear space between enclosure walls shall be 30 inches
(760 mm) minimum. The ends of the enclosure walls may project
24 inches (610 mm) maximum from the front face of the telephone unit.

14.2.3.2 I a shelf is provided below the telephone unit, then it shall

project 20 inches (510 mm) maximum measured from the face of the unit.

14.2.3.3 The highest operable part of the telephone shall be located at
48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finished floor or ground level.

ADAAG
4.1.3(17)(b)

Vol. I-C, 4.8(a)(6);
ADAAG 4.31.6

ADAAG 4.31.4

Vol. I-C, 4.8(a)(4);
ADAAG 4.1.3(1)

Derived From
FR 7/26/91
At 35424

Cross-Reference

Vol. I-C,
4.8.1(a);
ADAAG

4.31.2

Vol. I-C, 4.8(b)(1);
ADAAG 4.31.2

Vol. I-C,

Pg. 142 (Top);
ADAAG

Fig. 44(b)

Vol. I-C, Pg. 142 (Top);
ADAAG Fig. 44(b)

Vol. I-C, Pg. 142 (Bot.);
ADAAG Figure 44(b)

224 NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

/-\



14.2.3.4 If the width between the inside faces of the enclosure walls Vol. I-C, Pg. 142 (Top);
is 36 inches (915 mm) or greater, then the enclosure walls may project ADAAG Figure 44(b)
more than 24 inches (610 mm) measured from the face of the unit. If a

shelf is provided, then it shall comply with 14.2.3.2.
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| OR MORE
SINGLE UNIT

/

ONE PER FLCOR

ONE PER BANK (SEE,ALSO,

4.1, TEXT)

|~ | BANK
T (Banks 208 MoRE

< ADUACENT PHOKES)
\ .

N

ONE PER FLOOR

|4.L1=IF PuBLIC PAY TELEPHONES, PUBLIC CLOSED
CIRCIT TELEPHONE®, OR OTHER PUBLIC
TELEPHONES ARE.PROWDED, THEN ACCESSIBLE
TELEPHONES COMPLYING WITH 4.1.2 THROUGH
14.2.03 SHALL BE PROVIDED 45 INDICATED.

14, ] = (NUMBER OF) ACCESSIBLE [VOLUME CONTROL]

TELEPHONES
(SEE,ALS0, 14,1.3)

() “')



4.].4-

FAMILY DWELLINGS—30.5.5

PUSH BUTTON
CONTROLS (IF SUCH

14.25.]- TELEPHONES SHALL BE

P

o]

=1

- 14.1. 2= ALL TELEPHONES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE 14,1, T = TEXT TELEPHONES (TDD) SHALL BE

2 AND COMPLYING WITH 14.1.4, [4.]15, AND THE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY 143 ||

3 APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF 14.2 SHALL BE AND COUNTED SEPARATELY FROM THE

S EQUIPPED WITH A VOLUME CONTROL. ACCESS!BLE TELEPHONES REQ U IRED BY
: l4'!-' AND ‘4%'-3-

O .

(9]

@ |4.1.8= OTHER TELEPHONE |NSTALLATIONS:
o TRANS|ENT LODGING

£ GUEST ROOMS 29.5.2 AND 2955
3 COVERED MULT|-

8

"

SERVICE 19
AVAILABLE).

lee

HEARING AID COMPATIBLE.
VOLUME CONTROLS
SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
OF 12 DBAMIN. TO |8 DBA
MAX. ABOVE NORMAL.
AUTOMATIC RESET 1S

PROVIDED, THEN 18084
MAY BE EXCEEOED,

14.2,5.9= 29" MINIMUM CORD LENGTH

14,1 AND [4.2.5 = AcCESSIBLE (VOLUME CONTROL) TELEPHONES
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PARALLEL TO 48" DIMENSION.

30" MIN

HIGHEST OPERABLE
PART OF PHONE

—

|
|
|
i

D ===

N —

— =l

48" MaX,

— —- |ELevATIONS

NO PHONE BOOKS THIS AREA,
THIS APPLICATION,

|4.2.9= ACCESS TO TELEPHONES: FORWARD APPROACH

30" MIN. 36 OR
GREATER
| eaceor FACE OF PHONE
PHONE ‘
gh g " N A N | N 3 g
n ! x Y] , . w
- 4 0 B ! [ H '
_.0 o = g . E >... z M 3 : = d —
SF 33 z % z | S S3§
N =1 s |t - | ~
oQ
i ¥ E +— ! < :
! | l |
| m l } [
R B ____..__J
20'MmIN, \ / 30'MIN,
= ! =
[4.2.]= CLEAR FLOCR SPACE REQUIRED |4,2.3.2~ SHELF (OPTIONAL)
AT ACCESSIBLE (VOLUME CONTROL)
AND TEXT TELEPHONES (TDD).
DIRECTION OF APPROACH ALWAYS -
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14.2.4 PARALLEL (l.E., SIDE) APPROACH

14.2.4.1 For a side approach the space between enclosure Vol. I-C, Pg. 141 (Top);
walls may be any dimension. ADAAG Fig. 44(a)
14.2.4.2 The forward edge of the enclosure walls and the forward Vol. I-C, Pg. 141 (Top);
edge of the shelf (if provided) may project 10 inches (255 mm) ADAAG Fig. 44(a)

maximum measured from the face of the telephone unit.

14.2.4.3 The highest operable part of the telephone shall be located Vol. I-C, Pg. 141 (Bot.);
54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finished floor or ground level. ADAAG Fig. 44(a)

14.2.5 HEARING AID COMPATIBLE TELEPHONES, VOLUME CONTROLS,
SIGNAGE AND CORD LENGTH

14.2.5.1 Telephones shall be hearing aid compatible. Volume controls ADAAG 4.31.5(1),
shall be capable of 12dbA minimum to 18dbA maximum above normal. 4.31.5(2)
If an automatic reset is provided, then 18dbA may be exceeded.

14.2.5.2 Telephones with volume control shall be identified by a sign ADAAG 4.30.7(2)
containing a depiction of a telephone handset with radiating sound
waves. Such sign shall comply with 18.1.4.

14.2.5.3 Handset connecting cords shall be 29 inches (735 mm) Vol. I-C, 4.8(a)(8);
minimum in length. ADAAG 4.31.8

14.2.6 TELEPHONE BOOKS (IF PROVIDED)

14.2.6.1 FORWARD REACH

14.2.6.1.1 For enclosures where a shelf is not present, the book(s) ADAAG 4.31.7,
shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum to 48 inches (1220 mm) 4.2.5,
maximum above the finished floor or ground level. Fig. 5(a)
14.2.6.1.2 If a shelf is present, then the book(s) shall be located from ADAAG 4.31.7,
the shelf to 44 inches (1120 mm) maximum above the finished floor or 4.2.5,
ground level. Fig. 5(b)

14.2.6.2 SIDE REACH

14.2.6.2.1 For enclosures where a shelf is not present, the book(s) ADAAG 4.31.7,
shall be located 9 inches (230 mm) minimum to 54 inches (1370 mm) 4.2.6,
maximum above the finished floor or ground level. Fig. 6(b)
14.2.6.2.2 If a shelf is present, then the book(s) shall be located from ADAAG 4.31.7,
the shelf to 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum above the finished floor 4.2.6,
or ground level. Fig. 6(b)
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14.2.6.3 The location of the telephone book(s) shall not hinder, impede, Vol. I-C, 4.8(b);
nor obstruct access to, nor use of, accessible and text telephones. ADAAG 4.31.2

i
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ANY DISTANCE

MAX, EXTENSION - S1DE
WALLS AND SHELF
14.24.2- SHELF (OPTIONAL) \ FACEOFPHONET 3
[ ad e ———— k] — 1
| |
PLAN : | _%

| % % ' 8

. ! ;

e e d

| 48" MIN

— HIGHEST OPERABLE
PART OF PHONE

54" Max,

- |LevaTioN

| 4.2.4 - ACCESS TO TELEPHONES: PARALLEL (51D8) APPROACH
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USE OF A BORDER 19 OPTIONAL.
CORNERS MAY BE SQUARE, RADIUSED,
45°ETC.
SIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH 18,14

~ (LIGHT-ON-DARK OR DARK-ON-LIGHT).
IMAGE MAY BE PLACED VBRTICALLY (AS
SHOWN) OR AT AN ANGLE. IMAGE 19
COMPOSED OF TELEPHONE HANDSET
AND RADIATING S0UND WAVES,
BORDER DIMENSION (% THE UNOBSTRUCTED
FIELD WHEREIN THE PICTOGRAM (LE,, THE IMAGE)
1 LOCATED, NOT THE PICTOGRAM HEIGHT,

14.2.5.2- ACCESSIBLE (VOLUME CONTROL) TELEPHONE |DENTIFICATION SIGN
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14.3 TEXT TELEPHONES (TELECOMMUNICATIONS DEVICE FOR THE DEAF, OR TDD)

14.3.1 BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES REQUIRING TEXT TELEPHONES

14.3.1.1 ATDD shall be provided at the following locations or within the
following building types:

(1) W For a privately-owned facility, if the total number of ADAAG
interior and exterior public pay telephones at a site 4.1.3(17)(c)(i):
is four (4) or more with a minimum of one in an interior Title Hi
location, then a minimum of one (1) interior public TDD
shall be provided within the building or facility

MW For a publicly-owned facility, if an interior public pay ADAAG
telephone is provided in an area subject to public use, 4.1.3(17)(c)(i)
then a minimum of one (1) interior public TDD shall be 1/13/98;
provided within the building in an area subject to public use. Title Il

(2) W If an interior public pay telephone is provided in ADAAG
a privately-owned Arena, Convention Center, 4.1.3(17)(c)(ii);
Shopping Mall, Hotel With a Convention Center, Title Il
or Stadium, then a minimum of one (1) interior public
TDD shall be provided within the building or facility

B If an interior public pay telephone is provided in a ADAAG
publicly-owned Arena, Convention Center, or Stadium, 4.1.3(17)(c)(ii)
then a minimum of one (1) interior public TDD shall be 1/13/98;
provided on each floor level having an interior public pay Title Il
telephone.

(3) If a public pay telephone is located in, or adjacent
to, a
1. Hospital Emergency Room,

2. Hospital Recovery Room, or ADAAG

3. Hospital Waiting Room,

then a minimum of one TDD shall be provided at
each such location.
(NOTE: For transit facilities such as bus and rail terminals, depots, etc.,
the requirements for text telephones shall be satisfied by compliance
with 24.3.12.4. For airport passenger terminals, the requirements
for text telephones shall be satisfied by compliance with 24.4.5.)

14.3.1.2 If a bank of telephones in the interior of a building consists

of three (3) or more public pay telephones, then a minimum of one (1)
public pay telephone in each such bank shall be equipped with a shelf
and TDD connection outlet in compliance with 14.3.2.2.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999
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PugLIC USE
AREA

PUBLIC
CIRCULATION

14.3.1.1(1)---PUBLICLY-OWNED FACILITIES:

IF AN INTERIOR PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONE IS PROVIDED IN AN AREA
SUBJECT TO PUBLIC USE, THEN A MINIMM OF ONE INTERIOR PUBLIC TDD
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE BUILDING IN AN AREA SUBJECT TO

PUBLIC USE.

14.3.1---BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES REQUIRING TEXT TELEPHONES (TDD)
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T PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONE

— 10D

R = R

| BLEVATOR

|
1
|
1

14.3.1.1(2)---

IF AN INTERIOR PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONE IS PROVIDED IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING BUILDINGS AND
FACILITIES, THEN A MINIMUM OF ONE INTERIOR PUBLIC TDD SHALL BE PROVIDED AS INDICATED -
BELOW: -

PRIVATELY-OWNED FACILITY TYPE NUMBER OF TDD’s AND LOCATION
ARENA :

CONVENTION CENTER

SHOPPING MALL MINIMUM ONE PER BUILDING/FACILITY
HOTEL WITH CONVENTION CENTER

STADIUM

PUBLICLY-OWNED FACILITY TYPE NUMBER OF TDD’s AND LOCATION
ARENA MINIMUM ONE ON EACH FLOOR
CONVENTION CENTER LEVEL HAVING AN INTERIOR
STADIUM PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONE

14.3.1---BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES REQUIRING TEXT TELEPHONES (TDD



@

PPP AND] é

100 X

(Y1}

>

¥ WAITING §
ROOM o

PP.P=PUBLIC PAY PHONE
TOD - TEXT TELEPHONE

14.3.).] (3)=IF APUBLIC PAY TELEPHONE IS LOCATED IN, OR ADJACENT TO, A
HOSPITAL: EMERGENCY ROOM; RECOVERY ROOM; OR WAITING ROOM,
THEN A MINIAUM OF ONE TOD SHALL BE PROVIDED AT BACH SUCH

LOCATION,

(NOTE: SEE 24.2.12.4 FOR TRANSIT FACILITIES[BUS/RAIL TERMINALS, DEPOTS,
ETC.];, SEE 24.4.5 POR AIRPORT PASSENGER TERMINALS.)

4.9 |= BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES REQUIRING TEXT TELEPHONES (TDD)
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THIS BANK OF PUBLICRAY [ g
PHONES CONTAIN® 3 OR B lg
MORE PHONES -REQUIRED— B ——
TO COMPLY WITH THIS Pl
PARAGRAPH, é /
|
| o
£ 2N
N\ f \laall
-_77
THIS BANK 1S NOT REQUIRED To
COMPLY WITHTHI® PARAGRAPH
SINCE THE NUMBER OF PUBLIC

PAY TELEPHONES 1S LESS

/ \THAN 2,

(4.3.).2=F A BANK OF TELEPHONES |N THE INTERIOR OF A BUILDING CONSISTS
OF 3 OR MORE PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONES, THEN A MINIAUM OF ONE -
PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONE IN EACH SUCH BANK SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH A SHELF AND TDD (TEXT TELEPHONE) CONNECTION OUTLET IN
COMPLIANCE WITH 14.9.2.2.

14.3.)=2UILDINGS AND FACILITIES REQUIRING TEXT TELEPHONES (TDD)
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14.3.2 APPLICATION

14.3.2.1 A TDD used with a pay telephone shall be permanently affixed

within, or adjacent to, the telephone enclosure. If an acoustic coupler ADAAG 4.31.9(1)
is used, then the telephone handset cord shall be sufficiently long to

allow connection of the TDD and the telephone receiver.

14.3.2.2 Pay telephones designed to accommodate a portable TDD

shall be equipped with a shelf and an electrical outlet within or adjacent

to the telephone enclosure. The telephone handset shall be capable of ADAAG 4.31.9(2)
being placed flush on the surface of the shelf. The shelf shall be capable

of accommodating a TDD and shall have a 6 inches (150 mm) minimum

vertical clearance in the area where the TDD is to be placed.

*14.3.2.3 The clear floor space required at TDD enclosures and at Goes To How
telephones designed for use with a portable TDD shall be oriented for TDD Used
a forward approach only.

14.3.3 SIGNAGE

14.3.3.1 If a building or facility has a public TDD, then directional ‘

signage incorporating the International TDD Symbol and complying ADAAG 4.30.7(3)
with 18.1.4 shall be placed adjacent to all banks of telephones which

do not contain a TDD.

14.3.3.2 A TDD shall be identified by the International TDD Symbol

which shall comply with 18.1.4 and the sign shall be displayed in a ADAAG 4.30.7(3)
visible location clearly indicating which public telephone contains the

TDD or TDD outlet.

%14.3.3.3 I a building or facility has no banks of public pay telephones,
then directional signage shall be provided at the building or facility ADAAG 4.30.7(3)
entrance (e.g., in a building directory) clearly indicating the location
of nearest available text telephone. Such signage shall comply with 18.1.2.
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SEE 1423

/' —— PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONE

, Tl:/;_;}_ * A-DENOTES POSSIBLE LOCATIONS OF ELECTRICAL
i e OUTLET FCR RORTABLE TDD. QUTLET AAY BE WITHIN OR
% |l . ADJACENT TO THE TELEPHONE ENCLOSURE,
R 3 : T~ REQUIRED ewLr
Z \
= | |
? | F——14.3.2.3~ CLEAR FLOCR SPACE ORENTED FOR
| m o FORWARD APPROACH ONLY,
 *
] N I
PLAN
20" MIN
I b}
20"MAX. THE SHELF SIZE SHALL BE CARABLE OF ACCOMODATING A TED.

HANDSET SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING PLACED FLUSH ON THE

N /sumcaos-me SHELF
l. ”/‘ .. .
_ .

S{E  MIN.VERTICAL
TS CLEARANCE INTHE
AREAWHERE TOD 19
g' TO BE PLACED.

WALL,POST, OR
OTHER SUPPORT

48'MaX,

KNEE SPACE

o
X [ecrioyeewnon
Q

27"MN,

o ! SEE 2.3

14.3.2.2- _F;Ubuc PAY TELEPHONES DESIGNED TO ACCOMODATE A PORTABLE
oD

(NOTE: FOR OTHER TDD REQUIREMENTS, SEE 14.8.2 ) [Tex1d)

14.3.2- (TDD)APPLICATION
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SUSPENDED FROM CEILING &

OR HOUNTED ONCBILING | ; 80" MIN. CHERHEAD
r CLEARANCE
Fod
1 ‘)’
-
o oy ADJIACENT TO PUONE/TOD

G FORWARD EQGE OF ENCLOSURE
WALL (INTERIOR OREXTERIOR RACE)

{4.23.3 2-1TDD SUALL BE IDENTIRIED BY
THE INTERNATIONAL TOD
‘ SYMBOL WHICH SHALL COMPLY
WITH (814 AND THE SIGN SHALL
BE DISPLAYED IN AVISIBLE
LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATING
WHICH PUBLIC TELEPHONE
CONTAING THE TOD OR TOD

S e WER WER AR IR R AR T A

G AN BORDER DIMEN,

T85E 142.5.2 \OTE 5)

L_.

INTERNATIONAL TOD SYMBOL
14,33~ sicNack
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CHAPTER 15

ELEVATORS AND PLATFORM WHEELCHAIR LIFTS

15.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

15.1.1 If an elevator is provided, then it shall be a passenger elevator
and shall comply with this Chapter. The elevator shall serve each story
or level, including mezzanines.

15.1.2 If more than one passenger elevator is provided, then all
passenger elevators shall meet the requirements of this Chapter.

15.1.3 An accessible elevator shall be located on an accessible
route on all levels used by building employees and the general public.

*15.1.4 Freight elevators shall not be considered as meeting the
requirements of this Chapter. If the only elevator provided is
used to serve both freight and passengers, then it shall meet the
requirements for passenger elevators.

15.1.5 A passenger elevator that provides service from a garage

to only one level or story of a building is not required to serve other
stories or levels within that building.

(NOTE: This does not apply to multi-family dwellings; see 30.4.1.5.5.)

15.1.6 A minimum five (5) foot-candles (53.8 lux) illumination level shall
be provided at the car controls, platform, car threshold, and landing sill.

15.1.7 Ramps complying with Chapter 5 may be used in lieu
of an elevator.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

Vol. I-C, 4.9.2(b);
ADAAG 4.1.3(5);
FR 7/26/91

At 35418

Vol. I-C, 4.9, Preface;
ADAAG 4.1.3(5)

Vol. I-C, 4.9.2(a);
ADAAG 4.10.1
Vol. I-C,

4.9.2(b)

ADAAG 4.1.3(5),
Exception 1

Cross-Reference
ADAAG 4.10.11

Vol. I-C, 4.9, Preface;
ADAAG 4.1.3(5)3,
Title lll Tech Assist.

Manual, Page 58,
Exception 3
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IS.1.1= |F AN ELEVATOR |& PROVIDED, THEN IT SHALL PE A PASSENGER ELBVATOR
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS CRAPTER® THE ELEVATOR SWALL SERVE
EACH STORY OR LEVEL, INCLUDING MEZ2ANINES,

(®SEE, ALSO, I5,1.4 TEXT)
RO __

lo am = -

15.1.2=IF #ORE THAN | PASSENGER 1919 AN ACCESSIBLE ELEVATOR SHALL

ELEVATOR |S PROVIDED, THEN ALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE
PASSENGER BLEVATORS SHALL ROUTE ON ALL LEVELS USED BY
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF BUILDING EAPLOYEES AND
THIS CHAFTER, THE GENERAL PUBLIC.

|8 |- GenERAL REQUIREMENTS
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SECOND FLR.

OENOTES ELEVATOR ——
OVERHEAD

6661 3A0J ALINIGISSIOIV VNITOHVYDI HLHON

FIRST FLR,

GARAGE LEVEL |

GARAGE LEVEL 2

ive

T 15.1.8+ A PASSENGER ELEVATOR THAT PROVIDES SERVICE FROM A

GARAGE TO ONLY | LEVEL OR STORY OF A BUILDING {9 NOT
REQUIRED TO SERVE OTHER STORIES OR LEVELS WITHIN
THAT BUILDING.

(NOTE: THIS DOES NOT APPLY TO MULTI-FAMILY
DWELLINGS; SEE 30.4.1.5.5)

|5.]= GENERAL REQUIREMENTS



15.1,6= AINIMUM 5 FOOTCANDLES (LLUMINATION LEVEL AT:
[*CAR CONTROL®  2=PLATFORM  B=CAR THRESHOLD AND
LANDING SiLL

LIGHT FIXTURE
(ANY TYPE)

AW
PR
VLN
| oy
Pt X
¥ N
R
L)y
|

/7
/] f

—HOISTWAY ENTRANCE
MARKING - SEE |5.8,9 (TexT) |

» DOOR PRCTECTIVE AND
/ RE:OPENING DEVICE -
SEE 15.@ (TEXT)

B0"MIN. CLEAR HEADROOM

80" N, CLEAR HEADROOM

40"

o
~N

!

Con B R % R b ep R 0E

15,1 (ETC.)* GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
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15.2 BUILDINGS REQUIRING ELEVATORS

15.2.1 All buildings of State, County or Municipal government, or any USDoJ 35.151(c);
government agencies, two (2) stories or more in height. (See, also, FR 7/26/91 At 35710
31.4.2.2)

15.2.1.1 An elevator is not required in publicly-owned facilities such as,
but not limited to, drawbridge towers, boat traffic towers, lock and dam
control stations, and train dispatching towers provided they meet all of
the following conditions:

(1) A two (2) story maximum height;

(2) A 500 gross square feet (46.5 square meters) maximum ADAAG 4.1.3(5),
area for the story above or below the accessible ground floor; Exception 1(b)
1/13/98

(3) A five (5) person maximum occupant content on the
story above or below the accessible ground floor;

(4) Not open to the general public.

15.2.1.2 Elevators in air traffic control towers are not required to ADAAG
serve the cab of the tower and the floor immediately below the cab. 4.1.3(5),
(NOTE: An elevator serving the tower cab will obstruct the necessary Exception 5
360 degree clear view. This Paragraph also applies to the floor 1/13/98

immediately below the cab since the elevator overhead machinery and
clearance will project into the tower cab. While elevator access to the
cab and possibly the floor immediately below is not required, air traffic
control towers shall be designed to be adaptable under this Paragraph so FR 1/13/98 At
that an accessible means of vertical access [e.g., a platform wheelchair 2004
lift] can be installed at a later date. If the overall tower height will permit
the use of a hydraulic elevator and the elevator overhead clearance
does not project into the tower cab, then the floor immediately below
the cab shall be served by the elevator.)

Title 1,
15.2.2 Publicly owned schools, colleges, and university buildings two (2)  FR 7/26/91 At 35710
or more stories in height.

Title 11,
15.2.3 Publicly owned dormitories two (2) or more stories in height. FR 7/26/91 At 35710
15.2.4 The professional office of a health care provider (e.g., doctor, Title lil, 303(b)
dentist, physical therapist, psychiatrist, etc.) two (2) or more stories
in height.
(NOTE: The professional office of a health care provider is the location USDoJ
where a person or entity regulated by the State of North Carolina to 36.401(d)(1)(i);
provide professional services related to the physical and mental health FR 7/26/91 At
of an individual makes such services available to the public. In a 35579

two-story building that houses health care providers only on the ground
floor, an elevator is not required unless the second floor, or designated
parts thereof, is designed or intended for use by a health care provider.)
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%*15.2.5 All shopping centers and shopping malls two (2) or more stories in
height.

(NOTE: For mixed occupancies, if a Group M classification applies to
five or more individual spaces, then an elevator shall be required.

In a two-story building that houses sales or rental establishments only

on the ground floor, an elevator is not required unless the second floor, or
designated parts thereof, are designed or intended for use by a sales or
rental establishment.)

15.2.6 A terminal, depot or other station used in specified public
transportation that is two (2) or more stories in height. (See, also,
24.34)

15.2.7 All airport passenger terminals two (2) or more stories in height.

(NOTE: For 15.2.1 through 15.2.7, the gross floor area per story shall
not be a factor in determining the presence of an elevator. In addition,
for 15.2.6 and 15.2.7, any area housing passenger services [such as,
but not limited to: boarding; debarking; loading and unloading; baggage
check-in and baggage claim, dining facilities, etc.] which are open to
the public shall be on an accessible route from an accessible entrance.)

%*15.2.8 All privately-owned buildings three (3) or more stories in height

having an area of 3,000 gross square feet (280 square meters) or more

per story.

(NOTE 1: If a privately-owned building or facility has three or more
stories at any point, then an elevator is required if the gross area of

any one story is equal to, or greater than, 3,000 gross square feet

[280 square meters] per story.

NOTE 2: If a privately-owned building or facility is either less than

three stories or has less than 3,000 gross square feet per story, then an
elevator is not required. In order to be exempt, a building or facility

need not qualify on both counts. For example: a five story building having
2,800 gross square feet [260 square meters] per story is not required to
have an elevator; or, a two story building having 20,000 gross square feet
[1,858 square meters] per story is likewise exempt.)

15.2.9 For privately-owned covered multi-family dwellings, see 30.4.1.5.1
through 30.4.1.5.3.

Title lll, 303(b)
USDoJ
36.401(d)(1)(ii);
FR 7/26/91 At
35579;

Vol. |, 310;
Table 704.1

ADAAG 10.1

ADAAG 10.1

USDodJ
36.401(d)(2)(ii)

Title 111, 303(b)

FR 7/26/91 At
35578

FR 7/26/91 At
35578

Cross-Reference
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15.2.10 ACCESSIBILITY MAINTAINED

15.2.10.1 In buildings and facilities not required to have an elevator,

the floors above and below the accessible ground floor shall comply with ADAAG
the applicable requirements of this Code except for elevator service. 4.1.3(5)
(NOTE: If a building or facility is not required to have an elevator, then

it is not necessary to provide another accessible means of vertical access FR 7/26/91 At
[e.g., a ramp or a lift] between each story or level. The fact that an 35418
elevator is not required is an exemption from the requirement to have an FR 7/26/91 At
accessible route to a floor[s] not served by an elevator. Any stair[s] 35580

connecting floors or levels above or below the accessible entry level shall
comply with Chapter 8.)

15.2.10.2 If toilet and/or bathing facilities are provided on a level

not served by an elevator, then accessible toilet and/or bathing ADAAG
facilities shall be provided on the accessible ground floor. 4.1.3(5)
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15.2.1= ALL BUILDINGS OF STATE, COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT,

OR ANY GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, 2 STORIES OR MORE IN HEIGHT,

(SEE,ALS0,15.2.1.| AND 314,22 [TEXT])

15.2.2 = PUBLICLY OWNED 5CHOOLS, COLLEGES, AND UNIVERSITY
BUILDINGS 2 OR MORE STORIES [N HEIGHT.

15,22 PUBLICLY OWNED DORMITORIES 2 OR MORE STORIES
IN HE|GHT.

152.= ATERMINAL, DEPOT OR OTHER STATION USED IN SPECIFIED PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION THAT 16 2 OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT,
(SEE,ALS0, 24.2.4)

|5,27= ALL AIRPORT PASEENGER TERMINALS 2 OR MORE STORIES
IN HEIGHT.

15,2 BUILDINGS REOQUIRING ELEVATORS
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7 T TOWER CAB
ki o ed 21 2, SCABFLOOR > =
FLOGR TWMEDIATELY
Jeeloweay |
RANGE WHERE ELEVATOR
I [ TRAVELTERMINATES
S 15,2.1,2= ELEVATORS |N AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL
T TOWERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO SERVE
- THE CAB OF THE TOWER AND THE FLOOR
o 7 |MMEDIATELY BELOW THE CAD,
B o (NOTE: CODE USERS ARE CAUTIONED NOT
: ...TO RELY ONTHIS |LLUSTRATION ONLY.
A L . .CODE COMPLIANCE CAN ONLY BE ACHIEVED
T BY USE OF THE COMPLETE PARAGRAPH
A TRXT) |

[5,2= BUILOINGS REQUIRING ELEVATORS
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15,2 4 = PROFESIONAL OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE PROVIDER* PART |
AN ELEVATOR SHALL BB PROVIDED [N ANY BUILDING 2 OR MORE
STORIES IN HEIGHT, (SEE,ALSO, PART 2.)
(A HEALTH CARE PROVIDER 19 AN ENTITY PROVIDING PHYSICAL AND
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC. FOR EXAMPLE, DOCTOR, DENTIST,
PHYSICAL THERAP|ST, PSYCHIATRIST, PERIODONTIST, ETC.)

15,2 BUILDINGS REQUIRING ELEVATORS
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. ARCHITECT ACCOUNTANT INSURANCE ~ PRIVATE DETECTIVE
! L . | |
T~ i r E 1
L= | } .
110 10N dCrEnon |
DOCTOR f ATTORNEY DENTIST SURVEYOR
= |
ORALSURGEON ~ ENGINEER INSURANCE  PEDIATRICIAN  ELEVATOR
| ) |
| COMPUTER SERVICE | C.P.A, | CONTRACTOR | TRAVEL AgeNeY |
I R T b =

ELEVATOR NOT REGUIRED*

A PROFESBIONAL HEALTH CARE
PROVIDER(®) | LOCATED ON
FIRST FLOOR (1.E., STREET-LEVEL
ENTRY) GONLY,

ELEVATOR REQUIRED -

ONE CRMORE PROFESSICNAL
HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS
LOCATED ON ©ECOND FLOCR
OR ABOVE.

15.2- BUILDINGS REQUIRING ELEVATORS (15,2 4= PROFESSIONAL OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE PROVIDER - PART 2)
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ANY OCCUPANCY
OTHER THAN ‘M

""" OCCUPANCY WITH
% OR MORE RENTAL
OR SALES ESTABLISHMENTS

| HoBbY | ART

= = —— |5.2,5° SHOPPING CENTERS AND SHOPPING MALLS - PART 2
SHOP SUPPLIES [N AMIRED OCCUPANCY, |F AN “M-MERCANTILE"
CLASSIFICATION APPLIES TO & OR MORE TENANT
SPACES, THEN AN ELEVATOR SHALL B2 REQUIRED,

INSURANCE ACCOUNTANT ENGINEER  PUBLICITY TRAVEL
| | | AGENT [ AGENT

e —

| Il"

i

5‘“ﬁiiﬁﬁ il fifi (i i

HCBBY | ©SHoe CARD  |PHARMACY | VIDEO |
SHoP | HloRE SToRE " RENTAL

15,2.5=5HOPPING CENTERS AND SHOPPING MALLS: PART 2
ELEVATOR NOT REQUIRED-ALL RENTAL OR SALES ESTABLISHMENTS
(ALL"M" OCCUPANCIES) LOCATED ON FIRST FLOOR (1E. STREET-LEVEL ENTRY) ONLY.

|8, 2= BUILDINGS REQUIRING ELEVATORS

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999 257



5,000 GROSS SGUARE FEET _l
OR MORE PER STORY

|5, 2 8= PRIVATELY- OWNED BUILOINGS
ALL PRIVATELY- OWNED BUILDINGS 3 OR MORE STORIES IN
HEIGHT HAVING AN AREA OF 000 GROSS SQUARE FEET
OR MORE PER STORY,
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1l
= [-
THI® PART OF BUILDING:
AINIAUM OF ONE STORY WITH 2,000
GROSS SGIUARE FEET ORMCORE STORY

ELEVATOR. 1S REQUIRED

15.2.8, NOTE | = IF A PRIVATELY-OWNED BUILDING OR FACILITY HAS 3 OR MORE
STORIE® AT ANY POINT, THEN AN ELEVATOR (S REQUIRED IF

THE GROSS ARBA OF ANY CNE STORY 1% EQUAL TO, CR
GREATER THAN, 2,000 SQUARE FEET PER STORY.

|5,2= BUILDINGS REQUIRING ELEVATORS
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SHADED AREA® DENCTE ACCESSIBLE
TOILET ANG/OR BATHING FACILITIES

SECOND

EXAMPLE SHOWN:
FLOCR

TWO-STORY, PRIVATELY: OWNED
BUILDING WITHOUT AN ELEVATOR

\/ | ALESS|BLE GROUND
FLOOR (LE,ACCESSIBLE
ENTRY LEVEL)

1B,2.10.1= [N BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE AN ELEVATOR, THe FLOORS
ABOVE AND BELOW THE ACCESSIBLE GROUND FLOOR (1B, THE ACCESSIBLE
ENTRY LEVEL) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE

15,2.10.2-[F TOILET ANHOR BATHING FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED ON A LEVEL NOT SERVED BY
BY ANELEVATOR, THEN ACCESSIBLE TOILET AND/OR BATHING PAGILITIES SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON THE ACCESSIBLE GROUND FLOCR, |

152,10 ACCESSIBILITY MAINTAINED
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15.3 AUTOMATIC OPERATION

15.3.1 Elevator operation shall be automatic with each car equipped with

a self-leveling device that will automatically bring the car to the floor Vol. I-C,

landings with a tolerance of 1/2 inch (13 mm) under rated loading to zero 4.9.2(e);

loading conditions. Self-leveling shall be automatic and independent of ADAAG

the elevator operating mechanism and shall correct for over-travel and 4.10.2

under-travel.

15.4 ELEVATOR CAB DIMENSIONS

15.4.1 Cabs with center opening doors shall have an 80 inches minimum ADAAG

width and a 51 inches minimum depth (2030 mm by 1295 mm). The depth 4.10.9,

of the cab from the inside face of the cab doors to the wall opposite Fig. 22(a)

shall be 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum.

15.4.2 Cabs with side-slide doors shall have a 68 inches minimum width ADAAG

and a 51 inches minimum depth (1730 mm by 1295 mm). The depth of 4.10.9,

the cab from the inside face of the cab door(s) to the wall opposite shall Fig. 22(b)

be 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum.

15.4.3 Regardless of the door position, the clear opening shall be ADAAG

36 inches (915 mm) minimum. Fig. 22

15.4.4 A 1-1/4 inches (32 mm) maximum gap shall be permitted between ADAAG

the car platform sill and the edge of any hoistway landing. 4.10.9

15.5 HALL CALL BUTTONS, HALL LANTERNS AND ENTRANCE MARKINGS

15.5.1 HALL CALL BUTTONS

Vol. I-C,

%*15.5.1.1 The common horizontal centerline shall be a nominal 42 inches 4.9.6(a)(1);

(1065 mm) above finished floor or ground level. ADAAG 4.10.3

(NOTE: As used herein the “....nominal 42 inches....” height is to permit

permit alignment with horizontal architectural features [e.g., masonry 36" To 48":

coursing, concrete formwork lines, stone facing joints, etc.]. If adjusted ADAAG 4.2.5,

up, then no button shall be higher than 48 inches [1220 mm] above the 4.2.6

floor level. If adjusted down, then no button shall be lower than
than 36 inches [915 mm] above the floor level.)

(Reach Range)

15.5.1.2 The button designating the “UP” direction shall always
be on top. Buttons may be either raised or flush.

Vol. I-C, 4.9.6(a)(2);
ADAAG 4.10.3

15.5.1.3 Directional buttons, exclusive of border, shall be
a minimum 3/4 inch (19 mm) in the smallest dimension.

Vol. I-C, 4.9.6(a)(3);
ADAAG 4.10.3

15.5.1.4 Visual indication shall be provided to show each call
registered and extinguished when the call has been answered.

Vol. I-C, 4.9.6(a)(4);
ADAAG 4.10.3

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999 261



15.5.1.5 Objects mounted beneath the call buttons may ADAAG

project 4 inches (100 mm) maximum into the elevator lobby. 4.10.3
15.5.2 HALL LANTERNS

%*15.5.2.1 Each hoistway entrance shall be provided with its own visual ADAAG 4.10.4;
and audible signals to indicate which car is answering the call and its Vol. I-C,
direction of travel. 4.9.6(b)(1)
15.5.2.2 Lanterns shall be mounted adjacent to the jamb of the hoistway ADAAG 4.10.4(1);
with the common centerline at 72 inches (1830 mm) minimum above the Vol. I-C.
finished floor. Signals shall be visible from the vicinity of the hall call 4.6.9(b)(2),
buttons. The use of in-car lanterns visible from the vicinity of the hall 4.6.9(b)(4)-Sim.;
call buttons and complying with this Section shall be acceptable. ADAAG 4.10.4(3)
15.5.2.3 The visual si'gnal shall be a minimum 2-1/2 inches (65 mm) in the Vol. I-C,
smallest dimension and the accompanying audible signal shall sound once 4.9.6(b)(3);
for the “UP” direction and twice for the “DOWN?” direction. Verbal annunciators ADAAG
clearly stating “UP” or “DOWN" may be used in lieu of audible signals. 4.10.4(2),

4.10.4

15.5.3 ENTRANCE MARKINGS
15.5.3.1 Floor designations shall be provided on both jambs Vol. I-C, 4.9.6(c)(1);
of each hoistway entrance. ADAAG 4.10.5
15.5.3.2 Designations shall be mounted with their centerline at Vol. I-C, 4.9.6(c)(2);
60 inches (1525 mm) above the finished floor or ground level. ADAAG 4.10.5
15.5.3.3 Standard alphabet characters and Arabic numerals shall be
upper case characters 2 inches (50 mm) in height and shall project Vol. I-C, 4.9.6(c)(3);
1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum from their background. Letters and ADAAG 4.10.5;
numerals may be either plain block characters without serif, or simple Serif : ADAAG
serif only. Grade 2 Braille shall accompany the letters and numerals. 4.30.4

The use of applied plates is acceptable provided they are permanently
attached to the hoistway jambs.

15.6 DOOR PROTECTIVE AND RE-OPENING DEVICE
15.6.1 Elevator doors shall open and close automatically and be provided Vol. I-C, 4.9.7(a);
with a door re-opening device which shall function to stop and re-open ADAAG 4.10.6

both the car and hoistway doors automatically in the event that any door
is obstructed while closing.
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15.6.2 The re-opening device shall be capable of sensing an object or
person in the path of a closing door that is between 5 inches (125 mm)
and 29 inches (735 mm) above the finished floor or ground level. The
re-opening device shall not require physical contact before the doors
reverse their direction of travel.

15.6.3 Door re-opening devices shall remain effective for 20 seconds
minimum.

NORTH CAROLINA ACCESSIBILITY CODE 1999

vol. I-C,
4.9.7(b),
4.9.7(c);
ADAAG 4.10.6

Vol. I-C, 4.9.7(d);
ADAAG 4.10.6
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— FINISHED FLOOR AT LANDING

S|,  ELEVATORCAB HOISTWAY LANDING
¥
32
S |%  CABFLOR—
N [ >
=8 /
&— Y
1 ©°q,

2" maximum
UNDERTRAVEL

15.4.4= naximum 14" eap BeTWEEN

CAR PLATFORM BILL AND EDGE
OF HOISTWAY LANDING.

15.2.|= ELEVATOR CAB AUTOMATIC SELF-LEVELING DEVICE

15, 3= AUTOMATIC OPERATION
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|5.4= ELBVATOR CAB DIMENSIONS
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15,5 = (KEY ELEVATION FOR) HALL CALL BUTTONS,
HALL LANTERNS, AND ENTRANCE MARKINGS
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15.5.1,2= THE BUTTON DESIGNATING THE “UP" DIRECTION

OHALL ALWAYS BE ON TOR. BUTT
EITHER RAISED ORFLU&S.P BUTIONOMAYRE
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15.7 DOOR SIGNAL AND TIMING FOR HALL CALLS/DOOR DELAY FOR CAR CALLS

15.7.1 The minimum acceptable time from notification that a car is
answering a call until the doors of that car start to close shall be
calculated from the following equation:

T = D = D
1.5 Feet/Second 455 mm/Second

Where: T = Total time in seconds, and
D = Distance (in feet or millimeters) from a point in the
elevator lobby or corridor 60 inches (1525 mm)
directly in front of the farthest call button controlling
that car to its hoistway door centerline.

15.7.2 For elevators with in-car lanterns, “T” (from the equation above)
shall begin when the lantern is visible from the vicinity of the hall call
buttons and an audible signal is sounded.

15.7.3 The acceptable notification time shall be five (5) seconds minimum.

15.7.4 Elevator doors shall remain fully open in response to a car call for
3 seconds minimum.

15.8 ELEVATOR LOBBY AND CAR FLOOR SURFACES
15.8.1 Car floor surfaces shall comply with Chapter 9.
15.9 ELEVATOR CAB CONTROLS

15.9.1 For cars having center opening doors, the controls shall be
located on either front wall. For cars having side slide doors, the controls
shall be located on either the side wall or front wall adjacent to the door.

15.9.2 All floor buttons shall be located above the finished car floor
48 inches (1220 mm) maximum for a front approach or 54 inches
(1370 mm) maximum for a parallel (i.e., side) approach.

15.9.3 Emergency controls, including the emergency alarm, shall be
grouped at the bottom of the panel with their horizontal centerlines
35 inches (890 mm) minimum above the cab finished floor.

15.9.4 Control buttons shall be 3/4 inch (19 mm) minimum in the
smallest dimension. Buttons may be either raised or flush.

%15.9.5 Control buttons shall be designated by standard alphabet letters,
Arabic numerals, or standard symbols as required in ANSI/ASME
A17.1-1996 and located to the left of the corresponding control button.

ADAAG
4.10.7

ADAAG
4.10.7

ADAAG 4.10.7

ADAAG 4.10.8

ADAAG 4.10.10

ADAAG 4.10.12(4),
Fig. 23(c), 23(d)

Vol. I-C, 4.9.5(a);

ADAAG

4.10.12(3)

Vol. I-C, 4.9.5(b);
ADAAG

4.10.12(3)

Vol. I-C, 4.9.5(c);
ADAAG 4.10.12(1)
Vol. I-C, 4.9.5(d);

ADAAG

4.1012(2) 7
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15.9.5.1 Letters, numerals, and symbols shall be 5/8 inch (16 mm) Vol. I-C, 4.9.5(e);
minimum to 2 inches (50 mm) maximum in height and shall project ADAAG 4.10.12(2),
1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum from their background. Letters and Fig. 23(a)
numerals may be plain block letters without serif or simple serif only.

Grade 2 Braille shall accompany the letters and numerals.

15.9.5.2 The main entry floor call button shall be designated by a Vol. I-C, Pg. 155;
raised star located to the left of the floor designation. ADAAG 4.10.12(2)
15.9.5.3 The letters, numerals, and symbols and their backgrounds shall Vol. I-C,
have an eggshell (semi-matte), matte (flat) or other non-glare finish. 4.9.5(f);
Characters and symbols shall contrast with the background on which they ADAAG
are mounted by the use of either light characters on a dark background 4.10.12(2),
or dark characters on a light background. 4.30.5
15.9.5.4 The use of applied plates having raised designations is ADAAG
acceptable provided they are permanently attached to the control panel. 4.10.12(2)
15.9.5.5 Floor buttons shall be provided with visual indicators to show ADAAG
when each call is registered. The visual indication shall be extinguished 4.10.12(2)

when each call is answered.

15.9.6 CAR POSITION INDICATORS

15.9.6.1 A visual car position indicator shall be provided over the car Vol. I-C,
control panel or over the car door. Indicators shall light up and an 4.9.5(g);
audible signal shall sound as the car passes by or stops at each floor ADAAG
Numerals or letters shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) minimum in height. 4.10.13
15.9.6.2 The audible signal shall be 20 decibels minimum with a 1,500 Hz. Vol. I-C,
maximum frequency. An automatic verbal announcement of the floor 4.9.5(9);
number or position (e.g., “two” or “mezzanine”) at which a car stops or ADAAG
passes may be substituted for the audible signal. 4.10.13

15.10 EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS

%*15.10.1 If provided, then two-way systems between the elevator and a point ADAAG
outside the hoistway shall comply with ANSI/ASME A17.1-1996. The 4.10.14
emergency inter-communication shall not require voice communication. The
system shall provide both audio and visual indication concerning the status FR 7/26/91 At
of the rescue effort. System identification shall be by a raised symbol and 35433
lettering complying with 18.1.2 located adjacent to the device.

15.10.2 If the system utilizes a telephone handset, then the cord length ADAAG 4.10.14,
shall be 29 inches (735 mm) minimum measured from panel to handset. 4.31.5,
The handset shall be equipped with volume control and shall be identified 4.30.7(2)

with a depiction of a telephone handset with radiating sound waves
(see 14.2.5.2).
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15.10.3 If located in a closed compartment, then the compartment door ADAAG

hardware shall be operable by a five (5) pounds (2.3 Kg) maximum force. 4.10.14

15.10.4 The highest operable part of the emergency communication system ADAAG (=~

shall be located 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finished cab floor. 41014 -
=
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15.11 PLATFORM WHEELCHAIR LIFTS
15.11.1 USE OF LIFTS

15.11.1.1 Buildings and facilities may utilize a lift for the following
applications only:

(1)  To provide an accessible route to a performing
area in an assembly occupancy.

(2)  To comply with the wheelchair line-of-sight viewing
position and dispersion requirements of 22.2.

(3) To provide access to incidental occupiable spaces
and rooms which are not open to the general public
and which house five (5) or fewer persons
(e.g., sound or lighting control rooms, projections
booths, equipment controls rooms, etc.).

(4) To provide access to raised judges’ benches, clerks’
stations, speakers’ platforms, jury boxes, and witness
stands, or to depressed areas such as the courtroom
well.

*(5)  To provide access to the first occupiable level of a
building elevated due to flood plain regulations and

not required to have an elevator. (See, also, 1.2.6.3.1.)

15.11.1.2 A person shall be able to approach, enter, operate, and exit
from a platform lift in an unassisted manner.

15.11.2 CLEARANCES, DIMENSIONS AND SAFETY FEATURES

15.11.2.1 Platform wheelchair lifts shall be located on an accessible
route. Lift operation shall be controlled by a key.

% 15.11.2.2 If the accessible route allows for a straight-on approach,
then the clear floor space at the bottom landing shall be 30 inches
wide by 48 inches long (915 mm by 1220 mm) minimum. For any
other type of approach the bottom landing shall be 60 inches by 60
inches (1525 mm by 1525 mm), or a 60 inches (1525 mm) diameter,
minimum clear floor area.

15.11.2.3 At the top landing the clear floor space at the pull side of the
safety door/gate shall comply with 7.3.1.

15.11.2.4 All operating mechanisms shall be activated by a five (5)
pounds (2.3 Kg) maximum force.
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*15.11.2.5 The clear platform for a wheelchair lift shall be 30 inches Vol. I-C,

wide by 48 inches long (760 mm by 1220 mm) minimum. 4.9.4(a)
*15.11.2.6 A lift platform shall have an 18 square feet Vol. I-C, —

(1.67 square meters) maximum clear floor area. 4.9.4(b)
*15.11.2.7 Lift platforms shall have a non-slip finished floor. Vol. I-C, 4.9.4(d)
*15.11.2.8 Platforms shall have solid guardrails having a Vol. I-C,

42 inches (1067 mm) minimum height. 4.9.4(e)
*15.11.2.9 The vertical travel distance for a vertical platform Vol. I-C,

wheelchair lift shall be twelve (12) feet (3.6 m) maximum. 4.9.4(c)
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CHAPTER 16
CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS
AND
AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES

16.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

16.1.1 Controls and operating mechanisms in accessible spaces, Vol. I-C,
along accessible routes, or part of accessible elements (e.g., a light 4.10(a)(1);
switch, dispenser control, or Automatic Teller Machine) shall comply ADAAG
with this Chapter. 4.1.3(13)
16.1.2 Controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable by a Vol. I-C,
5 pounds (2.3 Kg) maximum force. Controls and operating mechanisms 4.10(a)(3);
shall be operable with one hand and shall not require the use of a fine ADAAG
grasp, tight pinching motion, or a turning, wrist-twisting motion for activation. 4.27.4
16.1.3 A 30 inches wide by 48 inches long (760 mm by 1220 mm) Vol. I-C, 4.10(a)(2);
minimum clear floor space shall allow for either a forward or parallel ADAAG 4.27.2;
(i.e., side) approach. The long dimension shall always be paraliel FR 7/15/93 At 38205,
to the direction of approach. Footnote 4
16.2 MOUNTING HEIGHTS

16.2.1 FORWARD REACH

16.2.1.1 For an unobstructed forward reach, controls and operating Vol. I-C, 4.10(b);
mechanisms shall be located between 15 inches (380 mm) minimum to ADAAG 4.2.5,
48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finished floor or ground level. Figure 5(a)

16.2.1.2 For a forward reach over an obstruction the maximum height of
any control or operating mechanism above the finished floor or ground

level shall be:
(1) 48 inches (1220 mm) if the depth of the
obstruction is less than 20 inches (510 mm); or ADAAG 4.2.5,
Fig. 5(b)
(2) 44 inches (1120 mm) if the depth of the obstruction
is 20 inches (510 mm) to 25 inches (635 mm).
16.2.1.3 For either (1) or (2) above, the clear floor space shall extend ADAAG
under the obstruction for a distance equal to, or greater than, the Fig. 5(b)

depth of the obstruction. Knee clearance from the finished floor or
ground level shall be 27 inches (685 mm) minimum.
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16.2.2 PARALLEL (I.E., SIDE) REACH

16.2.2.1 For an unobstructed 10 inches (255 mm) maximum side reach, Vol. I-C, 4.10(b);
controls and operating mechanisms shall be located 9 inches (230 mm) ADAAG 4.2.6,
minimum to 54 inches maximum (1370 mm) above the finished floor or Figure 6(b)
ground level.

16.2.2.2 For a side reach over an obstruction, the obstruction shall have ADAAG
a 34 inches (865 mm) maximum height and a 24 inches (610 mm) 4.2.6,
maximum depth. Controls and operating mechanisms shall be located Fig. 6(c)
46 inches (1170 mm ) maximum above the finished floor or ground level.

16.2.3 Electrical and communications system receptacles mounted on, Vol. I-C, 4.10(c);
or built in to, walls or partitions shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) ADAAG 4.27.3

minimum above the finished floor or ground level.
16.3 EXCEPTIONS

*16.3.1 Special equipment not intended for regular or frequent use ~ ADAAG 4.27.3, Exception;

by building occupants (e.g., overhead operating room lights, Access Board (Via
X-ray scanners, etc.). Telephone)-5/12/98
16.3.2 Electrical and communications system receptacles not subject to ADAAG 4.27.3,
regular or frequent use by building occupants (e.g., receptacles for: wall Exception;
mounted clocks; refrigerators; microwave ovens located in hotel rooms FR 7/26/91 At
or lunch/break rooms; etc.). 35436

16.4 AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES (ATM)

16.4.1 If ATM’s are provided, then each machine shall comply with the ADAAG
requirements of this Section. If two or more machines are provided at a 4.1.3(20)
single location, then only one machine is required to be accessible.

(E.G.: If two ATM’s are located at opposite ends of a shopping mall, then FR/ 7/26/91 At
both are required to be accessible. If the two machines are adjacent to 35426
each other, then only one is required to be accessible.)

16.4.2 Each accessible ATM shall be located on an accessible route. ADAAG 4.34.1
16.4.3 For the purposes of an ATM, the word “controls” shall mean the

the various controls used to operate an ATM, including card readers, FR 7/15/93 At
keypads, video display screen function keys, deposit slots, cash and 38205

receipt dispensers, and statement printers.

16.4.4 Controls for user activation shall comply with 16.1.2. ADAAG 4.34.4 [FR 7/15/93]
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16.4.5 Each accessible ATM shall have a clear floor space in ADAAG 4.34.2
compliance with 16.1.3. [FR 7/15/93]

16.4.6 MOUNTING HEIGHTS
16.4.6.1 FORWARD APPROACH ONLY

16.4.6.1.1 The maximum height of all controls shall be located above
the finished floor or ground level in compliance with the following:

(1) 48 inches (1220 mm) if the machine is recessed ADAAG 4.34.3(1)
less than 20 inches (510 mm); or [FR 7/15/93]

(2) 44 inches (1120 mm) if the machine is recessed

20 inches (510 mm) to 25 inches (635 mm)
maximum.

For both (1) and (2) above, the recess depth of the unit shall
measured from the face of the unit surround, or the face of the
machine if no surround is provided. (See, also, 16.2.1.3.)
16.4.6.2 PARALLEL (l.E., SIDE) APPROACH ONLY

16.4.6.2.1 For the purposes of this Section, the term “reach depth”

shall be defined as the horizontal distance from the farthest protrusion ADAAG
of the ATM or its surround projected in a vertical plane perpendicular 4.34.3(2)
to the 48 inches (1220 mm) edge of the clear floor space. (Refer to the [FR 7/15/93]
ilustration for clarification.)

16.4.6.2.2 If the reach depth is 10 inches (255 mm) maximum, then ADAAG
the highest operable part of all controls shall be 54 inches (1370 mm) 4.34.3(2)(a)
maximum above the finished floor or ground level. [FR 7/15/93]
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16.4.6.2.3 If the reach depth is greater than 10 inches (255 mm) to
24 inches (610 mm) maximum, then the highest operable part of all controls
above finished floor or ground level shall comply with the following table:

D* = REACH DEPTH

H* = MAXIMUM HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED

282

IN INCHES FLOOR/GROUND LEVEL [N INCHES

10255 mm) ....... ... ... .. ... ... ... 54 (1370 mm)

11@80mm) ........................ 53-1/2 (1360 mm)

12(305mm) ... 53 (1345 mm)

13(@30mm) ............ 52-1/2 (1335 mm)

14(355mm) ........................ 51-1/2 (1310 mm)

15(380mm) ........... . .. 51 (1295 mm)

16 (405mm) .............. ... ...... 50-1/2 (1285 mm) ADAAG

17(430mm) . ... 50 (1270 mm) 4.34.2(2)(b)

18 (455 mm) .......... ... ... ..., 49-1/2 (1255 mm) [FR 7/15/93]

19(485mm) ....... .. .. 49 (1245 mm)

200510mm) . ........... ... ... 48-1/2 (1230 mm)

21 (6535mm) ......... ... 47-1/2 (1205 mm)

22(560mMmM) . ... ... 47 (1195 mm)

23(685mm) ............. . ... ... 46-1/2 (1180 mm)

24(610mMm) ... ... 46 (1170 mm)

(*Refer to the illustrations for “D” and “H” locations.)
16.4.6.3 If both a forward and parallel (i.e., side) approach are ADAAG
possible, then the highest operable part of all controls shall 4.34.3(3)
comply with either 16.4.6.1 or 16.4.6.2. [FR 7/15/93]
16.4.7 INSTRUCTIONS
16.4.7.1 Instructions and all information for ATM use shall be made ADAAG
accessible to, and independently usable by, persons with vision 4.34.5
impairments. [FR 7/15/93]

(NOTE: This Paragraph shall be interpreted as a general performance
specification. While not stated specifically, Braille and large print type,
when used in conjunction with keypads having tactile markings,

do serve as one method of accommodating person